File No. AERA/20010/MIAL-DF/2009-10/Vol.V

Order No. 29/2012-13

Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

In the matter of Determination of Development Fee in
respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport,
Mumbai

New Delhi: 215t December 2012

AERA Building
Administrative Complex
Safdarjung Airport
New Delhi - 110003




INDEX

1. L T e P L PP e L oy o PN TP I g E S
2. L o Ly o RN i S LT e e [
3. Means of Finance including determination of DF.......ccccccinmmurnninesiniccsccsinnnen. 46
4. Recent Developments (Since the issue of Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012)......... W I o W U R 58
5. Stakeholder Comments on the Consultation Paper and the Authority’'s
Examination on the issues ralsed: ......cuiuiminiimmmimsisisinssissmsmiissisosssses 39
Issue No-l. Project Cost and Escalation thereof........cooomminisiinin R AR T T TS TR 63
l.a, Stakeholder COMMENES ON ISSUE D=L, . e iusnrismessesssnensrasssssnsssnsisnssesasssesisnsesis syseasnsssnes 63
l.b. MIAL Response to Stakeholder Comments o 155Ue NO-L.....corivmmmmsmimmn s 65
l.c. MIAL's own comments on Issue No-li....... s A b R TN T L)
|.d. Authority's Examination of (BSUE NO=Li . s assiemimerimmenmbe e s s e s 69

Issue No-ll. Requirement of stakeholder consultation on Master Plan / Major

DaVEloDMENTE PrOEFAITY osussaniinissiissusssasinnssnasaatnsissiniiasissssunsas saansssonrsass o4 xba aagiean 74
Il.a. Stakehalder Comments On ISSUB NO=1l. . erirsiiissisisssnsss it soressess sravosssnsssasasonsmes 74
b, MIAL's Response to Stakeholder Comments on Issue NO-l ... 75
Il.c. Authority's Examination Of ISSUB INO=IL it iuisisissm carerissas sisses soas vasasass ssssssiossbin 76

Issue No-lIl. Process-related issues in planning and implementation of the project as

evidenced by the Financial and the Technical Auditors ....ccoccvmmummnimmmmmmens 76
lil.a. Stakeholder's comments on 155UE N1l isassissiamiismmiinissem s s 76
L b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-lll.........ciimin. 18
l.c. Authority's Examination of ISSUE NO-L ... umesiisessssasiirsssssnssssrsssssssnsssssssssssssssnnsss 10

Issue No-IV. Requirement of independent study for assessment of project cost......... 80

IV.a. Stakeholder's comments on I15SUe NO-IV ..o sass S0
v.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder’s comments on Issue No-IV ..., 81
V.c. Authority’s Examination of 1SSUE NO-TV .......iismiismiiiiiim sissssssisiissirensssasasssananssnsanes 81

Issue No-V. Cost of metro stations as part of the project cost........ccmmmmimrinsnimminssinnnnians 82

Va. Stakeholder's comments on ISSUB NO-V ......c.ocommmmmmismssssssmssssssms s sssssssasasnsssnseas 82
V.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-V ... 83
V.c. Authority's Examination OF ISSUE NO-V ... istisssimssisrssssiiissssisbiorssas 84
Issue No-VI.  Legal Construct for Ievy Of DFuu.iuyuesmmmsmmsumssnersssmmssssssssssssssmmssnsssassans 85
Via. Stakeholder's comments o_n-li's'u.{étl!;;:m'. ). T A Ol e 85
{' v\
\\ - l\\ e


http:PrORram.�.��..�..�..�..�..�..��..�..�..�..�..�..��..�..�..�..�..�..�...�..�..�.��..��..�
http:11.10.2012)��..��.�..�..�..�..��.��.�...�..�..�..�...�..�..��.��.��..�..�..�..�...�..�..�..�..��..�

Vi.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on [55u@ No-WI ...oiviienicsmesiisinsn.. 80

Vi.c, AUt Hority s EXarnination OF LSSLB IO oieiiiniiriiinsbressssismitbmsitsiasss t4asrssinsehbmstisssttbbhhessis 87
Issue No-Vil.  Internal Resource Generation and Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) as

INIEANS OF EINBRICE +o5s1rrsissrannnntosrinnsrsanssns trarstasbnrnsrut s snifnrassshrensinnsnparassanpunnaninss B8

Vil.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue NO-VIl i i 88

Vil.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on I55ue NO-VIl ........cooniminmsiisinnns 89

Vil.c. Authority's Examination of Issue NO-VIl ...ciiiemieimissmmsnssnsnssissssassnssnsinsiassis 99

Issue No-Vill. Infusion of additional funds (equity & debt, MoCA’s Press Release dated

Vill.a. Stakeholder's comments on I55UE NO-VII .....ccoorvrrmrrsrerssssssssssrssnssssssnsssnssasssnssansanssress 91
Viil.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on I55UE NO-VIT ..oomermressmmssirmesmssinn: 92
Vill.e. Authority's Examination of ISSUB NO-VII .. issnmsssssssasssssssssssississs 93

Issue No-IX. DF (which is a means of last resort) has been considered in MIAL as means
TG L r1 | S AR e SR S e e e e

1X.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue NO-IX. . aiamiisisnsinisssnsssmssnsnnssnsssssassss 94
IX.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder’'s comments on 15sUe No-1X.......coimmmimmmmmmiems 95
IX.c. MIAL's own comment on the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012
P I O S S NI P o ok 4 R0k b B A RS0 4 P RRA N N v PR wona S am s 85
IX.d. Authority’s Examination of IS5Ue NO-IX ...coiiirimaimrimmmrrisinmn s nnssiss sstassssinsss senssss 85
Issue No-X. Treatment of DF as equity contribution by Passengers ........ccciasesissmmsarsassanses 97
X.a. Stakeholder's comments on ISSUe ND=-X...ouusimmuamisiissiamanmmsisisassemsansasssssas 97
X.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on ISSUE NO=K....c..oovviissmrmrsmsssrirmssisiins g7
X.c. Authority’s Examination Of ISSUB NO=X........cctucnrerrressmrnsrressessorssssrarsssrinsassnsss AT 98

Issue No-XI. Quantum of DF, tenure of collection and Rate of DF per embarking

PASSENEERT cicovrrisnsrsnrsnsssanarrone A T e T e T T T e 99
Xl.a. Stakeholder's comments on ISSUE NO-Xl. ..ottt reressissimas i 99
Xl.b. MIAL’s response to Stakeholder’s comments on Issu@ No-Xl.......c..veemmeneereersnsaense 100
Xl.c. Authority's Examination of ISSUE ND=XI ....c.ceimismemsrisssimemsssismssssiseionsimssesse LO1

El summ3w I:If Declsin‘rISM-tlltutiltinnlllllltllllniltillill-lln.-lllllt-llni-ln.-llt-llt-lln-lll-l-lll-lliill-lltn.l 11“



http:�....�....�..��.��..�..�..��.�����.��������..��.�����..�..��.��.�..��.�...�..�.....�
http:resort�..��..�..��..�..��.��.��..�..��.�..����..��.��..��.��.��.��������.���.�����.������������.��
http:��.��.��.���..�..�������..��.��..�..�..��..�..�..��.��.��..�..�..��..�..�..�..��.�

List of Tables

Table 1; Revision in MIAL's project cost at various points of tIMe........eeeeeeninineininins 13

Table 2: Summary of project cost recommended by the Technical Auditor..........oiiiiin 15

Table 3: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by
L[] G| BT 1y o RIS RRE ot s et e B e e e oA b L 16

Table 4: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by

HOFLIEEE T | ] geessmomneenseriiery W00 L v L T S N et oty Sy v 19
Table 5: Comparisan of LT and ITD Blds...iaiiniiiiiinnmiiiin i isasasasinassassssesrsassasss 21
Table 6: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by

TRV GBIl AUIUON o osisessusranssostiertriossitass i eovsorbostMhassi odns b 141 1800010 IARII SRR SSTASIEPREPSFREIAL A8 23
Table 7: Expenditure towards relocation of Shivaji STAtUE .......cecicrrriirimmsisissmsssrisssassesssssees 38
Table 8: Project Cost summary, considered for Tariff Determination ..o, 43
Table 0! Gap N MBS OF EINAIICE it i Gl diussiivets it sl Sssasahses s thsvas e dossss vsv 4ns 12035170 55
TADIE 1 IVRRIVE OF FUNBINEE coeeviisaisnniinn iiansnmmnn i oh ioasimssssssasepanesssrmipassessasssassassosshsabosissasissn 96
LA L NN P B AT (acreciussvssss s ria i ToiaT TN TN TR0 AU IR SRS P AR eI sy R e e v as Ee U th 104
Table 11: DF Balance as.on DLEODL20X3 .......iiiiiiimiisaisnmnsissssmssmnssssssissssossisssnssssisia 104
Table 12 : DF Rate as applicable from 01.01.2013 ....cocimuremmsmesmninismsasiassssssssesssmsrnssnsssssssnes 104

Table 131 DF Repayment S ChOaUN . i, s tiansssssrrisssasstnisr 5 onsisas sssshshasadssasssassnsusshsshsossoss 105




Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

ok o Rk

AERA Building,
Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,

New Delhi - 110 003

Dated the 21* December, 2012

In the matter of Determination of Development Fee in respect of Chhatrapati
Shivaji International Airport, Mumbai

1. Brief facts

1.1, In the year 2003, the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994, was amended to enable
setting up of private airports and leasing of existing airports to private operators. The
Amendment Act 43 of 2003 was brought into effect on 01.07.2004. In pursuance thereof,
the Government of India (Gol), had approved the modernisation, up-gradation and
development of the Delhi and Mumbai Airports through private sector participation.
Airports Authority of India (AAl) initiated the process of selecting a lead partner for

executing the modernisation projects and undertook a competitive bidding.

1.2. Insofar as Chhatrapati Shivaji International (CSI) Airport at Mumbal is concerned, a
consortium led by the GVK Group was awarded the bid for operating, maintaining,
developing, designing, constructing, upgrading, modernising, financing and managing CSI
Airport, Mumbai. Post selection of the private consortium a special purpose vehicle, namely
Mumbai International Airport Private Limited (MIAL), was incorporated on 2nd March 2006,
with AAl retaining 26% equity stake and balance 74% of equity capital acquired by members
of the consortia. The GVK consortia comprised GVK Airport Holding Pvt Ltd, ACSA Global
Limited and Bid Services Division (Mauritius) Ltd. On 4th April 2006, MIAL signed the
Operation, Management and Development Agreement (OMDA) with AAl, whereby AAI
granted to MIAL, the exclusive right and authority during the term of the OMDA to
undertake some of the functions of AAI being the functions of operations, maintenance,

development, design, construction, upgradation, modernising, finance and management of

.

the CSl Airport, Mumbai and to perfnrfﬁ’sr_[yme; a‘qd-actwltles constituting aeronautical

services and non-aeronautical serwt’es iﬂ’lgﬁxﬂydln Reserved activities) at the airport.

Order No. 29/2012-13 R\ Page 5 of 111



MIAL took over the operations of CSI Airport on 3rd May 2006 (Effective Date). The OMDA
has a term of 30 years, with MIAL having a right to extend the agreement for a further
period of 30 years, subject to its satisfactory performance under the various provisions

governing the arrangement between MIAL and AAL
Issue of Project Cost and Determination of Development Fee

1.3, As per requirements of OMDA, MIAL had submitted a Master Plan to the MoCA, for
upgradation and modernisation of the CSI Airport in October, 2006. The Original plan was
revised in November, 2007 to provide for a new integrated terminal, relocation of existing
international terminal and other existing structures to provide for more space on the airside
and consolidation of terminals 2B and 2C to pave way for development of integrated
terminal. The Project Cost as per the revised Master Plan was estimated at Rs. 9,802 crores.

1.4. Subsequently, MIAL revised the Project Cost to Rs. 10,453 crores in October 2010 on
account of certain mandated projects. Further, MIAL submitted that due to delay in handing
over of certain areas for construction, the schedule of project got extended by 17 months
and with addition of certain new works, the Project Cost was further revised to Rs. 12,380

crores as submitted by MIAL as part of the MYT proposal.

1.5. Pursuant to MIAL's request for levy of development fee vide letters dated
26.12.2008, 05.02.2009, 11.02.2009 and 16,02.2009, the Central Government had
determined, on an ad-hoc basis, the rate of Developmeant Fee (DF), leviable at CSI Airport,
Mumbai by MIAL, vide its letter No.AV.24011/001/2009-AD dated 27 February 2009, @ Rs.
100/- per embarking domestic passenger and @ Rs. 600/- per embarking international
passenger for a period of 48 months w.e.f. 01.04,2009, This ad-hoc determination by the

Government was subject to various conditions, some of them are given below:

1.5.1. At the stage of final determination, Regulator/Central Government would

ensure adequate consultation with the users.

1.5.2. The amount collected through DF would under no circumstances exceed the
ceiling of Rs. 1,543 crores and in case of any cost escalation beyond Rs. 9,802
crores, the amount representing the escalation would have to be brought in by
MIAL through other sources. Igt_a,.c;eilir]_g_ amount would be exclusive of taxes, if

any. e

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 6 of 111

Y At
SN Pmic Reg -‘"Fﬂ

—g—

i



1,53. An Independent auditor appointed by AAl would audit the receipts/accruals
of MIAL on periodical basis. Periodicity of the audit would be decided by AAl in
consultation with MIAL AAl would report the results of audit to
Government/Regulator for necessary directions.

1.6. After establishment of this Authority (September 01, 2009 when the Government
notified, inter alia, Chapter Ill, namely, the powers and the functions of the Authority, which
included the power of determination of DF), Ministry of Civil Aviation (MoCA), vide its letter
dated 24.11.2009, forwarded MIAL's request for bridging the funding gap of Rs. 2,350
crores, as against that of Rs. 1,543 crores (as permitted by MoCA), through levy of a DF.
MIAL made a number of other submisslons to the Authority on the issue of determination of
DF. The Authority proceeded to examine the request of MIAL on this issue and finally issued
its Consultation Paper No — 33/2011-12 dated 06.01.2012.

1.7. In the Consultation Paper No — 33/2011-12 dated 06.01.2012, the Authority had
specifically referred to the letter of MoCA dated 27.02.2009, which was also annexed.

1.8. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper No - 33/2011-12 dated 06.01.2012, had
noted that MIAL had indicated revised project cost of Rs 12,380 crores. However, in para

16.2 of Consultation Paper No.33/2011-12 dated 06.01.2012, it had indicated that

*The issue of escolation in project cost to Rs 12,380 crores will be considered by the
Authority after the audit commissioned by it Is completed. The Authority would
thereafter make further orders regarding rate and tenure of DF, as may be required.”

1.9.  After considering the comments of various stakeholders on the Consultation Paper
No - 33/2011-12 dated 06.01.2012, the Authority had issued its Order 02/12-13 dated
18.04,2012 for determining the quantum of DF at that point of time. In this Order the
Authority had also stated that

“the issue of escalation In project cost to Rs. 12,380 crores will be considered by the
Authority after the audit commissioned by it is completed, after which the Authority -
may make further orders regarding rate and tenure of DF, as may be required.”
1.10, The Authority notes that in response to the Consultation Paper No - 33/2011-12
dated 06.01.2012, MoCA had not indicated that the Authority should not take into account

any escalation in the project cost beyond Rs 9,802 crores while finally determining the DF

~Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated

4 J.'?;‘a-\:'\_

posed o take into account the project cost of Rs

Page 7 of 111




12,380 crores, subtracting disallowances (including costs not considered in current control
period) of Rs 732,54 crores, to arrive at the allowable project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores for
the current control period. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.10.2012, had calculated the funding gap of Rs 4,219.05 crores. This was based on
allowable project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores. MoCA has not given any comments on this
proposal. Furthermore, in its Press Release 88444 dated 16.10.2012, MoCA has referred to
the funding gap of Rs 4,200 crores in respect of MIAL.

1.11. However, the levy of DF at CSI Airport, Mumbai was challenged before various
appellate fora, including before the Hon'ble Supreme Court. The levy of DF, per-se, was
upheld by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the judgment and Order dated 26.04.2011 in civil
appeal Nos. 3611 of 2011, 3612 of 2011, 3613 of 2011 and 3614 of 2011. In this Order, the
Apex Court has, inter-alia, held the letter dated 09.02.2009 of the Central Government (vide
which the approval of the Government was conveyed for levy of DF by MIAL), as ultra-vires
the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 (AAI Act, 1994). The Hon'ble Supreme Court has
also held that w.e.f, 01.01.2009, no DF can be levied or collected from the embarking
passengers at major airports under Section 22A of the AAI Act, 1994, unless this Authority

determines the rate of such DF.
112, The Hon'ble Supreme Court has also, inter alla, directed that:

(1) It is declared that with effect from 01.01.2005, no development fee could be
fevied or collected from the embarking passengers at major airports ufs. 224 of the
1994 Act, unless the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority determines the rates of
such development fee

fiif} We direct that MIAL will henceforth not levy and collect any development fee at
the major airport at Mumbai until an appropriote order is passed by the Alrports
Economic Regulatory Authority under Section 22A of the 1994 Act as amended by the
2008 Act........

(v).....any development fees that may be levied and collected by DIAL and MIAL under
the authority of the orders passed by the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority
under section 22A of the 1994 Act as amended by the 2008 Act shall be credited to
the Airports Authority and will be utilized for the purposes mentioned in clauses (a),
(b) or (c) of Section 22A of the 1994 Act in the manner to be prescribed by the rules
which may be mode as early as possible”.

aformed the Authority that the levy and

1.13. Pursuant to the aforesaid jngrﬁém;-~nirﬁlg_
) ’l.- 0 A I,,r’*-'“."'u.
collection of DF at CSI Airport, Munths

Order No.29/2012-13



Court's order dated 26.04.2011, They also requested the Authority to determine DF in
respect of CSl1 Airport, Mumbai and stated that any delay in collection of DF would

jeopardise project completion due to shortage of funds.

1.14, With respect to MIAL's submissions to the Authority for determination of
Development Fee, the Authority noted the inter-linkage of DF with the Multi-Year Tariff
Proposal and determination of tariffs and the Authority, vide letter No. AERA/20011/MIAL-
DF/2009-10/Vol-11/648 dated 25.7.2011, directed MIAL as follows:

“Internal accruals are one of the means of finance for the project. Any revision in
Aeronautical tariff would directly impact the Internal accruals of MIAL and
consequently the funding gap to be bridged through DF. Therefore, MIAL is advised
to expedite the tariff filling.”

1.15. Further, in the matter of determination of DF in respect of CSl Airport, Mumbai, the
Authority issued Order No. 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012. In this Order, the Authority, inter
alia, noted:

“The issue of escalation in project cost to Rs. 12,380 crores will be considered by the
Authority after the oudit commissioned by it is complete, after which the Authority
may make further arders regarding rate and tenure af DF, as may be required.”

1.16, Vide its Order No 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012, the Authority had determined DF of
Rs. 100/- per embarking domestic passenger and Rs. 600/- per embarking international
passenger pending, inter alia, audit and further examination of the project cost. The
Authority had ordered that the DF be billed for a period of 23 months commencing
01.05.2012 (i.e. upto March 2014). At that point of time, the DF determination was on

current basis (not NPV) inasmuch as the issue of securitization of DOF by MIAL had not arisen.

1.17. Thereafter, upon completion of the audit of the project cost for CSI Airport, Mumbai,
the Authority issued a Consultation Paper No, 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 in respect of
Determination of Aeronautical Tariff and Development Fee in respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji

International Airport, Mumbai for the 1™ Regulatory Period 01.04.2009 — 31.03.2014.

1.18. The Authority has carefully considered the comments of the stakeholders on the
Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012. These comments as well as Authority's

examination and its decisions regarding determination of the quantum and rate of DF are

: : —
given in the following pages. ) Ml ?*1\_

Order No. 29/2012-13



1.18.1, The next tﬁree chapters deal with the issues of project cost, means of finance
as well as the developments that have occurred after the issue of the Consultation
Paper —22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012.

1.18.2. Thereafter the stakeholder's comments on the Consultation Paper -
22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 and the Authority's examination of the issues raised

by the stakeholders are discussed,

> Project Cost

21. In the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had
indicated that the initial project cost estimated by MIAL, and approved by its Board, was Rs.
9,802 Crores. The Central Government, vide letter no. AV 24011/001/2009-AD dated
27.02.2009 granted approval for levy of Development Fee (DF) by MIAL at CS| Airport
Mumbai with respect to such project cost of Rs, 9,802 Crores. Subsequently MoCA asked
MIAL to bear the cost of ATC tower and technical Block to the extent of Rs 150 crores vide
its letter No AV.24011/002/2009-AD dated 19.11.2009.

2.2.  Vide their letter dated 06.04.2010, MoCA intimated the Authority that costs for
shifting of ATC tower and its associated facilities, (Rs. 150 crores) and cost of parallel taxi
track will also be considered in the project cost in respect of CSI Airport, Mumbai and
captured in Regulatory Asset Base for purpose of determination of DF. These were to be

capitalised by MIAL, The letter from MoCA stated as under,

"o the competent authority has decided that the cost of relocating the ATC Tower
and fts associated facilities is to be borne by MIAL, as the said relocation is due to
alteration / modification of the airport,

Further on the issue regarding the cost of Rs 150 crores (approx.) towards shifting of
ATC Tower and its associated facilities, has also been examined in consultation with
AAl and observed the following:

The relocotion of ATC Tower and its assocloted focilities foll under the obligations of
the JVC i.e. MIAL under Clause 3.3.18 of the CNS / ATM Agreement entered into
between AAl and MIAL as the shifting of ATC Tower has become essential in order to
carry out the modernization work by MIAL namely the construction of paralfel taxi
track on the North-eastern side of R/W 14/32.

Order No. 29/2012-13 | i Page 10 of 111




23.

in view of the above facts, the investment made by MIAL on relocation of ATC Tower
and its associated facilities has to be treated os port of main profect cost and to be
capitalized by MIAL along with cost of paroliel taxi track, Further, this cost has to be
captured in the Regulatary Asset Base of MIAL for the purposes of determining DF.

-

Thereafter, vide its letter dated 31.01.2011, MIAL submitted that the project cost

had escalated from Rs. 9,802 crores to Rs. 10,453 crores owing to the mandated costs of Rs

651 crores. The mandated costs of Rs 651 crores included the following:

2.4,

Cost of ATC Tower Equipment and Technical Block — Rs 310 Crores
Contribution to MMRDA for Sahar Elevated Access Road — Rs 166 Crores
Cost of Mithi river Widening within airport premises —Rs 150 crores

Cost of Shivaji Maharaj memorial — Rs 25 Crores

MIAL had in their Multi-year tariff Proposal (MYTP) submitted the following on the

issue of Project Cost:

2.5,

“The initial praject cost approved by MIAL's Board was Rs.9802 Cr. Additionally,
there were mandated projects of Rs. 651 Cr. viz. ATC Tower, Equipment and
Technical Black (Rs. 310 Cr. fncrease over Rs. 80 Crores considered earlfer in the
project cost), Mithi river widening (Rs. 150 Cr.), Contribution to MMRDA for
dedicated elevated gccess road for airport (Rs. 166 Cr.) ond memarial of Shivaji
Maohoraj (Rs. 25 Cr.). Accordingly, the project cost was estimated as Rs. 10,453 Cr.

The details of these costs were submitted to Hon'ble Authority in MIAL's application
for DF vide its letter No. MIAL/PR/15 dated 02.05.2011.

However, due to various reasons which are either beyond the control of MIAL or
which have necessitated change in scope, the project cost has been revised to Rs.
12,380 Cr. The increased profect cost along with the reasons for the increase was
placed before a Committee of Directors appointed by the Board of Directors of MIAL
to examine the same ond make suitoble recommendations to the Board, The
Committee, having examined the same, recommended the increased cost to the
Boord for approval, The Boord in its 30th meeting held on 1st October 2011
opproved the increosed cost of Rs 12,380 Cr.”

In order to consider the issue of Project Cost for CSl Airport, the Authority requested

AAl to appoint independent auditors to audit the process/approach, cost estimates and

expenditure incurred till date etc., as per the scope of work approved by the Authority and

to submit the audit report(s) for furthf_:; censideration of the Authority.

Order No. 29/2012-13

Page 11 of 111




2.6. In pursuance thereof, AAl appointed financial and technical auditors (M/s Engineers
India Limited, EIL as Technical Auditor and M/s Ved lain and Associates, VJA as Financial

Auditor).

2.7.  Both, the Technical Auditor and the Financial Auditor conducted their respective

audits and submitted their observations for the consideration of the Authority.

2.8. The Authority held discussions with MIAL on the observations presented by the
Technical Auditor and the Financial Auditor on the project cost. MIAL's responses to these
observations were subsequently discussed with both the Technical Auditor and the Financial

Auditor.

29, The Authority also held discussions with AAl on the observations from the auditors

on the project cost.

2,10, Subsequently, the Financial Auditor submitted their report vide their submission
dated 05.09.2012 and the Technical Auditor submitted their report vide letter
EIL/INFRA/AAI-AERA/MIAL-AUDIT/12 dated 07.09.2012, which were annexed to the
Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012.

2.11.  Further, AAl submitted their views on the observations of the independent auditors,

2.12, MoCA had not made any comments on the audit reports of the Financial and

Technical Auditors.
Audit Report of the Technical Auditor

2.13. The Technical Auditor noted that the project cost submitted by MIAL had undergone
revisions at various instances. The project cost estimated as per the MDP was Rs 6,817.40
crores (break-up provided in the 2nd column of the Table 1). According to estimation of
project cost undertaken in January 2009, the project cost was estimated to be Rs 9,802

crores (break-up provided in the 3rd column of the Table 1).

2.14, The Authority had noted, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012,

from the "Technical Audit for Midterm Review of MIAL's Project Cost Estimates” report of

the Technical Auditor that since the Multi-Level Car Park and International Cargo expansion

projects had been shifted to BOT basis, the initial project cost should have been Rs. 5,327

crores (break-up provided in the 4th colufiin of theTable 1) instead of Rs. 9,802 crores.
S5 NGB\

G,

0

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 12 of 111




2.15. The Authority had also noted that the initial Project cost got revised from Rs. 9,327
Crores to Rs. 10,453 Crores (break-up provided in the 5th column of the Table 1) due to
some additional scope such as AGL works, T1C hotel & miscellaneous works (relocation of
NACIL, yellow fever hospital, BMC drainage works, police station & boundary wall (new
acquired lands)) and revision of cost which was Rs 475 Crores and also additional new

projects of Rs 651 Crores.
2.16. The revision in MIAL's project cost at various points of time, as indicated by the
Technical Auditor, in Table 2 of the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 is
reproduced below:

Table 1: Revision in MIAL's project cost at various points of time

Order No, 29/2012-13

Fae 130f111

Description (Figure in Rs Project Cost Initial Cost Cost after Revised Cost- Revised
crores) asper MDP | (Jan2009) | deductionof | |(Oct2010) | Cost- Il (Oct
BOT projects 2011)

T1 Projects 362.0 397 387 423 453

T2 Projects 5137.0 4,337 4,067 4,569 5,083

Runway, Taxiway & Apron Nil 1,164 1,164 1,418 1,545

Landside projects Nil 41 41 41 41

Miscellaneous projects il 471 266 579 562

AAl works taken over (5.4 of

OMDA) Nil 24 24 24 24

Jecmn senices & 286.1 733 733 743 834

Consultancies '

Copial expndiine for NIl 118 118 118 118

Operations

Pre-aperative Expenses 596.3 415 415 479 684

Capitalized Interest 1,632 1,632 1,068 1,410

Upfront Fee paid to AAl 150.0 150 150 154 154

ATC Equipment’s cost &

Technical block in NAD Nil 310 310

colony

Contribution to MMRDA for

sahar elevated road M 168 1

WHSS-Shivaji Smarak / 25 25

Memorial

Mithi River realignment = 150 150

RET NS & E2 - - 51

Enabling cost for taking over

of carved out assets (NAD - - 110

colony)

Cost of settlement of land il - . - 0

Project Cost 6,531.4 9,482 9,007 10,268 11,750

Escalation & Claims 286.0 130 320 185 450

Contingency 180

Total Project Cost 6,817.4 9,802 9,327 10,453 12,380
7 N\




2.17. The general issues highlighted in the audit report of the Technical Auditor which
were brought out in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 are reproduced

hereunder;

a) “The profect was scheduled to complete by March 2012 for International
operations ond March 2013 for Domestic operations. But the project got
rescheduled due to the deloyed handing over of related areos, the
scheduled date for completion of Common Processor Terminal by 31st
March 2012 is likely to be delayed to August 2013 for International
Operation and August 2014 for Domestic Operations.

b) After completion of SW Pier & Comman Processor Terminagl, the existing
T2B & T2C would be demolished. The work on the balance 3 Plers (SE, NE
& NW) would commence after completion of Common Processor Terminal
and Is expected to be completed within one year (Domestic operations are

forecasted as August'2014).

¢) The major issues which have delayed the profect are given below:

» Shifting of Shivaji Statue: The Shivaji statue was falling in the footprint of
the new common user terminal and the statue area was scheduled to be
handed over by 31st March 2010, However, the opproval from
government for relocating the statue got delayed by 17 months which
affected area of 50000 sq.ft (opprox.) works including the structurol
works, concreting works, underground works and mega column erection
of head house roof works thus impacting the overall testing &
commissioning, which lead to delay in profect completion. On 27th August

2011, statue got relocated and the area was handed over for construction.

s The existing NACIL facilities including hanger, centralized kitchen, office,
sewage utility & sump etc. are hindering the start of work for North-West
Pier along with its reloted contoct apron of the Integrol Terminal.”
2.18. The Technical Auditor had found certain variations from Master Plan 2007 and Major
Development Plan (MDP). The Technical Auditor had observed that the cost of the Project
was within the cost benchmarked by M/s Jacobs Consultancy, but it was on the upper side
for some works when compared with best

there was a slippage on the part‘uf’wxegﬁ \
during execution stage. 5/ G
y= g Srdat

industrial practices prevailing in India and that

iuxg non-approval of various changes made

2\

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 14 0f 111




2.19,

The Technical Auditor had further observed that due to high risk involved in the

Project, the percentage of risk premium considered by Principal contractor and sub-

contractor were also high which were totally borne by MIAL resulting into further increase

in Project Cost.

2.20.

The summary of project cost recommended by the Technical Auditor (Rs. 11,747.31

crores) as indicated in Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012 is reproduced

below:

Table 2: Summary of project cost recommended by the Technical Auditor

Description

Revised Cost- Il (Dct

Allowable cost as per

Difference

2011) proposed by MIAL | the Technical Auditor | (in Rs crore)
in the MYTP (In Rs crore] | {in Rs ¢rore)
T1 Projects 453 3599 54.00
T2 Projects 5,083 5,082.40 0.60
Runway, Taxiway & Apron 1,545 1512.66 32.34
Landside projects 41 40 1.00
Miscellaneous projects 562 512 50.00
AAl works taken over (5.4 of OMDA) 24 24 -
Technical services & Consultancies 834 834 -
Capital expenditure for Operations 118 118 -
Pre-operative Expenses 684 684
Capitalized Interest 1,410 1,410 -
Upfront Fee paid to AAI 154 - 154
ATC Equipments cost & Technical block In
NAD colony 310 110 200.00
Contribution to MMRDA for sahar
elevated road 166 166 "
WHSS-Shivaji Smarak / Memorlal 25 25 -
Mithi River realignment 150 150 -
RET N5 & E2 51 50,25 0.75
Enabling cost for taking over of carved out
assets (NAD colony) . 110.00
Cost of settlement of land 30 - 30.00
Project Cost 11,750 11,117.31 £32.69
Escalation & Claims 450 450 -
Contingency 180 180 -
Total Project Cost 12,380 11,747.31 632.69

2.21.

The Authority noted in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012 that

the difference in the project cost proposed by MIAL and project cost assessed by the

Technical Auditor was Rs 632.69 crores, which comprised of two elements:

2.21.1,

2.21.2,

Costs, which might-t

Page 15 of 111

Costs, which were disallowed and would not be included in the project cost




dependent upon completion of underlying activity and / or further submission of

documentary evidences for inclusion of the same in the project cost.

2,22. The summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion, by
the Technical Auditor that was indicated in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012 is reproduced hereunder:

Table 3: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by Technical Auditor

sl Item Proposed Proposed Rationale
No. Disallowance | non-
* [Rs crore) inclusion®*
(Rscrore)
Taxiway cost for the taxiway N43B = Il including cost of
drain work, enabling work, excavation, duct bank,
miscellaneous work, contractor prdfit. site overheads
1. Airs.ri:!e 32.34 and VAT, This work can’t be commenced before
FGIREES demolition of ATC Tower. As this expense has not been
incurred yet, it should not be included in the project
cost at this point of time,
MIAL is planning to handover the T1C hotel to the
concessionaire, hence would start getting concession
2. T1 Projects 54.00 fee once It starts operating. This hotel has access from
bath landside and the terminal, Hence cost of TIC
hotel should not be included in the project cost.
Rs 0.6 crore has to be deducted from project cost since
3. T2 Projects 0.60 ‘it has been paid as penalty for the delay in getting
clearance from MMRDA,
The projects involved in the landside are Realignment
of Domestic Terminal Access Road (5-005) and New
g || Aengsids 1.00 Domestic Terminal Car Park (5-012). MIAL proposed
il cost for these works is Rs 41 Crores while a reasonable
value seems to be Rs 40 crores.
As per RFP for Cargo Terminal at Sahar, the cost
Cargo incurred in this project will be refunded by the BOT
5. Terminal at 50.00
Sahar concessionalre. Hence, the cost of 50 crs should not be
included in the project cost.
The Technical Auditor has not expressed its views on
the matter of security deposit paid to MMRDA towards
Slum slurm rehabilitation.
Rehahilitation T s regards NAD colony, the Technical Auditor have said
B zg?u::[] i that the schedule for construction of NAD colony &
development associated works are not finalised till date, the cost of
110 Crores should not be included In Project cost at
this point of time.
Realignment : *:‘Et-s Technical Auditor has found the cost proposed by
— of drain below ;M@LQ reasonable,
the forecourt N
road

Order No. 25,/2012-13

\%ﬂ’stm
—

s
_—

A&\

Page 16 0f 111

- ,.;a"%;-

A




sl [tem Proposed Proposed Rationale
No. Disallowance | non-
*(Rs crare) inclusion®*
[Rs crore)
The Technlcal Auditor has not taken a view on this
8. :::E;:?r Lo issue stating that, “The financlal impact of the above
work may be worked out by Financial Auditor.”
A per state support agreement- clause no 3.1.1, it is
clearly stated that "the upfront fee payable by IVC to
9. |fUPEEes 154 AAI under OMDA shall not be included as part of costs
to AAI
far pravision of Aeronautical Services and no pass-
through would be avallable in relation to same®.
ATC Since the schedule for construction of Technical block
50 Equipment & 200.00 & assoclated works are not finalised till date, the cost
* | Technical of 200 Crores should not be included in Project cost at
Block this point of time.
Cost of The Technical Auditor has stated that, “Authority may
11, relocation of take appropriate decision on construction cost of
Shivali memorial include or exclude from project cost”.
Memorial
In estimation sheets for the construction of RET from
N5 (Taxiways) 10% of has been taken for AGL, but at
Alrside the same time for RET £2 is also in progress & 15% has
i :;ﬂi?; due Pig been kept for AGL. The difference of 0.75 crores s
overestimated. Hence, it should be excluded from
project cost.
Settlement of The settlement of land has not been finalised, which is
13, | disputes 30,00 | under discussion with the owners. It may be
;::;ed to considered after the settierment of land is finalised.
14, | Estimates The Technical Auditor has found the cost proposed by
without final MIAL as reasonable.
design /
Escalations &
Contingencies
Total 260,35 372.34

* - Refer para 2.21.1
** - Refer para 2.21.2

2.23. The Authority had also noted in Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012,
the process related observations made by the Technical Auditor in their review of the

project management techniques used by MIAL which included the following:

r MIAL: Tendering for all the

2.23.1. Detailed estimation has not bee

Sub-contract work Packages (SWP's) done by LET along with MIAL team. However,

no estimation has been d

been done with all the té

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 17 of




and MIAL did not have their own cost estimates to compare the quotes given by

Sub-contractors.

2.232. Mo regular monitoring of by Program Management Consultants (PMC):
No regular monitoring of cost by PMC, though the PMC agreement required PMC

to monitor actual cost and report forecast cost.
2.24. In their conclusion, the Technical Auditor had stated as under:

“The development of the airport has been done by a consortium, which has members
who have proven technologies in their respective fields of Project implementation
and has accordingly contributed towerds project implementation till date. The cost
incurred on the Project is somehow high but is fn limit when benchmarked with other
similar projects. However there are few Instances in the Project execution where the
cost fs high.

The major cost increase Is due to increase in enabling project cost, new additional
profects & incregse in prices of the materiol due to delay by 17 months in handing
over the related area for Profect execution.

The construction is being undertaken in the operational airport area, which resulted
in constraint in land avaflability. Hence the material to be brought to the site hod to
be token with utmost care so that there fs nominal disturbance in operation of
alrport and discomfort of the passengers. It may also be noted that due to cross
runways, the Upgradation of the runway, taxiway, RETs & apron has been done in
phased manner to have nominal disturbance In operation towards the airside.

The risk premium of all major contributors fn the Project implementation s
remarkably high which has been shared by MIAL in totality. It seems that the Main
Contractor, sub-contractors/vendors seem to have worked out their rates by
considering o substantial risk premium,

The mafor variations during execution of any similar Projects should be got approved
from MoCA/AAI before actually implementing it on ground, Cost estimates should
also be ready with the developer before floating NIT or colling quotations from
competitive bidders.”

Audit report of the Financial Auditor

2.25. The scope of audit of the Financial Auditor covered the review of project cost
estimation process including estimation of contingencies which were brought out in detail in
the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11,01.2012, The Financial Auditor had

undertaken the following tasks:

L Review of initial estimates ..~ w . o\

/:

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 18 of 111




il. Review of Contract Process

iil,  Project Implementation and Monitoring
. Revised Project Estimates

v. Project Funding

2.26. The Financial Auditor had clubbed all the audit observations, generated out of the

above five activities, in three broad categories as under:
I, Financial observations
il.  Process observations
iii. Remedial suggestions

2.27. The difference in the project cost proposed by MIAL and project cost assessed by the
Financial Auditor was Rs 645.35 crores which comprises of two elements:
2.27.1. Costs, which were disallowed and would not be included in the project cost
2.27.2. Costs, which were not being considered in the project cost presently. The
acceptance of these costs into the project cost would be dependent upon
completion of underlying activity and / or further submission of documentary
evidences for inclusion of the same in the project cost.
2.28. Summary of Project Cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion,
by the Financial Auditor, in its final audit report as indicated in the Consultation Paper —
22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012 is reproduced below:

Table 4: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by Financial Auditor

5 Proposed Proposed
; Item Disallowance | non-inclusion Rationale
No.
(Rs crore) (Rs crore)
nclal Auditor not expressed i
L | Arsideprojecs T Fodecal AU it ot exressed B Views
The Financlal Auditor has not expressed Its views
g TLPIojec on this issue.
fs 0.6 crore as penalty for the delay in getting
% T2 Projects 050 clearance from MMRDA
The Financial Auditor has not expressed [ts views
4, Landside Projects o ' ¥
As per RFP for Cargo Terminal at Sahar, the cost
Chran Yarnital ot incurred in this project will be refunded by the
5, Sa }:E; : il 50.00 ’:T:'::r\\ BOT concessionaire. Hence, the cost of 50 crs
! o . "”.'&I_;_ 1_{h0l.ilﬂ not be included in the project cost.
VA P\
AR - Y\
= &Ee 1
e e o Wit . -
Order No, 29/2012-13 ﬁr_ o &1 Page 19 of 111
% - gf‘ §i
ﬂﬁ{" 2 M
P



5 Proposed Proposed
Nc: [tem Disallowance | non=inclusion Rationale
' (Rs crore) {Rs crore}
Rs 25 crores deposited with MMRDA for slum
rehabilitation is refundable and hence not
i considered In project cost
6. [ E Al 135.00 | As the cost of Rs 110 crores budgeted by MIAL
WAD Colony
davelormant towards development of NAD colony Is
recoverable amount from HDIL, this should not
be included In Project cost at this point of time.
Realignment of :
7 At Bt 2.00 Rs 2 crores deducted for realignment of drain
forecourt road
B A 48.00 Program manager fee
Cost
As per state support agreement- clause no 3.1.1,
It Is clearly stated that “the upfront fee payahle
9 Upfront Fees to 154 by JVC to AAl under OMDA shall not be included
: Al as part of costs for provision of Aeronautical
Services and no pass-through would be available
in relation to same”,
Since the schedule for construction of Technical
10 ATC Equipment & 200,00 block & associated works are not finalised till
' Technical Block : date, the cost of 200 Crores should not be
included in Project cost at this point of time,
: b f te from rele
Cast of Ralacation Ina sence o any manda e fro reldewi.nt
1 of Shivail 25.00 Authorities, cost of relocation of Shivaji
’ Memaorial should not be considered in the
Memorial a £ :
project cost at this point of time.
In estimation sheets for the construction of RET
from M5 (Taxiways) 10% of has been taken for
12 Airside Projects 0.75 AGL, but at the same time for RET E2 is also In
i due to NATS 3 progress & 15% has been kept for AGL, The
difference of 0.75 crores |s overestimated,
Hence, it should be excluded from project cost,
The settlement of land has not been finalised,
Settlement of S 7 A ;
; which is under discussion with the owners, It
13. disputes related 30.00 : :
may be considered after the settlement of land is
to Land ,
finalised.
Estimates without
14 final design / The Financial Auditor has not expressed 1ts views
: Escalations & an this issue,
Cantingencies
Total 255.35 350.00
2.29. The Authority had, in Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012, also noted

the process related observations made by the Financial Auditor. Presenting its review of the

processes followed by MIAL with respect to estimation of Project Cost, the Financial Auditor

2.29.L

Definitive costs not ip

Order No. 29/2012-13

£ i
agreement with the Mur
T

Page 20 0f 111




{(MMRDA) on May 07, 2008 for bearing cost of widening of elevated road which
would be the access road to the airport, the cost was not included in the initial
project cost estimate of Rs 9,802 crores, presented in the Board Meeting of
January 2009. The Financial Auditor noted that MIAL had failed to communicate
this cost and its assumption to its Board, AAl and MoCA, although the same was
known to the MIAL management at the time of submission of its initial project cost

estimates of Rs. 9,802 Crores.

2,292, L&T — |nadegquate estimation of project cost: Based on documents for

selection of the EPC contractor submitted by the bidders, Larsen & Toubro (L&T)
and Italian Thai Development (ITD) bids were finally shortlisted based on technical
gualifications. For financial bids, both the bidders submitted their estimate of the
project cost (non-contractual) and the fee chargeable by them for such project.
However, since the fee charged by both the bidders was in proportion to the total
cost of the contract and both the bidders had estimated different project costs,
the Company compared the two bids using a project cost of Rs 5,000 crores. LET
was finally selected as the total fee payable to the bidder at a contract cost of Rs
5,000 crores was lesser by Rs 37 crores.

Table 5: Comparison of LE&T and ITD Bids

Particulars LET ITD Difference
Probable Project cost {Approx.), in Rs 5,800 4,500 1,300
crore
Estimated project cost for selection, in 5,000 5,000
Rs crore
Fixed Fee, in' Rs crore 285 479 (194)
Percentage Fee 17.14% 14% -
Percentage Fee &Amount, in Rs crore 857 F00 157
Total Fee payable, in Rs crore 1,142 1,179 [37)

2.29.3. The Financial Auditor had noted that although the lowest bid was selected,
the following points were observed in the process of selection of the EPC
Contractor;

“The estimoted contract cost.o Qo0 crores was o rough overoge aof the

costs submitted by the hidders 1he? any did not compute its own

estimate of the EPG gogtion =1
:'_3':‘ -5 =

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 21 of 111




comparison of the fee percentages proposed by the two bidders could not be
made in an obfective manner.

Further, ITD had submitted a lower cost of the total contract. In the absence
of any internal estimate of the contract cost, an objective assessment of the
same is not possible.

No caps were set on the upper limit of the contract cost and/or the fee
percentage, e.g. {f the contract cost exceeded specified limit (say 110% of
the submitted controct cost), reduced percentage fee to become opplicable.
This led to the contract remaining open ended ond provided no incentive to
the contractor to control costs.”

At the total EPC cost of Rs 6,180 Crores (including free Issue material, the
fee pavable to both the bidders will be equal. If the EPC cost goes beyond Rs
6,180 Crores, ITD would be the cheaper alternative, As informed by MIAL, the
total cost estimated for the EPC portion of the project is approximately Rs
5,759 Crores (as at July, 2011)."

2.29.4. L&T ~ Change in approach leading to indefinite cost of project: On the issue

of approach on fixing the contract amount, the Financial Auditor had noted as
follows:

L&T was to fix the contract sum within 14 months from the controct date.
This included complete schedule of design, procurement strategy and
milestone to be achieved for eoch individual project and program as a whole.
As per the contract, same should have been completed by December 31,
2008, i.e., 14 months from the date of contract with L&T.

However, as informed to us, based on nature of the site, MIAL and L&T
odopted the opproach of breoking down the whole project into small
activities and owarding separate controcts for each individual activity after
the completion of the design for respective package insteod of program as a
whole.

Change in the approach after awarding the contract has led the contract
cost to be open ended however same cannot be quantified.

Since the contract with L&T is a cost plus contract, this approach makes cost
control difficult. However, on reference, the technical auditors were of the
view that the revised methodology is an oppropriote approach as this was o
Brown field project with various operotional constraints.

2.29.5. LA&T — Site overheads payable to L&T not finalised: The Financial Auditor had

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 22 of 111




certificates issued by the company to L&T for CWP & SWP did not include the site
overhead charges. In November 2008, L&T submitted an initial estimate of site
overheads at Rs 323 crores. The Financial Auditor recommended that the

overheads be finallsed at the earliest,

2,29.6. L&T - Inadequate Basis for providing the structure cost 1,100 per
The Financial Auditor noted that the contract with L&T provides for the maximum
cost for structure work at Rs. 1,100 per sq ft with any escalation on any
component except steel and cement to be finalised at the time of awarding
procurement certificates. The Financial Auditor had observed that no rates were
requested in the RFQ or afterwards and detailed designs were not available at the
time of contracting. The Financial Auditor also noted that on reference, the
Technical Auditor had found the price decided to be reasonable.
Comparison of project cost considerations by the Technical Auditor and the Financial
Auditor
2.30. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012, noted
from the reports of the Technical Auditor and the Financial Auditor that there were
differences in the disallowances and non-inclusions proposed by them. The table below

presents the value of disallowances and non-inclusions as were proposed by the auditors.

Table 6: Summary of cost elements recommended for disallowance / non-inclusion by Technical Auditor

{in As crore) MIAL Technlcal Auditor Financial Auditor

Project cost proposed 12,380.00 11,747.31 11,734.65

Difference from MIAL - 632.69 645.35
» Disallowances - 260.35 255.35
*  Non-inclusions - 372.34 330.00

Authority’s examination of the audit reports by the Technical Auditor and the Financial
Auditor and disallowances / non-inclusions to Project Cost

2.31. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012,
examined the submissions of the Financial Auditor and Technical Auditor on the project cost

proposed by MIAL & MIAL's contentions on the observations of the auditors and had held

Fage 23 0f 111



Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012, had arrived at the following tentative

views in respect of MIAL's project cost.

2311

Airside Projects: MIAL had included Airfield projects pertaining to Runways,

Taxiways, etc. and Apron under this head.

2.31.2.

2.31.1.a. The Financial Auditor had not expressed any views on this
head.
2.31.1.b. The Technical Auditor had reviewed the Apron area proposed

the rates based on detailed BOQ provided by MIAL, MoRTH guidelines and
prevailing rates of material in the market and reported that they found the
cost estimate to be reasonable. They had further reviewed the major works
for both the runways and found the costs of Rehabilitation & Upgradation of

the runways reasonable.

2311 On the Taxiway works, the technical auditor reported that the
cost of Rs. 32,34 crores on taxiway N43B-1l works had not been incurred and
should not presently be included in the Project Cost. They had further stated
that the same can be considered after commissioning of the works related to

taxiway N43B-II.

2.31.1.d. On this issue, AAl had stated that the Authority may take an

appropriate decision based on the Technical Auditor’s report in this regard.

2.31.1.e. The report of the Technical Auditor recommended non-
inclusion of the above cost of Rs 32.34 crores on account of the works not

having been incurred presently.

2.31.1.% The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had noted that since the Technical Auditor had not cbjected to
the above cost on technical grounds, the same could be included as part of
the Project Cost subject to the condition that such cost may actually be

incurred. Accordingly, the Authority had felt that the cost of Rs 32.34 crores

should presently not be included in the Project Cost.

Order No. 29/2012-13 el R 3 Page 24 of 111



certain observations on cost pertaining to T1C hotel, while noting that the costs of

other components seemed reasonable.

2.31.2.a. The Authority in its Order No. 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012
had deducted Rs. 26 crores i.e. the cost of the T1C Hotel from the funding
gap then being considered for bridging through levy of DF as the Hotel was

indicated by AAl as a Non-Aeronautical Asset (transfer asset as indicated by

MIAL).
2312 0. The Financial Auditor had not expressed any views in this
regard.
231.2.c. The Technical Auditor had Indicated in their final audit report

that the cost of the Hotel had got revised to Rs, 54 Crores and that MIAL was
planning to handover the Hotel to a concessionaire to complete the
furnishing, and to operate the same and MIAL will be receiving revenue from
concessionaire once it starts operating. The Hotel was reported to have
access from landside and from the terminal and, as such, a non-aeronautical
asset. The Technical Auditor had recommended that the same should not be
included in the project cost. However, they have added that “the same can be

considered by Competent Authority for levy of DF.”

2.31.2.d. On the issue of cost of T1C hotel, AAl had stated that the
Authority may take an appropriate decision based on the Technical Auditor

report in this regard.

2.31.2... MIAL had stated that T1C hotel was envisaged in the Master
Plan and during review of Master Plan by MOCA / AAl, no adverse comment
had been made for the same. The operating model was similar to other
commercial projects such as duty free retail, car park, etc. in which MIAL had
incurred the cost to develop the asset for the convenience of the passengers,
but had concessioned the operations and management to specialised

agencies to allow MIAL to focus on airport operations. MIAL had submitted
'...-::"""--‘
that thirty percent & g s, revenues received by MIAL from such




2.312¢% MIAL had also stated that if the Technical Auditor's view was
given credence to, it could lead to an "inappropriate” conclusion that all
capital cost, which generates revenue, needs to be excluded from Project
Cost for the purpose of DF as it can be easily established that there is a

funding from other sources also,

2.31.2.g. MIAL had further stated that the hotel will predominantly
service passengers travelling to and from domestic terminal. According to
MIAL, as per definition of Transfer Asset under OMDA, T1C Hotel is a Transfer
Asset and should be included in the project cost. They had also brought up an
issue that if the same is excluded from the project cost it would

“tantamount” to AAIl treating the asset as Non-Transfer Asset.

2.31.2.h. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13
dated 11.01.2012, noted that the assets of MIAL, as per S5A and OMDA, can

be classified into the following categories:

* Aeperonautical Assets
= MNon-aeronautical Assets
= Non-transfer Assets

The definition of non-aeronautical asset, as provided in OMDA, is reproduced below,

2. all assets required or necessary for the performance of Non-Aeronautical
Services at the Airport as listed in Part Il of Schedule & hereof as located at
the Airport (irrespective of whether they are owned by the JVC or any third
Entity), to the extent such assets (a) are located within or form part of any
terminal buflding; (b) are conjoined to any other Aeronautical Assets, asset
included in parogroph (i) above and such assets are Incopoble of
fndependent access and independent existence; or (c) are predominantly
servicingy catering any terminal complex/cargo complex®

Further the definition of non-transfer asset, as provided in OMDA, is
reproduced below,

“*Non-Transfer Assets” shall mean all assets required or necessary for the
performance of Non-Aeronautical Services as listed in Part Il of Schedule &
hereof as located at the AirportSite, (i espective of whether they are owned
by the JVC or any third E : ot l\.\lqme are not Non-Aeronautical
Assets.” )

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 26 of 111

M 9 o
. Ne s niflaet
b i A

e e e


http:2.31.2.f

2.31.2.0. Considering the definitions above, as T1C hotel has access
from both landside and from terminal, it had not appeared to the Authority
to fall under the definition of non-aeronautical assets. Further from the
definitions above, it appeared that T1C hotel is a non-transfer asset.
Accordingly the Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had formed the tentative view to treat T1C hotel as a non-
transfer asset and amount of Rs 54 crores in respect of the same was

proposed to be disallowed / excluded from the project cost.

2.31.2.). Since these definitions are provided in SSA / OMDA, the
Authority felt that the views of AAl / Government on proper categorisation of
this asset would be important. If it is concluded that T1C hotel is a non-
transfer asset, it will not form part of project cost and the revenue generated
fram this asset will not be considered towards determination of tariff. On the
other hand, if it is concluded that T1C hotel is a non-aeronautical asset, it will
form part of project cost, but not of RAB (Aeronautical), and the revenue
from this asset will be considered towards cross-subsidisation and

determination of aeronautical tariff under Shared Till.

2.31.3. T2 Projects: T2 Projects included amalgamation of terminals T2 B and C, new
commaon user terminal, new Sahar terminal access road, enabling works of T2,

police station, etc.

2.31.3.a. The Technical Auditor had noted that as per MDP, the area of
new Terminal Building T2 was 420,897 sgm (total area of 450,897 sgm
including. area of arrival plaza of 30,000 sgm) to cater to 40 million
passengers per annum. The Technical Auditor had further noted that the
total area, as per drawings provided by MIAL to the Technical Auditor, was
4,53,357 sqm. However, the actual area to be constructed by MIAL is
4,39,512 sqm in Phase |, || & lll. This area had been verified and accepted by

the Technical Auditor. The balance area of approximately 13,845 sgm which

is part of South-East pier was not planned to be constructed at that point of

Page 27 of 111

Order No. 29/2012-13



included in the project cost of Rs 12,380 crores as proposed by MIAL. The

Technical Auditor had not provided any further comments on this issue,

2.31.3.b. Both the auditors had indicated that a sum of Rs. 0.60 crores,
paid as penalty charges for delay in getting clearance from MMRDA, for the

construction of police station should be reduced from the total project cost.

2.313.c. AAl in their observations had indicated that the Authority may

agree with the observations of the auditors.

2.31.3.d. MIAL had contended that relocation of the police station from
Sahar was an enabling project for New Common User Terminal and that delay
in construction of terminal would have essentially resulted in cost escalation

including interest during construction.

2.31.3e. MIAL had applied for permission of MMRDA and got
permission up to plinth level. The permission beyond plinth level was delayed
because of certain site constraints coming in the way of approval, MIAL
contended that as permission to relocate police station from relevant
authorities was already delayed by more than 8 months, MIAL considered it
essential to complete this project in anticipation of approval from MMRDA to
facilitate timely completion of terminal. MIAL had requested that based on
the above, the penalty paid should be considered as part of the Project Cost

as it was paid to avoid potentially larger cost overrun.

2313, The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had formed opinion that it may not accept any penalty as
legitimate part of the Project Cost.

2.31.4. Landside Projects: The projects under this head were mandatory capital
projects of OMDA pertaining to realignment of Domestic Terminal Access Road
and New Domestic Terminal Car Park. MIAL had estimated the cost of such works

at Rs 41 crores.

2.314a.  The Finangrlgl‘_' il
regard. ¥

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 28 of 111



2.31.4.b. The Technical Auditor had found the total costs of landside

works at Rs. 40 crores as reasonable,

2.314.c. AAl in their observations had indicated that the Authority may

agree with the observations of the auditors.
2.31.4.d. MIAL did not provide any specific views in this regard.

2314.e. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had formed opinion that the difference in project cost of Rs. 1
crore (cost shown by MIAL being higher than that found reasonable by the

Technical Auditor) should be excluded from the Project Cost.

2.31.5. Cargo Terminal at Sahar: MIAL had commenced works for development of
cargo terminal at Sahar. Howewver, it later decided to outsource the cargo

operations to concessionaire(s).

2.31.5.a, The Financial Auditor had observed that an expenditure of Rs.
60 crores was earmarked for Cargo Terminal before the same could be
transferred for development on concession and recovered from the
concessionaire as per the RFQ. Based on MIAL's clarification that it intends to
recover only Rs 50 crores and not the initial capital cost of Rs 10 crores, the
Financial Auditor opined that Rs. 50 crores should accordingly not form part

of the project cost.

2:31.5:h. The Technical Auditor's observations on this issue were as

under:

.. cost of Cargo terminal of 255 crs was included in the initial cost estimates
of 9802 crores and later the profect has been planned to shift to BOT basis.
However, provision of 50 crs as enabling cost is included in 12,380 crs. As per
RFP, the cost incurred in this project will be refunded by the BOT
concessionaire, Hence, the cost of 50 crs should not be included in the project
cost.

The Cost incurred for MCP work (International Cargo Termingl S-002,) was 10
Crs which has to be part of project cost {completed on March 2008) ..."

e

Order No.29/2012-13 . \5\ GEw, JF Page 29 of 111




recoverable from prospective concessionaire and there was no reason to

exclude the cost of Rs. 10 crores from the project,

2.31.5.d. AAl had stated that the Authority may include such cost in the

project cost to the extent of Rs. 10 crores.

2.31.5.e. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13
dated 11.01.2012, formed the tentative view that the cost recoverable from
the cargo concesslonaire of Rs. 50 crores could be excluded from the project

cost.

2.31.6. Slum Rehabilitation & NAD Colony Development: MIAL had to undertake
the rehabilitation of slum and development of NAD colony.MIAL had deposited a
security amount of Rs 25 crores with MMRDA and budgeted an amount of Rs 110

crores as cost of resettiement of NAD colony.

2.31.6.a. The Financial Auditor in their audit report had noted that MIAL
paid Rs. 25 crores to MMRDA in 2006, which was supposed to be recovered
from HDIL — an entity with which MIAL had entered into an arrangement in
October 2007 for rehabilitation of slums and other residential colonies. The
Financial Auditor had recommended that cost, to the extent of Rs. 25 crores

(recoverable expenditure), not be included in the project cost.

2.31.6.b. The Financial Auditor had also noted that MIAL had estimated
Rs. 110 crores as cost of resettlement of NAD colony in the current project
cost of Rs. 12,380 crores. However, use of the land was not finalised. Further,
the Financial Auditor had noted that that while MIAL had opted to undertake
the activity themselves, as per contract, MIAL could transfer the activity to
HDIL during the execution as well and if HDIL accepted, it had to reimburse

the expense incurred by MIAL,

2.31.6.c. The Financial Auditor had further noted that prior to
finalisation of their report, MIAL submitted that MIAL's Board had decided to

cancel the contract with HDIL and proceed with legal action. The Financial

Order No, 29/2012-13 2 \ 2 ‘g Page 30 of 111
=1 1
AT 5T
\ -\ (7 s =
£



finalisation of its report. The Financial Auditor had submitted that the

Authority may review the disallowance based on such submission from MIAL.

2.31.6.d. The Technical Auditor had noted that since the schedule for
construction of NAD colony & associated works had not been finalised till the
submission of their report and recommendation, the cost of 110 Crores
should not be included in Project cost at that point of time. However,
Technical Auditor had also noted that the same can be considered by
Competent Authority for levy of DF only after commissioning of NAD colony

development.

2.31.6.e. AAl had opined that the Authority may agree with the

observations of the auditor subject to furnishing of documents by MIAL.

2:31.6.1. Apart from the submission noted above, MIAL had stated that
NAD colony development plans were in final stages. Technical Block and
Meteorological facilities are to be relocated to NAD Colony, which cannot be
done unless densification of NAD Colony is done first. The cost of Rs. 110
crores estimated was towards densification and was considered essential to

be included in the project cost.

2.31.6.g. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had formed the tentative view that both these sums — Rs. 25
crores and Rs. 110 crores should presently not be included in the project cost
till further substantiation/ action is observed from MIAL with respect to

work/ action on ground.

2.31.7. Realignment of drain below the forecourt road: A proposal for realignment
of an open drain passing through the airport land had been finalised by the
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai (MCGM).

2.31.7.a. The Financial Auditor in its audit report noted

Company had entered Into arrangement with government authority at Rs. 33

land between the elevated fi fpa}fnﬁ rt of the realignment Is being

done to free up the area ?y@};n'fﬁ? elevs ecourt roads and to ensure
the gity SI% i

hassle free usage during
[

Order No. 29/2012-13 i a‘ﬁn' ~ Page 31 0f 111
L] :.-1. et} ‘

‘\\ ’1 E ! -

\, g ¢ &ﬁf
~ Rty
A



Considering the nature and objective of expense, we believe that such
realignment was not necessitoted for development of the airport and as such
additional cost incurred to free the land surrounded by elevated road should
be excluded from the project cost.

2.31.7.b. According to the Financial Auditor, the additional cost incurred

to free the land mentioned above should be excluded. According to them,

“The issue was referred to the technicol auditors, who estimoted the
odditional cost incurred at Rs 2 crore, In our opinion, the same should not be
included in the project cost.”

The Authority also took note of the observations of the Technical Auditor in
this matter (Para — 5.10 of Technical Auditor’'s report). The Technical Auditor

had observed:

“The estimation for the realignment of Drain was 106.15 Crores (including
covers of droins) agaoinst the original cost of 76.69 Crores and there was o
difference of cost of 29.46 Crores from the originol estimate of MCGM.
Hence, an agreement (Refer Annexure-VIl) was signed between MCGM &
MIAL to bear the increase in cost plus 10% contingency of the same by MIAL.

The total estimated cost for the cover section is 35.29crs which has to be
constructed for the purposes explained in the above table. While, MIAL has
to bear only a cost of 33 Crores as per the agreement signed. As per the
Auditor, the cost to be paid by MIAL to MCGM seems to be reasonable.”

The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01,2012, had
noted that the Technical Auditor had indicated the additional cost to be
borne by MIAL at Rs 29.46 crores plus 10% contingency, amounting to Rs
32.406 crores. It appeared to the Authority that the Technical Auditor had
rounded off this figures to Rs 33 crores. The Technical Auditor had opined
that this cost to be paid by MIAL to Municipal Corporation of Greater
Mumbai (MCGM) seemed to be reasonable. Though the Technical Auditor
had not stated so specifically, the Authority had inferred that, according to
Technical Auditor, Rs 2 crores additional cost, should be reasonably included

in the project cost, and not disallowed.

of India had given their comments on the

2317.c Airports Authori

tink, that, “AERA may take appropriate

Page 32 of 111




2.31.7.d. MIAL had submitted that rerouting of drain along carriage way
C1 was essential for construction of proposed at-grade road portion as part
of the Elevated Road System and covering of the drain C1 was part of existing
road crossing the proposed drain layout. Further, they had stated that
covering of drains C2 & C3 were required for movements of construction
vehicles. MIAL had further submitted that it is executing the works with
restricted areas available for construction vehicles movement and covering
drains C2 & C3 was required for facilitating construction activities. MIAL had

requested the Authority to include the above cost in total project cost.

2.31.7.e. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had noted the different observations as above and felt that the

cost of Rs 2 crores should be excluded from the project cost.

2.31.8. Program Manager cost: The Financial Auditor in their audit report had noted
that MIAL awarded the contract to CH2ZM Hills as Program Management
Consultants to review the design and schedules given by EPC contractor from the

proprietary angle of MIAL.

2.31.8.a. The observations of the Financial Auditor were detailed in the
Consultation Paper = 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012. The same is reproduced

hereunder:

= “Out of the bids received, the 4 parties were shortlisted as
technically gqualified and were invited for financial bidding.

e (Coteba and Maunsell (L1 and L2) had initially qualified the
technfcal rounds but were rejected on technical grounds after
opening of financial bids. In cose, the two parties were not
technically gqualified, they should have been refected in the
technical round and the financiel bid should not have been
opened,

s Dar was Invited for bidding after the opening of the finoncial
bids. This is not a preferred practice for vendor selection
procedure,

CH2M Hill originally quoted at Rs. 62.99 crores and was

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 33 0f 111




s The company opted to pay an omount which was 25% more per
gnnum thon the lowest bidder leading to odditional cost of
opproximate Rs. 48 Crore over the estimated profect timeline.”

2.31.8.b. The Financial Auditor had submitted that the additional cost of

Rs. 48 Crores should not be included in the total project cost for DF.

2.318.c The Financial Auditor had also referred this issue to the
Technical Auditor. The Technical Auditor had felt that the ground for
rejection of L1 and L2 bidders were justified. They had agreed that the two
parties should have been rejected in the technical round itself. In their view
only DAR and CH2M Hill were technically qualified and the difference
between the quotations of Dar & CHZM Hills of Rs. 2.07 crores should only be

excluded,

2.31.8.d. AAl had submitted that the Authority may agree with the
views of the Financial Auditor on the matter (that is to say, exclude Rs 48

crore),

2.31.8.e. MIAL had submitted that it ran a competitive bid process for
identification of the preferred program management consultant. They had
agreed there was no need to open financial bids of the two non-responsive
bidders. However, in order to broad base bidders, bid was invited from one
more bidder viz. Dar Al Handasah (DAH), MIAL decided to proceed with
CH2M Hill considering it was already associated with MIAL and had a team
working at C5l Airport, Mumbai. It was thought appropriate that selection of
CH2M Hill would result in significant benefits by way of time saved in
mobilisation and other benefits which come from familiarity with the project.
MIAL had submitted that the Financial Auditor had erred in comparing the
price of a technically non competent vendor as the base to arrive at the

disallowance of Rs 48 crores.

2.31.8.1. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had noted the observations brought out by the Financlal Auditor
, FUE {3y
on an important aspéct pfco ¢ me.process and had also noted the views
2\
of AAl on the rna]:.{gf ive 1 ackp 'I d on this issue, the Authority in the
Order No. 29/2012-13 AW "' ' Page 34 of 111
- st AT AN B



Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012 had formed the tentative

view that Rs. 48 Crores should be excluded from the project cost.

2.31.9. Upfront Fee to AAl: At the stage of privatisation of the CSI Airport, Mumbai,
MIAL had paid an Upfront Fee of Rs. 150 crores to the AAl as per the provisions of
the OMDA. MIAL had further paid an amount equivalent to Rs 3.85 crores to AAl
towards carving out of additional land of 48.15 acres. MIAL had considered Rs
153.85 crores (=150+3.85 crores) to be a pre-operative expense and had included

the same in the project cost.

2319a. Both the auditors had recommended the Upfront Fee to be
disallowed from the Project Cost. The auditors had given the rationale for
such disallowance that as per state support agreement- clause no 3.1.1,
wherein it is clearly stated that “the upfront fee payable by JVC to AAl under
OMDA shall not be included as part of costs for provision of Aeronautical

Services and no pass-through would be available in relation to same”,

2.31.9.b. AAl in their observations had indicated that the Authority may

agree for not inclusion of Upfront Fee in the Project Cost.

2.31.9.c. The Authority had discussed the treatment of Upfront Fee in
detail in Order No. 28/2011-12, dated 14.11.2011 in the matter of levy of
Development Fee by Delhi International Airport (P) Ltd. (DIAL) at IGI Airport,
MNew Delhi. The Authority had recognised that if the Upfront Fee, which is not
to be made part of the cost for provision of aeronautical services and thereby
is not supposed to be recovered through aeronautical charges, is recovered
through DF such recovery may not be entirely in line with, at least the spirit,
of the contractual provisions and had excluded the Upfront Fee from the

project cost of DIAL.

2.31.5.d. Further, the Authority, in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012, had also noted the following:

i} Clause 11.1.1 of the OMDA provides as under:
“The JVC sholl pay to l‘h} 7

i

Crores (Rupees one hunﬁm'_ ‘
Date.” {5

Page 35 of 111

Order No. 29/2012-13




Therefore, the Upfront Fee was to be pald by MIAL either before or on the date
of taking over the project from the amounts that would have been available
with them.

ii) Further, as already brought out above, In terms of article 3.1.1. of the 554, the
upfront fee is not to "be included as part of costs for provision of Aeronautical
Services and no pass-through would be avallable in relation to the same”.

iii) It would appear from records that while considering the request of MIAL for
approval of DF in respect of C5I Airport, Mumbai, MoCA had not taken into

account the upfront fee of (Rs.150 crores) paid for calculation of DF,

2.31.9.e. In view of the above, the Authority had proposed, in the
Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, that the Upfront Fee of

Rs. 153.85 crores should not be included in the total project cost.

2.31,10. ATC Equipment & Technical Block: The Auditors had noted in their reports
that ATC Tower & Technical Block were to be relocated for construction of Code ‘F'
compliant taxiway parallel to Runway 14-32. The structure cost of ATC Tower was
estimated at Rs 80 crores and a provision of Rs 110 crores made for procuring and
installing equipment in the ATC Tower. The cost for construction of the Technical

Block and associated works was estimated at Rs 200 Crores.

2.31.10.a. The Financial Auditor had observed that while the estimated
cost for the Technical Block was Rs 200 crores, the timeline for relocation was
yet to be decided and hence this amount should not be included in the
project cost. Further, that out of projected Rs BO crores as the cost of

construction of new ATC Tower, only Rs 40 crores had been approved by AAL.

2.31.10.b. On the same issue, the Technical Auditor had expressed its
opinion that since the schedule for construction of Technical block &
associated works were not finalised, the cost of Rs, 200 Crores should not be
included in Project cost at this point of time. The Technical Auditor had
further said that the same can be considered by Competent Authority for levy

of DF only after commissioning of Technical block & associated works.

i
pedeferred at this stage.

———
_,m-.r :iﬁ\qf‘:he Authority may agree with the

Page 36 of 111




2.31.104d. MIAL had stated that relocation of ATC Tower and Technical
Block was a necessity, primarily for compliance with the Obstacle Limitation
Surface (OLS) and taxiway clearance standards specified by DGCA and ICAD.
The relocation project was to commence in 2012 after approval from AAIl and

was expected to be completed in 18 months from the date of approval.

2.31.10.e. MIAL had further stated that the ATC Tower and Technical
Block are mandated infrastructure with a specified timeline for
implementation. MIAL had submitted that the project cost may be trued up
in future based on actual expenditure incurred and used as the basis for

review of DF.

2.31.10f. MIAL had also submitted that the levy of DF is a pre-funding
mechanism for development of airport assets. A capital intensive project such
as an airport may require DF as one of the funding source and if without DF
the technical block could be constructed, then DF was not required. They had
therefore contested the observation of the Technical Auditor that levy of DF
should be considered by the Authority after commissioning of technical block

and associated works.

2.31.10.g. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper = 22/2012-13, dated
11.01.2012 had formed opinion that since costs towards relocation of the
Technical Block had not yet been incurred, the same may not be included in
the project cost at this stage. In case the Authority received documentation /
substantiation from MIAL confirming execution of the works before the issue
of the Multi Year Tariff / DF Order, the amount of Rs 200 crores or part
thereof may be included in the project cost as relevant for the present

control period.

2.31.11. Relocation of Shivaji Statue: The Financial Auditor had noted in their audit
report that MIAL had budgeted for the following expenditure as part of project
cost towards relocation of Shivaji Statue from its initial position in front of the

inent location and construction of new

existing Terminal 2 building to a

Shivaji Memorial,

Order No, 29/2012-13 Page 37 of 111




Table 7: Expenditure towards relocation of Shivaji Statue

5L | Activity Budgeted Amount | Commitment Balance Status of
No {in Rs. crore) Made (in Rs. Commitment Activity
crore) {in Rs. crore)
1 Shivaji Memaorial 25 - 25 | Yet to be
Incurred

2 Relocation of 4 3 1 | Completed
Shivaji Statue

3 Works {Shivaji & 4 2| Yetto be
Statue related) Incurred
Total 35 7 28

2.31.11.a. The relocation was necessitated by the fact that the Initial
position of the Shivaji Statue was in the middle of the footprint of the new
planned Terminal building. Without moving the same, it would not have been

possible to construct and develop the airport.

2.31.11.b. The Financial Auditor had indicated that, based on their
review, the relocation cost of Rs. 4 crores seemed necessary as the statue

was in the footprint of the new terminal building.

2.31.11.c. The Financial Auditor had also indicated that while MIAL
considers the activity pertaining to Shivaji Memorial as Mandated Project, no
communication from either Government of Maharashtra or Ministry of Civil
Aviation, or any other statutory authority was available. The Financial Auditor
had stated that accordingly they cannot comment on whether the same was
mandated to MIAL or not and suggested that the same not be included in the
project cost. The Technical Auditor had indicated that the preliminary

estimate for the same seemed reasonable.

2.31.11.4d. AA| had submitted that the Authority may take an appropriate

decision based on Auditor's observation.

2.31.11e. MIAL had submitted that copy of its communications with the
Government of Maharashtra (GoM) had been provided to the Auditors. The

letter from GVK to Secretary, GAD, Government of Maharashtra states as

under,

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 38 0of111




olongwith statue of Chhatrapati Shivafi Mohargl on o pedestal, with
fountains, lighting, landscape area and parking.

As mentioned obove, the memorial is proposed to be set up at proposed
entrance to elevated road on WEH leading to new Integrated Terminal at
CSIA. We seek your opproval for setting up such memorial, Cost of setting up
such memorial Is estimated to be Rs 25 crores.

Though, in the past, during various discussions, it was mandated that MIAL
hod to bear the cost of this memorial, which is estimated to be Rs. 25 crores,
we need a fine of confirmation from State Government that cost is to borne
by MIALY

2.31.11.% Response from the Government of Maharashtra was as under,

" Please note that any proposal for erecting o Stotue of o
historical/national personality, is processed as per the guidelines issued wvide
G.R. No. Smarak / 3102/884/ CR. 122/2002/29 dated 2.2.2005. A copy of the
same Is forwarded herewith for further necessary action, You may formulate
necessary proposal and submit the same to the Government, through
Collector, Mumbai Suburban District, so as to enable us to take appropriate
decision in this regard.

As regards to expenditure involved in erecting the Memorlial/ Statute, kindly
note that the same will have to be borne by MIAL"

23111 The Authority in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had noted that while reference to the meeting(s) being indicated
by MIAL have been made explicit in the letters provided to the Authority, the
Government of Maharashtra has not specifically required / specified the
amount of Rs. 25 crores towards the Shivaji Memorial, It was also not clear to
the Authority that MIAL's estimated cost towards this work was on account
of adherence to the guidelines forwarded by Government of Maharashtra as
per the above correspondence. The Authority had thus tentatively opined
that such cost would not be included as part of the project cost at present.
The Authority had also stated that it could further consider this aspect based
on any inputs from Government of Maharashtra / Government of India on

the sald requirements.

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 39 of 111



2.31.12. Airside project due to NATS recommendation: MIAL had made an estimate
towards Airport Ground Lighting (NATS recommended project) to improve the

airside capacity.

2.31.12.a. The Financial Auditor had observed that provision estimated
under the project was overestimated by Rs 0.75 crore based on the

inconsistency between two AGL estimated under same project.

2.31.12.b. The Technical Auditor had noted that RET E2 and N5 are new
projects added in the project cost estimates. They had observed that while
cost of airport ground lighting was estimated at 10% of cost for RET N5, cost
of airport ground lighting was estimated at 15% of cost for RET E2Z. The
Technical Auditor found this difference to be an overestimation and

recommended the same for exclusion from the project cost.

2.31.12.c. AAl had observed that the Authority may agree with the

observations of the Technical Auditor,

2.31.12.4. MIAL had stated that the provision for AGL is project specific
and could vary from project to project depending on the nature, scope and
requirement of the project. Provision for AGL in the estimate was made
based on the specific requirement of respective projects and therefore

cannot be compared with other project.

2.31.12.e. After consideration of the opinions expressed by the Auditors,
response from MIAL and perusal of submissions, the Authority in the
Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 had formed opinion that

this amount of Rs 0.75 crore will be excluded from the project cost.

2.31.13. Removal of encroachment of airport land: The Financial Auditor in its report
had termed this as cost of settlement of land. The Financial Auditor had stated
that MIAL had estimated a sum of Rs. 30 crores to settle disputes pertaining to the
land encroached at CS| Airport. The Auditors had stated that they were informed

that MIAL is in talks in this regard. However, documents in this respect were not

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 40 of 111




2.31.13.a, The Financial Auditor opined that until the final settlement of
the disputes or actual expenditure and the determination of the final utility
of the land pocket is ascertained, this cost should not be included as a part of

project cost.

2.31.13.b. On this issue, the Technical Auditor had noted that the
settlement of land had not been finalised which was under discussion with
owners. The Technical Auditor also recommended that this amount may be

considered after the settlement of land is finalised,

2.31.13.c. AAl had said that the Authority may take appropriate decision

in this regard,

2.31.13.d. MIAL had submitted that discussions were at an advanced
stage to settle the matter and therefore the amount should be included in
the project cost. MIAL had also stated that otherwise, MIAL would not be in a
position to make the payment on settlement which could adversely affect
implementation of the project. MIAL further stated that this had also been
approved by the Board of Directors of MIAL after discussions and considering

all the facts of this matter.

2.31.13.e The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had proposed that this amount of Rs 30 crores should presently

not be included in the project cost for the current control period.

2.31.14. Escalations & Contingencies: MIAL had estimated escalations and
contingencies including claims at Rs 630 crores as part of the project cost of Rs

12.380 crores.

2.31.14.a. The Technical Auditor had indicated in its report that MIAL
estimated Rs 250 crores towards escalation including delay in T2 CWP works,
elevated road, grade road, airside works & other miscellaneous works and Rs
200 crores as claims for T2 cost (anticipated claims), design service cost and
EPC contractor overhead cost due to time extension of 17 months. They had

——

noted that while Tgl.ea_i_'fstiﬂ 'a'téd_.ﬁb;aﬁ'ns for idling of labour, machinery 8
i 6

equipment were 102 gfs; claims.alrdady'raised by various vendors other than
quip , 3! ¥

Order No. 29/2012-13 vl Page 41 of 111



L&T were Rs 122 crores. They had submitted that claims at Rs 102 crores
could be considered as part of project cost. They had also noted that

escalation cost estimated seemed reasonable,

2.31.14.b. The Technical Auditor had noted that contingency worth Rs
180 crores had been estimated by MIAL towards power charges, water
charges, house-keeping works and change orders, which they found to be

reasonable.

2.31.14.c. However, the Technical Auditor had opined that the
Escalations, Claims & Contingencies have to capped at its presently estimated

value of Rs 630 crores to avoid averrun of project cost.

2.31.14.d. MIAL had submitted that considering extended timelines and
uncertainties involved, actual Escalation, Claims & Contingencies may be

considered and not cap imposed on this head.

2.31.14.e. Authority, in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated
11.01.2012, had noted that MIAL had already received claims of Rs. 122
Crores which does not include claims from L&T, In view of the Auditor's
recommendations, the Authority in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
dated 11.01.2012 had formed the tentative view that the Technical Auditor's
suggestion of capping the Escalation, Claims & Contingencies at Rs. 630

crores to avoid overrun of project cost should be accepted.

Authority’'s views on Process-related observations of the Auditors

2.32. The Authority had, in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, also
noted the observations presented by the Technical and Financial Auditors on issues related
to process. These observations were related to certain processes followed by MIAL in award
of contracts or other areas, which had not been found to be an acceptable practice by the
Financial Auditor.

2.33. The Authority had also noted in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated

11.10.2012 that both the Auditors had stated that these process issues led to increase in the

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 42 of 111




issues in quantitative terms. The Authority had considered these issues along with

submissions from MIAL essentially presenting certain contentions on these aspects.

2.34. It had been noted that MIAL is a Board-managed company with representations
from AAl and MoCA at sufficiently senior levels. It was also noted that the most of the
contracts in this project were already awarded and that project was under advanced stage
of implementation. Therefore, any corrections or remedial measures did not appear to be
feasible at this stage of the project. In view of the inability of the auditors to further quantify
or Identify losses in monetary terms due to process issues, the Authority had found itself
unable to take any further action in the matter. As noted in 2.31.8 above, on the process
related observation where financial impact could be ascertained, viz payment to Program
Manager, the Authority had considered the issue and formed a tentative view of the

financial treatment on the matter.

2.35. On the specific process issue of site overheads not having been finalised as
highlighted by the Financial Auditor, the Authority had noted MIAL's submission that it had
finalised site overheads for the period upto August 2013 when the International Terminal is
envisaged to be ready and its commitment that it shall endeavour to ensure that the total
cost of site overheads are within the budgeted amount in the Project Cost. Further, the
Authority had proposed to cap the overall project cost at Rs 11,647.46 crores as mentioned
in Tentative Decision No.1 of Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 including

the issue of site overheads.
Summary of discussions on Project Cost

2.36. Based on the above, the summary of project cost that the Authority had considered

in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 (Rs crore) is reproduced as under:

Table 8: Project Cost summary, considered for Tariff Determination

Order No. 29/2012-13

Description Revised Cost- | Cost Cost not Project Cost

Il (Oct 2011), | disallowed, | presently being

in Rs crore inRs crore | included, in Rs considered, in

crore Rs crore

T1 Projects 453 54.00 399.00
T2 Projects 5,083 0.60 5,082.40
Runway, Taxiway & Apron 1,545 32.34 1,512.66
Landside projects s sl m?.;‘-\ 1.00 40.00
Miscellaneous projects ”94\\\52“ 2oty 485.00
AAl works taken over (5.4 of @% 24.00
OMDA) ._: /

Page 43 of 111




Description Revised Cost- | Cost Cost not Project Cost

Il (Oct 2011), | disallowed, | presently being

in Rs crore in Rs crore | included, in Rs considered, in

crore Rs crore

Technical services & 834 48.00 786.00
Consultancies
Capital expenditure for 118 118.00
Operations
Pre-operative Expenses B84 684.00
Capitalised Interest 1,410 1,410.00
Upfront Fee paid to AAI*** 154 153.85 x
ATC Equipments cost & 310 200.00 110.00
Technical block in NAD colony
Cantribution to MMRDA far 166 166.00
sahar elevated road
WHSS-Shivajl Smarak / 25 25.00 -
NMemaorial
Mithi River realignment 150 150.00
RET N5 & E2 51 0.75 50.25
Enabling cost for taking over of 110 110.00 -
carved out assets (NAD colony)
Cost of settlement of land 30 30.00 -
Project Cost 11,750 11,017.46
Escalation & Claims 450 450,00
Contingency 180 180.00
Total Project Cost 12,380 310.20 422.34 11,647.46

* . Disallowance including disallowance of Rs 50 crores discussed in para 2.31.5 above on the issue of cargo
terminal at Sahar and Rs 2 crores discussed in para 2.31.7 on the issue of realignment of drain

** - Disallowance of Rs 25 crores discussed in para 2.31.6 above on the issue of slum rehabilitation and NAD

colony development

=+% - |t may be noted that the project cost of Rs 12,380 crores, submitted by MIAL in its MYTP, was based on
value of Upfront Fee of Rs 153,85 crores. The same has been shown as Rs 154 crores after rounding-off.

However, for the purpose of determination of total disallowances to be considered by the Authority, the full
amount of Rs 153.85 crores has been considered.

237,

The Authority had noted in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012

that the total project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores considered by the Authority was capped

for the current control period but could increase in the next control period by the guantum

of non-inclusions (presented in the 3rd column in the table above) or parts thereof

depending upon the completion of underlying activity / evidence-based submissions,

Further, the Authority had also noted that cost corresponding to construction of the South-

East pier of new Terminal Building T2 (of

ea of 13,845 sgm) was not included in the

Page 44 of 111




2.38. Metro connectivity to CSI Airport: MIAL had submitted that Metro connectivity to
CSI Airport, Mumbai has been on the agenda for MMRDA. It was first proposed to be
provided with Metro Line — 1, However the same was postponed for Metro Line — 6, which
was likely to be implemented by 2021. Later based on discussions with National Facilitation
Committee and Ministry of Civil Aviation, MMRDA agreed to pre-pone the airport

connectivity to Metro Line — 3.

2.38.1. MIAL, vide their submission dated 04.09.2012, had submitted that MIAL
would be incurring the cost of Rs 518 crores towards development of 2 metro
stations and provision of electro-mechanical system for this connectivity and MIAL
had proposed that this amount should be included in RAB for the next control

period.
2.38.2, Presenting the background for the same, MIAL had stated that,

“MMRDA asked MIAL to bear the costs of stations at C5IA along with
provision of electro-mechanical facilities to the extent of 20% of the
estimated project cost of Rs 20,000 crores. MIAL initially did not ogree for
bearing any cost, however, MMRDA was not ogreeoble to provide
connectivity unless there was contribution from MIAL.

After series of discussions, MIAL agreed to bear the cost of three metro
stations, one at Santacruz terminal forecourt, one at Sohar terminal
forecourt and one in area where proposed Real Estate Development shall
take place. Estimated amount to be spent by MIAL is Rs.200 crores per
station and total Rs 177 crores towards electro-mechanical system.

Hence cost of two statfons in forecourt of terminals at Santacruz and Sahar is
estimated to be Rs. 400 crores along with proportionate cost of electro-
mechanical system estimated to be Rs 118 crores, total cost for two stations
would be Rs, 518 crores and estimated cost will form cost of the profect,

The project Is being Implemented by MMRDA and construction of stations is
to be undertaken by MIAL as per norms ta be prescribed by MMRDA MiAL
has to contribute Rs. 118 crores towards electro-mechanicol system, as
mentioned above, for these two stations to such contractor as may be
finalised by MMRDA, Hence, Rs 518 crores will be part of the MIAL profect
cost le. excluding cost of station and proportionate cost of electro-
mechanical system pertaining to the station for proposed real estate

Order No. 29/2012-13 A A7 Page 45 of 111




Waork an profect is Ifkely to start within o year and it is anticipated that cost
by MIAL will be incurred in next control period starting from EY. 2014-15.
We wish to bring to notice of the Authority that, this amount needs to be
included in Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) for the purpose of determination of
tariff.”

2.38.3. The Authority, in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.01.2012, had
hoted the above submission from MIAL. From the correspondence from MMRC to
MIAL, the Authority had noted that, “MIAL will be permitied to retoin the
commercial rights at the 3 stations (after providing areas required for metro
operation and maintenance) for such period of time to recover Rs 777 crores or till
the end of the concession period (not exceeding).”

2,384, The above cost was not to be included in the project cost for the current
control period. With respect to likely investment in the next Control Period, the
Authority was of the tentative view that the inclusion of this asset in future should
be subject to review of correspondences from Government of Maharashtra,
MMRDA and Ministry of Civil Aviation to this effect and other relevant associated

aspects.
3. Means of Finance including determination of DF

3.1. The project cost, considered by the Authority, in the Consultation Paper 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012, for the purpose of tariff determination and determination of DF in the
current control period, is Rs 11,647.46 crores.

3.2.  Inview of MIAL's submissions on the issue of determination of DF, to tide over the
shortfall in Means of Finance for the project, the Authority had considered various

submissions & related aspects in this regard.

33.  MIAL had submitted the means of finance approved by Board of Directors of MIAL as

follows:
Rs Crs
a. Approved Project Cost 12380
b. Means of Finance
I.  Equity Share Capital 1200
fi.  Debt 3 4231
jii. _ Real Estate Deposit e S s 1000
iv.  Development fee (Alread :gd!T e ”’fé\\ 1517
Sanctioned) fa Thta £\
2 e A
- - -
rder No. - 85 % ] Page 46 of 111
Order No. 29/2012-13 5 "
':'F-f-r = "‘@' =



Total b (i + i + fii + iv) 7948
Gap to be met out of internal accruals, additional 4432
DF and any other probable means of finance (a + b)

3.4. MIAL, vide their submission dated 07.09.2012, had submitted that they had

continued to make serious efforts to bring additional means of finance by way of equity and

debt. MIAL had submitted as under,

*This is with reference to MYTP for the period FY 09-10 to FY 13-14 filed by MIAL
along with application for Development Fee (DF), Kindly note that MIAL continues to
make serious efforts to bring additional means of finance by way of equity and debt.

Recently we hod o meeting with Deputy Managing Director of IDBI Bank, our lead
lenders. A great concern was shown by IDBI due to gap in means of finance. He also
enguired about determination of MYTP and sanction of DF. IDBI had reiterated its
inability to sanction any further loan unless there is a clarity on finalization of MYTP
ond adequate DSCR.

This matter of gap in means of finance was discussed in recent Board Meeting of
MIAL held on 26th July, 2012, where Board was apprised of the discussion held with
IDBI bank and concern was shown by oll the Directors because of gap in means of
finance. All the promoters including AAl reiterated the inability to bring in additional

Equity........

Looking into urgency of requirements of funds for implementation of the project, we
request the Authority to kindly finalise our application for DF at the earliest.”

Authority's views on the means of finance

3.5. In the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority, in the
Auditor's reports, had examined each component of the means of finance, as proposed by
MIAL and had proceeded to consider their respective contributions with respect to the
project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores being considered by the Authority for the current control
period.

Quantum of Debt

3.6. In the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had noted
that MIAL proposed a debt of Rs 4,231 crores as part of means of finance. MIAL, vide their
submission dated 31.07.2012, had submitted that,

"Total of Term loan sanctioned to MIAL is Rs. 4231 crs. Out of these MIAL has already
withdrawn Rs. 3747.6 crs till 31.03 fﬁiﬂerefom balance of Rs. 483.4 crs is
GG T

Page 47 of 111




3.7. MIAL, vide their submission dated 07.09.2012, had submitted that their lead bankers
IDBI expressed inability to sanction any further loan until a clarity on finalisation of MYTP

was achieved as discussed in para 3.4 above.

3.8.  Further MIAL had submitted the extract of its board meeting dated 26.07.2012,

where IDBI's response had been noted. The extract is reproduced below,

CEO ond CFO informed to the Boord that a meeting was held with Deputy Managing
Director and other senior officials of IDBI Bank on 23" July 12 to explore possibility of
additional debt. IDBI Bank categorically indfcated that there was no possibility of any
additional debt unless there is clarity on finalization of MYTP by the regulator, os
then only, o clear picture will emerge whether there Is possibifity of additional

3.9. In view of the above, the Authority in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13, dated
11.01.2012. had considered debt of Rs 4,231 crores as part of means of finance.

Quantum of Equity

3.10. In the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had noted
the amount of equity share capital proposed by MIAL at Rs 1,200 crores. The Authority has
earlier discussed in para 2.31.9 above that the Upfront Fee paid to Airports Authority of
India was to be paid by MIAL before or on the date of taking over the project from amounts
that would have been available with them and thus the equity contribution of the

promoters was proposed to have been reduced by Rs. 153.85 crores,

3.11. The Authority had further noted from MIAL's submission dated 07.09.2012 that
shareholders of MIAL had expressed their inability for any further infusion of equity share

capital as discussed in para 3.4 above.

3.12. Further MIAL had also submitted the extract of its board meeting dated 26.07.2012,

where response from the shareholders has been noted. The extract Is reproduced below,

After discussions, representatives of ACSA Global and Bid Services reiterated. their
inability to bring in any additional equity. Nominee Director of Airports Authority of
India (AAl) olso expressly indicoted inability of AAl to bring In additional equity
because of commitments of AAl for i."rﬁ?!".,‘ﬂ% varfous on-going and planned
profects. GVK Group also reitera d, % [pa ptg | in in odditional equity.

o

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 48 of 111




3.13. In view of the above, the Authority in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated
11,10.2012 had considered Rs 1,046.15 crores as equity capital as part of the means of

finance.,
Quantum of Refundable Security Deposits

3.14. In the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had noted
from MIAL's submissions that MIAL had initially planned to raise Rs 2,219 crores as deposits
from the Real Estate. However it was subsequently revised to Rs 1,000 crores. MIAL, vide
their submission dated 26.06.2012, had further submitted that there has not been any
realisation of Real Estate security deposits in FY 12, Accordingly MIAL had submitted revised
schedule of real estate security deposits, which envisages realisation of Rs 220.75 crs, Rs
435.09 crs and Rs 344.16 crs in FY 13, FY14 and FY15 respectively keeping the total amount

same at Rs 1,000 crores.

3.15. In view of the above, the Authority had considered Rs 1,000 crores, to be raised from

deposits from the Real Estate, as part of the means of finance.
Quantum of Internal Resource Generation and DF

3.16, The Authority, in the Consultation Paper —22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, had stated
that it was of the view that DF is a means of last resort and hence before considering the
issue of levy of DF, the Authority had proposed to consider the issue of internal accruals of
MIAL. The Authority in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 had noted
from MIAL’'s submission dated 23.11.2011 that MIAL had considered internal accruals of Rs
2,473 crores towards means of finance and that this amount of internal accruals was based
on the assumption that the Authority would approve the tariff hike proposed by MIAL. The
Authority had further noted from MIAL's submission that if the tariff hike was approved at a
lower level, the amount of internal accruals will go down and MIAL had proposed to

accordingly increase the amount of DF.

3.17. The Authority had noted in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012
that the term “internal accrual” is not as such defined in the academic literature and
Accounting Standards issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The
Authority, in the Consultation Paper - ZZKEGMdatEd 11.10.2012, had proposed to use

il iz r:_'.:_""' =
sk

! ﬁ’ﬂ-.;:_f‘p{esent context to comprise (a)
Y .

ol

the term “internal resource genefr:a'__"
|":"_'~'“

Order No. 29/2012-13 © Page 49 0f 111



Depreciation, (b) Deferred Liabilities (c) Profit after Tax — essentially monies that could be
considered to be available to MIAL from its regular course of business operations.

3.18. The Authority had noted the observation of the Financial Auditor that the internal
accrual considered by MIAL were the total retained earnings, i.e., Profit after tax, as on
August 2014 and no adjustment had been made for any non-cash expenditure considered in
the same. Non-cash expenditure includes items such as depreciation, deferred tax expense
and any other provision for long term liability.

3.19. The Financial Auditor had opined that the cash fund available after payment of all
operational expenses, should be utilised for the purposes of capital funding of the project
and not just the profit as per profit and loss account. Thus, the retained earnings should be
adjusted to include the amount of non-cash expenses, i.e., depreciation and deferred tax

expense to determine the total cash fund generated by the company.

3.20. The Financlal Auditor had submitted that adjusting the major non cash expenditure
of Depreciation and Deferred Tax, the internal resource generation can be enhanced by Rs
1,557 crores from Rs 2,464 crores (as proposed by MIAL in the MYTP submitted to the
Authority) to Rs 4,021 crores. As per calculations considered by the Financial Auditor, such
consideration of means of finance would not impact the ability of MIAL in terms of
repayment of loan, DSCR ratio and payment of deferred tax liability. Therefore, the Financial
Auditor had proposed that Rs 4,021 crores should be considered towards funding the
project cost.

3.21. The Authority had noted that internal resource generation as suggested by the
Financial Auditor for consideration towards means of finance had considered an amount of
Rs 2,464 crores projected as retained earnings by MIAL on the basis that the tariff hike
proposed by MIAL will be approved by the Authority.

3.22. For the purpose of clarity, the Authority, in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012, had stated that realisation of retained earnings as projected by MIAL and
internal resource generation as proposed by the Financial Auditor are dependent upon the
acceptance of the hike proposed by MIAL in its MYTP submission. A lower hike in the tariff

would reduce the extent of realisation of internal resource generation thus increasing the

Page 50 of 111



3.22.1. Cost of equity
3.22.2. Hypothetical RAB

3.223. Return on Real Estate Deposits (MIAL have proposed that this return should

be the same as that on equity)
3.22.4, Treatment of certain sources of revenues as aero or non-aero

3.23. The Authority had noted that these elements would finally be determined as part of
tariff determination and to the extent that the quantum of these elements was adjusted
downwards as part of the tariff determination process, it would also impact the internal
resource generation. Hence, the retained earnings as projected by MIAL and the internal

resource generation proposed by the Financlal Auditor might not materialize.

3.24. It was also stated that as far as depreciation is concerned, the Authority was in
agreement with the Financial Auditor's observation that it is a non-cash expenditure and the
monies would be available with the company for meeting investment requirements for the
project. However the gquantum of depreciation, in turn, would depend on the quantum of
Capital Expenditure, Hypothetical RAB and Development Fee (DF) (RAB adjustment
proposed to be considered to the extent of DF in turn impacting quantum of depreciation)
determined by the Authority.

3.25. The Authority, in Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, had observed
that the assessment of gap in the means of finance had an element of circularity on account

of inter-linkage between determination of DF and tariff determination (depreciation).

3.26. The Authority was also conscious of the fact that the Development Fee (DF) is a
means of |ast resort. In the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, however,
the Authority had proposed upfront fixing of DF, to address this inter-linkage and at the

same time facilitating determination of internal resource generation.

3.27. The Authority had noted that it had an occasion to determine DF in respect of Delhi
International Airport Ltd. (DIAL) at Rs. 3415 crores vide the Order no. 28 / 2011-12 dated
14.11.2011. The size of investment in C51 Airport, Mumbai proposed by MIAL is comparable
to that undertaken by DIAL. Further the number of passengers and cargo traffic at both the
airports are in similar range and the SCope, maturaand scale of projects being executed at

both the airports are also similar. They&ulhqutt thqrg’fure in the Consultation Paper -
A “"l, 7]
71 Ek A

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 51 of 111




22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, had proposed to have reference to the same and had

proposed to fix the Development Fee amount at similar level at Rs. 3400 crores.

3.28. The Authority also stated that it had an occasion to discuss the determination of the
Development Fee in the context of OMDA in its Order no. 28 / 2011-12 dated 14.11.2011.

3.29. The Authority had noted the observations of the Comptroller and Auditor General of
India (CAG) made in its Report No. 5 of 2012-13 (Performance Audit of the Ministry of Civil
Aviation) for the year ended March, 2012, The Auditor (CAG) had referred to Article 13.1 of
OMDA which states that,

“It is expressly understood that the JVC shall arrange for financing and/or meeting all
financing requirements through suitable debt and equity contributions in order to
comply with its obligations hereunder including development of the afrport pursuant
to the Moster Plan aond the major development plans,”

3.30. CAG had further observed that Ministry has allowed Delhi International Airport Ltd,
(DIAL) to levy and use the Development Fee (DF) which according to CAG violated one of the
basic provisions of OMDA which was part of the bid documents. CAG had further abserved

that:

“Further, approval of AERA for levy of DF by DIAL in exercise of the powers conferred
by Section 13{1)(b) of AERA Act 2008 read with Section 22A of AAl Act 1994 to bridge
the funding gop was a post controctual benefit provided to DIAL which was neither
envisaged In the Request for Proposal nor included under any provision of OMDA or
fn the S5A. This has led to undue benefit to DIAL of Rs. 3415.35 crore collected or to
be collected from passengers using Indira Gandhi International Airport.”

3.31. The Authority had also noted the comments of the Ministry of Civil Aviation on CAG
Report and more particularly, the Ministry's reply/comment on the issue of Development
Fee. According to Ministry of Civil Aviation,

“The level of Development Fee is under Section 22(A) of AAl Act, 1994 and was in the
knowledge of all the bidders prior to the bidding process. Hence, contrary to what
the CAG haos said, the levy of Development Fee by DIAL was not o post contractual
benefit provided to DIAL ot the cost of passengers. Further, the levy of the
Development Fee has been upheld by the Supreme Court, which has already
exomined ond disposed of all the issues now being ralsed by CAG in its report.”

3.32. In the Consultation Paper — 235291_2-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had

s.the response of the Ministry thereto. The

carefully considered the CAG Report @ﬁe ¥
o g 'L\

b -

Order No.29/2012-13 Page 52 of 111




Authority had noted that under Section 13(1)(a), it is required to determine the tariff for the

aeronautical services taking into consideration, inter alia,

3.32.1. The capital expenditure incurred and timely investment in improvement of

airport facilities;
3.32.2. The service provided, its quality and other relevant factors;
3.323. The cost of improving efficiency

3.33. Further, the instrument of DF is inbuilt in the AERA Act itself. Also, the Authority in
the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 had proposed to reduce the
aeronautical component of the allowable project cost by the amount of DF to arrive at the
Regulatory Asset Base, The tariff determination would be undertaken by the Authority with
reference to RAB (with corresponding depreciation and applicable WACC), Hence, grant of
DF had the effect of permanently reducing the RAB and consequently target revenue

required,

3.34. It was observed that as far as Authority is concerned, it is required to discharge its
mandate as required under the Act. During the consultation paper of Delhi Airport for
determination of DF —Consultation Paper — 02/2011-12 dated 21.04.2011, the Ministry of
Civil Aviation had not Indicated any conflict between determination of Development Fee
and OMDA. Hence, in Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had
noted that on account of determination of Development Fee, MIAL would not be unjustly

enriched on this account.

3.35. The Authority had also noted that the interpretation of the provisions of OMDA as
well as AAl Act had been done by the Government according to which sanction of DF under
a statute is consistent with OMDA. The Authority had also noted from the comments of the
Government to the observation of CAG, that the Government regards determination of DF
consistent with provisions of OMDA. In this regards, the Authority, in the Consultation Paper
-22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 had proposed to fix the quantum of Development Fee at Rs.
3400 crores as part of means of finance of the project as a measure of last resort for timely
completion of this project. It was stated that this amount of Rs 3,400 crores had subsumed
the amount of DF granted to MIAL by th no. 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012 i.e. Rs
-

1,517 crores (=Rs 640.73 crores + Rs ?1& s S
Pl :
[

Order No. 29/2012-13  Page 53 of 111




3.36. As far as the internal resource generation is concerned, the Authority, in the
Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 had proposed that the internal resource
generation to be considered towards means of finance by MIAL should comprise the
following:

3.36.1. Cash balance as on 31" March 2012 as per audited accounts: It is sum total of
all factors including depreciation, deferred tax assets/liabilities and general
reserves. The cash balance is deemed to have accrued from the operations of the
company and deferred tax liability is already subsumed in the available cash
balance with the company. The cash balance considered by the Authority towards
internal resource generation in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated
11.10.2012 also included the Short-term loans and advances as on 31" March
2012 as per audited accounts of MIAL.

3.36.2, Depreciation for financial years 2012-13 and 2013-14: In line with its
mandate, the Authority stated that it would determine the allowable depreciation
on aeronautical RAB. Thus, this amount was to be determined by the Authority
and therefore ascertainable as part of the tariff determination exercise. The
Authority had also noted that the repayment of loans commences from the last
quarter of the first year of the next control period (namely, the guarter of January-
March, 2015), for an amount of Rs. 200 crores. It had, therefore, felt that such
depreciation amounts can be reckoned towards means of finance during the

current control period.

3.37. The Authority had further considered the issue of returns on the Internal Resource
Generation considered above. The Authority had felt that depreciation being considered as
part of Internal Resource Generation would be generated on account of assets used in the
operations of the airport, which in turn are financed by debt, equity and other means of
finance. It was also stated that the return on the means of finance is finally considered by
the Authority as part of WACC. Further, the cash balance is also generated from operations
of the company, for which means of finance are remunerated in terms of WACC. Thus, the
Authority, in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11,10.2012, had proposed that

return on the Internal Resource Generation can be considered at WACC.

Order No.29/2012-13 3 i 5 ~ PageS540f11l



3.38. Internal Resource Generation along with other sources including debt, equity and
Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) forms part of the means of finance, which was
considered for funding the allowable project cost in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012. As per SSA, aeronautical component of the allowable project cost
{calculated as Regulatory Asset Base) is provided a return in the form of WACC and thus jt
was stated that the return being considered on Regulatory Asset Base correspondingly
subsumed the return being considered on the Internal Resource Generation in para 3.37

above.

3.39. Based on the above analysis, the paosition of means of finance as per the

Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 was as follows:

Table 9: Gap in Means of Finance

Means of Finance Rsin crores

Total Project Cost 11,647.46
Equity 1,046.15
Debt 4,231.00
Development Fee 3,400.00
Real Estate deposits allocated for the project 1,000.00

Internal Resource Generation

Audited Cash Balance as on 31st March 2012* 645.26
Projected Depreciation on Aeronautical Assets for FY13 and FyY14** 506.00
Total Internal Resource Generation 1,151.:26
Gap in Means of Finance 8315.05

* - Includes the short term loans and advances as on 31st March 2012
** - As explained in the para 16 of Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012

3.40. The Authority had noted that even after considering DF as above and the Internal
Resource Generation, there would be a gap in the means of finance with respect to the
project cost being considered. The Authority had proposed not to address this gap with a
view that MIAL would arrange for additional means of finance including additional equity,
additional debt, higher gquantum of refundable security deposits (over and above Rs. 1000

crores already included in the means of finance), etc.

Rate of DF Levy

3.41. The Authority had noted that while-e ting the "‘CPI-X' factor of 875%, MIAL had
ﬂﬂﬂﬂ mﬁ’-ﬁf g
reptarkmaydenestic passenger and had kept the DF

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 55 of 111



rate for international embarking passenger as variable (Rs. 2,126/- per embarking
international passenger as per the tariff model submitted considering the date of tariff

revision w.e.f. 01.05.2012).

3.42. The Authority had felt that DF rate of Rs 2,126/- per embarking international
passenger was high. The Authority had also observed that in a separate submission dated
02.05.2011 with respect to determination of DF, MIAL had requested for increase of DF to
Rs. 200/- per embarking domestic passenger and Rs. 1300/- per embarking international
passenger.

3.43. Vide its Order No 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012, the Authority had determined DF of
Rs. 100/- per embarking domestic passenger and Rs. 600/- per embarking international
passenger — at the same rate as that previously sanctioned by the Government, pending
Inter alia further examination of the project cost. It was observed that at these rates and
consldering the total DF quantum proposed to be determined (Rs. 3,400 crores) and the
traffic forecast as considered in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10,2012, the

DF levy would need to continue beyond the completion of the project.

3.44. The Authority had observed that MIAL's project is likely to be completed by August,
2014. The passenger traffic growth at CSI Airport has slowed down over the past year. The
Authority had also considered the forecast for passenger traffic growth as projected by
MIAL. It was stated that the concept of determining development fee as a pre-financing
measure would be to ideally make it co-terminus with the project completion, to the extent

practicable.

3.45. With respect to the consideration mentioned in para 3.42 above and 3.44 ahove, the
Authority had noted that at such DF rates, it was likely that the time period for DF levy and
the carrying cost would also come down.
3.46. In view of the above considerations, on the issue of the rate of DF levy, the Autharity
had presented the following options for stakeholder consultation in the Consultation Paper -
22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012:

3.46.1. To continue the present rate of DF namely Rs 100 per embarking domestic

passenger and Rs 600 per embarking international passenger (excluding any taxes,

levies, etc.).

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page S560f111

iy g



3.46.2. To increase the rate of DF at Rs 200 per embarking domestic passenger and

Rs 1300 per embarking international passenger with effect from 01.01.2013

3.47. It was also stated that the Authority had considered the DF rates of Rs 200 per
embarking domestic passenger and Rs 1300 per embarking international passenger and had
also considered the interest on the proposed DF securitization of Rs 780 crores as an
expense for the purpose of determination of X-factor in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-

13 dated 11,10.2012,

3.48. Based on the considerations outlined above on the Project Cost and determination
of Development Fee, the Authority had issued the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated

"11.10.2012 and had invited comments from the Stakeholders on the same.

@ﬂ‘uuw ™

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 57 of 111




4. Recent Developments (Since the issue of Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012)

4.1,  The Consultation Paper No. 22/2012-13 was issued on 11.10.2012. Thereafter MoCA
vide its Press Release no 1D 88444 dated 16.10.2012, directed the AAl to infuse more equity
in MIAL and DIAL with the objective of abolishing ADF at Mumbai and Delhi Airports and
accordingly submit its proposals to this Authority. As per the MoCA's Press Release this was
to make the air travel affordable and to ensure that the passengers are not subjected to any
extra burden. Further, as per the said Press Release the expected financing gap in case of
MIAL, was expected to be approximately Rs. 4200 crore if the ADF is abolished at MIAL with
effect from 01.01,2013.

4.2.  In order to fill the balance in financing gap of approximately Rs. 4200 crore, the
MoCA asked AAIl to contribute additional equity of approximately Rs. 288 crore in MIAL. The
Press Release also said that the balance in financing gap will have to be met by the Airport
Operator / Promoter (MIAL) through infusion of their share of equity. It is noteworthy that
when ADF was levied at Mumbai and Delhi Airports, AAl had informed that it was notin a
position to contribute more equity in view of its critical financial condition. However, vide
its letter dated 26,10.2012 (Annexure — |),, Airports Authority of India (AAl) has informed the

Authority that AAl is now in a position to infuse the additional required equity.

4.3.  Stakeholder meeting for consultation on the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated
11.10.2012 was held on 29.10.2012. During this meeting, the Stakeholders like |IATA and
APAI had informed that they would be in agreement with stoppage of DF. The stakeholders
also submitted their written comments / observations on the Consultation Paper-22,/2012-

13 dated 11.10.2012.

4.4. To assess the impact of infusion of additional funds on the determination of DF as
proposed in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 , in the light of MoCA's
Press Release mentioned above, the Authority wrote letter dated 01.11.2012 to AAl to

indicate the amount of additional equity that AAl proposes to infuse into MIAL. The

Authority also asked MIAL, vide letter dated 01.11.2012, to indicate the quantum of infusion

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 58 of 111




4.5, MIAL has informed the Authority, vide letter dated 19.11.2012, (Annexure — Il), that
after detailed deliberations by the Board of Directors of MIAL, it has been decided that
there is no possibility of bringing any additional equity.

4.6, Vide its letter dated 05.12.2012 (Annexure — |lI), AAl has informed that

"AAl Board, in principle, approved to infuse equity of Rs. 293 Crare in MIAL, as and
when cash call is made by the Company”.

4.7,  For the present, however, the Authority notes that the MIAL has so far not made the

cash call, The Authority would be reviewing the position in this regard periodically.

4.8, Inview of the deliberations outlined above, it did not appear feasible to bridge the
Capital Funding gap by the end of December, 2012 and hence discontinuance of DF w.e.f
01.01.2013 also did not appear feasible. The Authority brought the above position to the

notice of MoCA. The Ministry indicated that it isin agreement with AERA on this issue.
4,9, The deliberations outlined above and the comments made by the stakeholders

insofaras they pertain to the issues of project cost, determination of DF, its rate as well as

the time period for billing have been examined below.

5. Stakeholder Comments on the Consultation Paper and the Authority’s

Examination on the issues raised:

51. In response to Consultation Paper Ne. 22/2012-13, the Authority received several
responses from the stakeholders, which were uploaded on the website of the Authority vide
Public Notice Mo. 08/2012-13 dated 30.11.2012. The list of stakeholders, who have
commented upon the Consultation Paper No. 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, is presented

below,

5l. No, Stakeholder Issues commented upon

1. Association of Private + Cost of Equity

Airport Operators [APAQ) = MNon-Aeronautical revenue

» Refundable Security Deposit

e Cargo Revenue

» Hypothetical RAB

# [OF Collection Charges

= Retirement Compensation

¢ Adjustment to RAB on account of DF

niTtls

/'“‘Rh%irzdt Charges and CUTE Counter Charges
s ¥ gp
&
@“%; \
> ]

Order No., 29/2012-13 Page 59 of 111




Sl. No. Stakeholder Issues commented upon

= LUDF
Z Airports Council s Project Cost
International (ACI) * [Regulation

RAB Adjustment on account of DF
Hypothetical RAB

Refundable Security Deposit

Cost of Equity

Internal Resource Generation
Non-Aeronautical Revenue

Fuel Throughput

L

& (& ® @

Determination of DF
Operational Caplital Expenditure
« |nternal Resource Generation

e [nterest on DF Loan

« Corporate Tax

» Non-Aeronautical Revenue

3. Delhi International
Airport Limited (DIAL)

* Fuel Throughput
4, Mumbai International # Project Cost
Airport Limited (MIAL) « DF

» Adjustment of RAB on account of DF
s Hypothetical RAB

e Retirement Compensation

= (Cost of Debt

* RsSD
s Costof Equity
* Internal Resource Generation
» Upfront fee to AAl
* Demurrage Income
Non-Aeronautical Revenue
= (Carpo Revenue
* Fuel Throughout Charges
» CUTE Counter Charges
= Rate Cards
s 10% escalation in annual tariffs
 DF Collection Charges
s User Development Fees
* Parking for General Aviation
5. Bid Services Division = Determination of DF
(Mauritius) Limited & = Cost of Equity
ACSA Global Limited
b. Air France * Project Cost
s Tariff Proposal
7. Board of Airline = Project Cost
Representatives — India » Regulation (Shared Till Approach)
s DFLevy
Ve autical & Mon-Aeronautical Revenue
/ €5 : irqughout Charges
2. lap
Order No. 29/2012-13 l; [ '-’{'"-131 2 -1 Page 60 of 111




Sl. No.

Stakeholder

Issues commented upon

Major Development Plan
Real Estate

British Airways

Non-Aeronautical Revenues

WACC

Project Cost

RAB

Slot Charges {for flight cancellation)

Differential Treatment of International and Domestic
passengers for UDF

Tariff Increase

Cathay Pacific

" ® @ = @

Project Cost
Asset Allocation

Revenue from Cargo Service
Fuel Throughout Charge

Tariff Structure/Rate Card
Period of Truing up of variables
OBM costs

FRoR

Real Estate

10.

Federation of Indian
Airlines

- & = " & &% @ ® & @& 5 ® @

Project Cost

Development Fee Levy

Single Till Approach versus Shared Till Approach
Regulatory Period

Depreciation

Asset Allocation

Hypothetical RAB

Cost of Debt

Operating Expenditure

Non-Aero revenue

LIDF Levy

Cargo and Ground Handling Service
Multiple Impact of Inflation

MNeed for Banchmarking
Engagement of Consultant by MIAL

11.

International Air
Transport Association

L
-

5
]

Project Cost

Inclusion of Metro cost in RAB

Determination of DF, DF Levy rate and project funding
Asset Allocation

Operational Capital Expenditure

Cost of Equity

Consideration of Upfront Fee Paid by MIAL to AAI
towards equity

WACC

O&M costs

Cargo services revenue, Ground Handling revenue,

= fraiye oughput

ter Charges
Qualit rvices

Crder No. 29/2012-13

wn [n

Page 61 0f 111




5l. No. Stakeholder Issues commented upon
»  Tariff Structure/Rate Card
s Alternatives from UDF implementation
» Proposed new Slot Charges
1 Hindustan Petroleum * Revision in FTC on retrospective basis
Corporation Limited
13. Indian oil Corporation e Annual Escalation of CPl or & 7%, whichever is lesser
Limited » Proposed increase should be on prospective basis
14, CONCOR Air Limited « Application for approval of initial tariff for domestic
cargo facility
15. Express Industry Council = Proposal not in accordance with respect to the
of India Authority's direction on Courier/ Express cargo
services
»  X-ray screening tariff
Differential pricing for same service
16. Federation of Indian = Return on Equity
Chambers of Commerce
& Industry
17. Confederation of Indian s Return on Equity
Industry * Rermunerating Security Deposit as means of Finance
= Returnon Internal Resource Generation
s Allocation of use of DF based on actuals rather than
notional basls
18. Alr Passengers » AAl's additional infusion of equity
Assoclation of India » Lack of project management by MIAL
¢ Comments on Project cost components
* Differential rate for landing charges on domestic and
international passengers
18, Zee News Limited » _Parking charges for General Aviation Aircraft
20, Ashley Aviation Limited » Penal Charges for parking of aircraft
21, Jupiter Aviation Services e Unavailability of parking / maintenance slot at CSI
Private Limited Alrport
22, Government of e Ensuring best interest of Mumbai Airport passengers
Maharashtra and developers
23, Airlines for America s Endorsing IATA's views
24, Assocham » Cost of Equity
» Refundable Security Deposits
= Hypothetical RAB
* Return on Internal Resource Generation
* RAB Adjustment on account of DF
s Corporate Tax
» Fuel Throughput Charge
» Reduction in Equity due to payment of Upfront Fee
= Cargo services
= Cost of Debt
25. Airports Authority of

India

Order No. 29/2012-13

/:&Eﬂ_ stment on account of DF
Y .
‘.‘, v r_-".

=

Page 62 of 111




5.2. As can be seen in the table above, not all the 24 stakeholders, listed in the table
above have commented upon the issues related to DF and Project Costs. The comments
pertaining to DF and Project Cost for C5l Airport have been discussed in the subsequent
sections,

5.3, The views and observations made by the various stakeholders (including MIAL) on
different issues, the responses of MIAL on stakeholder's comments, the Authority’s

examination thereof and the Authority's decision an the issues are summarized hereunder:
Issue No-l,  Project Cost and Escalation thereof
l.a.  Stakeholder Comments on Issue No-|

5.4, Warlous stakeholders have objected to the Authority's consideration of increase in
project cost in case of CSI Airport. Stakeholders (FIA, IATA and APAI) have noted that the
Project cost submitted by MIAL for consideration of the Authority under the MYTP was Rs
12,380 crores, which is higher than that indicated by MIAL at the time of bidding.
Stakeholders are of the view that such a huge increase in the project cost should not be

allowed,

5.5. |ATA on the issue of escalation in Project cost stated that the steep increase in the

project cost is a major concern.

56. Onthe issue of cap on the project cost, IATA agreed that a cap In escalation needs to
be placed in order to prevent runaway costs and further suggested that MIAL must exercise
good project cost management and demonstrate that it has taken all necessary measures

consistent with good project management to keep costs within the approved budget.

5.7. FIA have stated as under,

“It is noteworthy that Planning Commission (n fts 'Report of the Task Force Financing
Plan for Airports” issued in July, 2006 has mentioned project cost of CS! Airport at
Rs.6,187 crores, In November 2007, MIAL haod estimated the project cost at Rs.9,802
crores as in the revised Master Development Plan. However, MIAL has enhanced its
claim towards the project cost to Rs. 12,380 crores, out of which Rs. 11,647 crores is
tentatively approved by the Authority on the basis of inputs provided by the
Technical and Financial auditor”

5.8. FIA have referred to varlous prow

the Airport Operator cannot seek phy

Order No, 29/2012-13




sought to be revised and approved. FIA further stated that it is pertinent to note that
though the definition of ‘Master Plan’ in the OMDA provides for upgradation, it cannot be
construed to keep the channel open for increase in capital expenditure, FIA have referred to

clause 7.1.2 and 7.2.1 stating that,

“Under the OMDA, MIAL is fully and exclusively responsible for financial, technical,
commercial, legal and ather risks in relation to the Project”.

5.9. FIA also raised certain queries on the issue of escalation in project cost, presented
below:

(b) What was the business and financial model of MIAL ot the time of the execution
of OMDA and S5A7

{c]) What is the legal efficacy and values of the project cost submitted MIAL at the
time of bidding?

(d) Under what circumstances, when and to what extent can such diversion in project
cost be permitted to be revised without compiving with the requirements of
prudence check especiolly when there Is no provision under OMDA or 554 to raise
such claims arising out of escalation in project cost?

(a) Can the passengers be burdened for the omissions and commissions of MIAL in
controlling the project cost when the very premise of privatization of the CS! Alrport
reflected in the concession agreements (OMDA and S5A) explicitly prohibit such
escalotion?

5.10. APAl on this Issue commented stating as under,

"it is noted that there was no regular monitaring by PMC during the construction
period. The observations of Financiol Auditor make you feel the lack of transparency
ond there were several follures on the part of the Profect Management which led to
the delay of the Project by over 17 months and increase in the Project cost from the
original estimate of Rs.9,802 crores to Rs.12,380 crores. This is totally not aocceptoble
from the point of view of the passenger as the delay has caused the Increase in
project cost and a passenger cannot be made to pay for the same.”

5.11. APAI further stated that costs pertaining to infrastructure like elevated access road,
Mithi River widening within airport premises cannot be considered as part of the project
cost.

5.12. Cathay Pacific submitted that details of the project cost were not included in the

Consultation Paper, though the costs were egorized as T1 projects, T2 projects etc, the

level of details is insufficient. This ma difficult on whether these costs

are entitled to be included in the predjéc

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 64 of 111




L.b. MIAL Response to Stakeholder Comments on Issue No-|

513. In response to the question on prudence check of the diversion in the project cost,
MIAL said that any inference about absence of prudence check Is not based on facts.
Attaching an annexure on reasons for the increase in the project cost, MIAL further stated
that,

“Reasons for increase in the project cost can be broadly categorized under:

I. Chonge in scope due to comments recelved from MeCA / AAl on Master Plon /
Major Development Plan

ii. Change in scope due to mandated projects (imposed cost)
fif. Delay which was beyond the control of MIAL

ft may be noted that MIAL hos token several initfatives to reduce the project
al] A

e MIAL undertook maony velue engineering measures during the plonning, design
end execution stoges to reduce project cost, These Included a) procurement of key
materials for construction by MIAL instead of EPC contractor to save duties and
overheods and b) efficient design of the New Common User Terminal resulting in o
lower unit cost with respect to design capocity..”

5.14. Responding to the comments that the Authority should not accept any escalation in
the project cost, MIAL referred to the clauses / provisions of OMDA quoted by FIA and said
that the clauses quoted namely 7.1.2, 7.2.1, 13.1(a), 8.3.2 and 8.3.5 are being fully complied
by MIAL, It further stated as under,

"MIAL remains responsible for finoncial, technical and oll other types of risks while
implementing the project. it is arranging for finance for implementation of project
which includes DF os permissible means os per statute. Hon'ble Supreme Court hos
already decided the right of MIAL to utilize DF to meet part of the copital cost of

project.”
5.15. Responding to FIA's question on burdening the passengers for omissions and
commissions of the airport operator, MIAL refuted any claims of having benefitted from the
project cost escalations and stated that,

" Neither there is ony odditional burden on passengers nor there is any extra
benefit to MIAL. Allegations about omissions and commissions of MIAL are wrong.

increase in the project cost has Sefn, sed qnd is due to valid and justified
reasons.” ﬁ 1

Page 65 of 111



5.16. MIAL responded to the FIA guery on the business model of MIAL at the time of
bidding as under,

“Business and finonciol model of MIAL at the time of execution of OMDA and 554
was based upon then the estimated project cost and provisions of OMDA, 55A and
other Profect Agreements. The same hos uhdergone revisions due to changes in
underlying assumption.”

5.17. Responding to the above comments, MIAL stated that selection of developer in
respect of privatization of Mumbal Airport was irrespective of the project cost and increase
in the project cost has been explained by MIAL in its earlier submissions to the Authority.
MIAL stated as under,

"The criterla for selection of developer in respect of privatization of Mumbal aond
Delhi airports was highest revenue share proposed by the Bidder, which has to be
paid by the JVC to AAl, irrespective of the profect cost. Increase in the profect cost
has already been fully exploined and justified by MIAL while giving its response to
oudit reports of Financial and Technical Auditars appointed by the Authority through
AAl. Further, every revision in profect cost hos been approved by the Boord of
Directors of MIAL, where AA! was also represented through its nominee directors.
MoCA, AAl and the Autharity have been kept fully opprised, from time to time, of the
developments relating to changes in project cost.”

l.c. MIAL’s own comments on Issue No-|

5.18. Apart from responding to the stakeholders comments, as above, MIAL has also given
its own comments on the Consultation Paper pertaining to this issue. It has commented as
under,
519. On the issue of disallowance of Project Cost, MIAL have submitted their comments
on the following issues
5.19.1. T1C Hotel — MIAL stated that based on its understanding of OMDA provisions,
MIAL have considered T1C hotel as Transfer Assets. However view of the Authority
that the T1 C hotel is a Non-Transfer Assets has to be confirmed by AAl,
5.19.2. Contract price for Program Management Consultant — MIAL stated that
Subsequent to their submissions in the response to the audit report of Technical /
Financial Auditors, it was confirmed by Technical Auditor that the disqualification

L further stated that once it is so

Page 66 of 111




of public tenders, (i) any financial quote of disqualified bidders Is not even opened,
(it} any post bidding offer by any unsuccessful bidder is squarely rejected though it
could be argued that such offer should be taken into consideration to reduce cost.
5.19.3. MIAL further stated that accordingly, MIAL was fully justified to ignore bids of
disqualified bidders and move on to next bidder and it has also not been
established that MIAL has overpaid. MIAL also stated that it is pertinent to
mention that CHZM Hill is a leading project management consultant in the

industry and its selection has been done on an arm’s length basis.

5.19.4. In view of the above, MIAL requested the Authority to kindly Include the

proposed disallowance of Rs. 48 crs. as part of the project cost

5.19.5. Drain Realignment — MIAL in their response to Consultation Paper - 22/2012-
13 dated 11.10.2012 submitted the drawing and stated that it is quite evident that
covering of the Drain at point C1 was essential and unavoidable, in order to
construct approach to at-grade road portion as a part for elevated road. MIAL
further stated that this requires the existing road to be re-routed so that it passes
over the drain and thus necessitating covering of the drain at this point C1. In the
case of C2 and C3, the coverings of the drain were absolutely essential for
transportation of materials from batching plant to the construction site of the

terminal,

5.19.6. MIAL further stated that in view of above, it is clear that drain realignment
and coverings were required to facilitate construction of Aeronautical Assets i.e.
the access road system and the terminal. Thus, the amount of Rs.2 crs. should be
allowed, MIAL further stated that it may be kindly observed that Technical Auditor

has confirmed that it is justified to include the above expense in project cost.

5.19.7. Landside Projects = MIAL observed that the Technical Auditor has estimated
the cost of landside works at Rs. 40 crs. (as against Rs. 41 crs. submitted by MIAL)
but has not provided any reasons for the same. MIAL has further stated that MIAL

have made available all relevant information, documents and Justifications to the

Auditor in respect of landside works. MIAL requested the Authority to include the

Page 67 0f 111



5.19.8. Airport Ground Lighting for RET E2 — MIAL stated that the Financial Auditor
has wrongly compared the estimates for two different taxiways E2 and N5. MIAL
also submitted that the provision for requirement of AGL is project specific and
can vary between projects depending on the nature, scope and requirement of a
given project. MIAL further stated that provision for AGL in the estimate for RET E2
was made based on the technical requirements and therefore cannot be
compared with AGL provision for RET N5, MIAL further requested the Authority

not to exclude Rs. 0.75 cr. from the project cost.

5.19.9. Penalty paid in respect of relocation of police station — MIAL submitted that
the old Sahar Police Station was located on the footprint of the New Common User
Terminal and had to be relocated. Relocation of the police station from Sahar was
an enabling project for New Common User Terminal. Delay in construction of
terminal would have resulted in significant cost escalations including increase in
interest during construction. MIAL further stated that permission from relevant
authorities to relocate the police station was granted after a delay of more than
eight months. It was essential to complete this project no sooner such permission

was available to facilitate construction of terminal. MIAL further stated that

“MIAL applied for permission to MMRDA and got permission of upto plinth
level. The permission beyond plinth level was delayed. MIAL had two
alternatives, either to (i) stop work and consequently delay completion of
terminal, or (ii) to complete construction of police station in anticipation of
approval from MMRDA to facilitate timely completion of terminal. In the
interest of controlling costs, MIAL decided ta proceed with the construction.
Decision of MIAL was rotional and justified.

MIAL management took a considered view of the issue, expecting wowier of
penalty by MMRDA and took o well considered decision, to complete the
police statfon at the earfiest to prevent escalation in project cost”

5.19.10. Based on the above consideration, MIAL requested the Authority to consider
the penalty of Rs. 0.60 crore. should be considered as part of the project cost as it

was paid to avoid potentially larger cost overrun

5.20. On the issue of Capping of project cost and associated escalation and cnntln.gen:fes,

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 68 of 111




other government authorities, and other contingencies. MIAL further requested the
Authority not to cap the Escalation, Claims and Contingencies at Rs. 630 crores due to
similar reasons. MIAL also reguested the Authority to true-up any cost incurred in the
present control period concerning Rs. 422 .34 crores towards projects not considered by the‘

Authority for the present control period.

5.21. MIAL has also requested for allowing the Interest During Construction for the
additional debt to be raised by them towards the gap In means of finance, left by the
Authority, as part of the project cost. MIAL stated that,

“...the corresponding nterest during construction (IDC] on account of such debt
shall have to be copitalized and shall form part of the project cost. We request the
Authority to aflow for such additional IDC costs, if any, to be included as part of the
project cost.”

I.d. Authority's Examination of Issue No-I

5.22. The Authority has considered the reference to clauses in OMDA, as highlighted by
FIA, and has not found any warrant in OMDA regarding prohibition of cost escalation.
Furthermore the Authority has given detailed consideration to the relevant clauses in OMDA

in paras 1.3 above, 2.31 above, 3.27 till 3.35 above and 5.74 below

5.23. Asdiscussed in the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority
has considered the detailed reasons for increase in the project cost from Rs. 9,802 crores to
Rs. 12,380 crores and has also outlined the same. The Authority has taken Rs 9,802 crores
as the starting point of its analysis. This is In consonance with Schedule 1 of S5A, which
states that “...AERA will accept the Master Plan and Major Development Plan as reviewed
and commented by the GOl and will not seek to question or change the approach to
development if it is consistent with these plans..”. The Authority has given due
consideration to this provision. It, therefore, does not feel that the project cost of Rs 6,187
crores, mentioned in the planning commission document of July, 2006 would be appropriate
for this purpose. Inasmuch as the Government had taken the figure of 9,802 crores as
relevant for the purpose of estimate of project cost as well as the determination of DF vide

its letter dated 27.02.2009. The Authority, therefore, after full analysis of the facts

pertaining to the project has come to the c that Rs. 11,647,46 crores can be taken

e
P
as the allowable project cost for the purp e B‘Hw\\\:he aeronautical tariffs,

ﬁ‘?f

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 69 of 111



5.24. The Authority has capped allowable project cost at Rs. 11,647.46 crores including a
separate cap for the costs not included in the allowable project cost for the current control
period at Rs. 422,34 crores. The Authority had also clearly indicated In the Consultation
Paper - 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 that the cap of Rs. 422.34 crores on costs not included
in the allowable project cost for the current control period is subject to further review In
terms of completion of underlying activities or evidential documents supporting this
expenditure. At any rate, after the completion of the project, in the event that the final
project cost comes below the total allowable project cost of Rs, 11,647.46 crores, the
Authority would take into account such lower project cost, as finally audited and certified,

to be eligible for calculation of aeronautical tariffs.

5.25. The Authority has noted the comments made by MIAL on the Consultation Paper -
22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, presented in para 5.19 and 5.20 above, on the components
of the project cost namely, T1C Hotel, Contract price for Program Management Consultant,
Drain Realignment, Landside Projects, Airport Ground Lighting, Penalty paid in respect of
relocation of police station and the issue of capping the project cost and associated
escalation and contingencies. The Authority’s responses to MIAL's comments on the project

cost are, as under,

5.25.1. TiC Hotel — In the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the
Authority had indicated that it would not include the cost of this project of Rs. 54
crores from the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) on the ground that the hotel appears
to be in the nature of a non-transfer asset. It had also indicated that since this is
an important Issue, having financial implications, it would need to be considered
after taking into account the comments of AAI/MoCA. The Authority has not
recelved any comments from AAI / MoCA on this issue so far. As and when final
view of AAl/MoCA is available, the Authority would be in a position to decide the
treatment to be given to the exclusion or inclusion of Rs. 54 crores. The Authority
also notes that if the hotel were to be given away to a third party, the transaction

would need to be transparent and at arms-length so as to realize full economic

and commercial value of the hotel (which may not merely be Rs. 54 crores),

Order No. 29/2012-13 “Page 70 of 111




5.25.2. Contract Price for Program Management Consultant: The financial quantum
proposed to be disallowed on this account is Rs 48 crores. The Authority has given
its detailed reasoning for disallowing this cost in Para 2.31.8 above. As already
noted by the Authority, this has been one of the process issues for which financial
quantification by the Financial Auditor, The Authority also weighed the opinion of
the Technical Auditor that the disallowance may be limited to Rs 2.07 crores (and
not Rs 48 crores). The Authority has also noted that the AAl has also supported the
exclusion of Rs 48 crores, The Authority has considered all the above and, in its
best judgment, does not find any reason to alter its earlier decision of

disallowance.

5.25.3. Drain Realignment: On this issue, the amount of Rs. 2 crores was proposed by
the Authority to be disallowed while calculating the allowable project cost. The
Authority has also given detailed reasoning for its disallowance in Para 2.31.7
above, based on analysis of the observations of the Financial and Technical
Auditors, The Authority has also noted that according to MIAL, the drain
realignment and coverings were required to facilitate construction of aeronautical
assets. The Authority, however, was not persuaded to regard this expenditure
itself as a part of aeronautical assets and had proposed its disallowance. It has no

reason to alter its earlier tentative decision to disallow this expenditure,

5.25.4. Landside Projects: The purpose of appointment of either Technical or
Financial Auditor is to primarily ascertain the reasonableness or otherwise of the
cost incurred on the project with due regard to the specifications and the
procedure of execution. The Technical Auditor, with his wide ranging experience in
the construction field, is expected to estimate if the costs incurred are reasonable
and commensurable with the quantum and / or nature of work done along with
other parameters like quality, etc. The Technical Auditor had estimated the cost of
landside work at Rs. 40 crores being reasonable. MIAL itself has stated that it has
made available the relevant Information, documents and justifications to the
auditors in respect of landside works, It is thus clear to the Authority that based on

all the relevant data and pape the Technical Auditor had suggested a

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 71 of 111



experience specifically relate to the airports. It has also concurred with the opinion
of the Technical Auditor. Authority does not find any further ground to include this

cost as an allowable project cost.

5.255. Airport Ground Lighting (RET E2): The disallowance proposed in the
Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 on this account was Rs. 0.75
crore. This was based on the views of both the Technical and the Financial
Auditors, AAl also has opined that the Authority may agree with the observations
of the technical auditor, The Authority notes that M/s EIL as well as AAl have wide
ranging experience in construction works. AAl has specific experience pertaining to
the airports, The Authority, therefore, does not find any reason to disagree with

the opinion of the expert bodies.

5.25.6. Penalty paid in respect of Relocation of Police Station: The amount of
disallowance proposed in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012
on this account was Rs. 0.60 crore. MIAL has given the background of the delay
caused in relocation of the Police Station owing to which it has attracted the
penalty. The Authority notes that MMRDA gave part permission upto plinth level
and according to MIAL, permission beyond plinth level was delayed. MIAL has also
stated that it expected waiver of penalty by MMRDA, MMRDA has not found this
case fit for waiver of penalty. There is, therefore, no reason for the Authority to
include this amount in the allowable project cost, thereby indirectly allowing the
waiver which MMRDA has not found fit to grant. The Authority thus is unable to

reconsider its earlier decision of disallowing Rs. 0,60 crore from the project cost.

5.25.7. It could be seen that the total proposed disallowances In the project cost on
account of all the above 6 items comes to Rs 106.35 crores. Of these, the Authority
had indicated that the final treatment for the hotel and inclusion / non-inclusion /
disallowance in RAB can be given effect after considering the comments of AAl /
MaCA on this issue, The Authority has also noted the views of other stakeholders
regarding the escalation in the project cost from Rs. 9,802 crores to Rs. 12,380

crores. The Authority feels that its tentative decision to exclude the amount of Rs.

Page 72 of 111




5.25.8. Capping of Project Cost - Out of various issues highlighted by the Technical
and the Financial Auditar, the issue of the project cost not being capped during the
bidding stage and execution stage was an important one. The stakeholders have
also commented on this aspect that the project execution by MIAL proceeded
without any cap on the project, The Authority, therefore, after the full
consideration, taking into account all the factors had proposed to cap the
allowable project cost at Rs.11,647.46 crores. It has separately proposed capping
of the contingencies at Rs, 630 crores to avoid further overrun of the project cost.
The Authority expects that MIAL should expedite completion of the project and is
unable to accept MIAL's request to allow the project cost beyond the cap of Rs.
11,647.46 crores, specifically, noting that this itself represents an escalation of

around 19% over and above the initial cost of Rs.9,802 crores.

5.25.9. The Authority has noted the submissions made by MIAL on 10.12.2012
regarding the slum rehabilitation agreement with Housing Development and
Infrastructure Limited. The Authority had considered the amount of Rs 110 crores
and Rs 25 crores as part of the costs, which were not proposed to be considered in
the current control period on the ground that these amounts were to be
reimbursed to MIAL by HDIL. MIAL, through its submission dated 10.12,2012, has
requested the Authority to consider that these costs will need to be incurred by
MIAL and accordingly needs to be considered as part of the project cost. The
Authority has noted that MIAL has invoked the Performance Guarantee, details
whereof have not been provided in the submission. The Authority has also noted
from the submissions that the matter is sub-judice and hence the Authority will
consider the matter based on the final judgement of the court of law. The
Authority notes that the amount of Rs 135 crores (Rs 110 crores plus Rs 25 crores)
is included in Rs 422.34 crores that is not included in the said cap of Rs 11,647.46
crores of the allowable project cost for the current control period. The Authority
has already given its consideration to the issue in para 2.31.6 above that so far the

agency to execute the project as well as the use of land that may be freed from

slum rehabilitation / resettle D colony has not been indicated by MIAL.
ﬂ,\gﬂmﬁ &i}?

Inclusion / non-inclusion / di5aiG

Order No. 29/2012-13




(resulting in freeing up of land underneath for alternative use by MIAL, for purpose

like aeronautical or other) can be considered only thereafter.

5.25.10. As regards the issue of additional debt, to be raised by MIAL towards the gap
in the means of finance, and its impact on the project cost due to capitalized
interest on such additional debt is concerned, the Authority is of the view that this
issue will be considered as and when such additional debt is raised by MIAL and
the evidential details thereof are produced to the Authority. It will also consider
appropriate treatment that can be accorded to this component after stakeholder's
consultations. However for the present, the Authority would like to continue with
its proposed cap on the project cost.

525,11, The Authority has specifically noted that the amount of Rs. 422.34 crores was
not proposed to be disallowed but was not cansidered in the allowable project
cost in the current control period pending completion of underlying activity /
evidence-based submissions. Based on the documents, if and when presented by
MIAL, regarding incurrence of expenditure on items included in Rs 422.34 crores
during the current control period, the Authority after review would make
appropriate decision on including such items in the allowable project cost for the

current control period.

Issue No-ll. Requirement of stakeholder consultation on Master Plan / Major

Development Program
ll.a. Stakeholder Comments on Issue No-Il

5.26. Stakeholders have expressed that changes or modifications to the Master Plan [/
Major Development Plan made by MIAL should have been presented to the stakeholders for
consultation before being incorporated and implemented.

5.27. FIA have referred to provisions of OMDA for requirement of stakeholder
consultation on deviations from the Master Plan. FIA stated as under,

"lt Is also noteworthy that under Clause 8.3.2 of OMDA, any significant deviation
in the Master Plan from the initial Development Plan needs ta be fully explained. In

Order No, 29/2012-13




5.28. Cathay Paclfic stated that there is no prior detail on the Master Plan and Major
Development Plan noer public discussion or consultation among the airport users, who
eventually are the stakeholders that need to bear the costs. It further stated that the Major
Development Plans, having a value In excess of INR 100 crores, have not been discussed
with international airlines or the members of BAR (India) as is required under Section 8.4.1

of OMDA.
I.Lb. MIAL's Response to Stakeholder Comments on Issue No-lI

5.29. Responding to the above comments MIAL has referred to the provisions of 55A and
OMDA, which provide that the Authority will accept the Master Plan and Major

Development Plan as reviewed and commented by the GOI. MIAL stated as under,

“Schedule 1 of 55A lists the Principles of Tariff Fixation. One of the principles is that
the Authority will accept the Moster Plon and Major Development Plan as reviewed
and commented by the GOT. The relevarit provision In 554 Schedule 1 is reproduced
below for ready reference:

“Master Plan and Major Development Plans: The Authority will accept the Master
Plan and Major Development Plans os reviewed and commented by the GOl and will
not seek to question or change the opproach to development if it is consistent with
these plans. However, the Authority would have the right to assess the efficiency
with which capital expenditure is undertaken.” — (underline added)

It may he noted that the Master Plan and Major Development Plan have been
reviewed and commented by AAl/MoCA. As indicated in para 1.5 and 1.26, Technical
and Financlal Auditors, oppointed by AAl on the request of the Authority, have also
scrutinized the project cost and submitted thelr respective comments to the
Authority. Consultation with all the stakeholders was part of the development of the
Master Plan,”

530. On issues related to stakeholder consultation for Master Plan and Major
Development Plan, MIAL is of the view that due compliance has been met by MIAL and
stated as under,

" e Original Master Plan was submitted in September, 2006. While this Master
Plan was prepared extensfve consultation was undertoken with all stokeholders.
Subsequent, changes / modification to Master Plon took place either due to
compliance with comments of MoCA / AAl or to implement mandatory projects.
Hence, any allegation about lack of consultation is unfounded.”

Order No, 29/2012-13 Page 75 of 111




ll.e.  Authority's Examination of Issue No-l|

5.31. The Authority has considered the comments made by the stakeholders on the
requirement of consultation on the Master Plan and Major Development Plan and has

studied MIAL's response to them.

5.32. The Authority has already indicated above that it has taken Rs 9,802 crores as the
project cost as the starting point. The comments of the stakeholders regarding reguirement
of stakeholder consultation appear to pertain to the escalation in the project cost from Rs
6,187 crores (July 2006) to Rs 9,802 crores. As far as the escalation from Rs 9,802 crores to
Rs 12,380 crores |s concerned, AERA has examined the different elements through
independent financial and technical auditors, made their reports available to stakeholders
for informed comments, and through its consultation paper gave adequate opportunity to

the stakeholders to comment on the same.

Issue No-lll. Process-related issues in planning and implementation of the project as

evidenced by the Financial and the Technical Auditors
Ill.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-lll

5.33. Stakeholders have referred to the findings of the Technical and Financial Auditor,

which highlight process-related issues in the implementation of the airport project.

5.34. FIA have referred to a number of observations of the Technical Auditor and the
Financial Auditor and stated that,

“...review of audit reports of finaoncial (Ved Jain ond Associates) and technical
(Engineers Indio Limited) ouditors indicate that escolation in the project cost is
attributable to casual opproach of MIAL towards management and manitoring of
project. The auditors have raised certain key lssues......"

5.35. |ATA noted that both independent auditors have found that process issues and
project management failings have led to avoidable increases in project cost. IATA also raised

certain issues stated as under,

- The random basis that MIAL used in negotiating with successful bidders without
developing its own cost estimates for meaningful comparison with the sub-
contractors’ quotes.

Page 76 0f 111

Order No. 29/2012-13




- Chonge in appraach for contracting of EPC works after awarding the contract led to
the controct cost to be open ended,

- For the progrom monager cost, MIAL opted to pay aon amount that wos 25% more
perannum than the lowest bidder.

- MIAL had folfed on a number of occasions to communicate key increases In costs to
its Board, AAl and the Ministry af Civil Aviation.”

5.36. |ATA further stated that it is unfair to make the users pay for the failure of the
airport to control project cost and to carry out prudent and sensible project management

that is to be reasonably expected of any major project execution.

5.37. APAl also stated that there was no regular monitoring by PMC during the
construction period and the observations of Financial Auditor made them feel the lack of
transparency and several failures on the part of the Project Management led to the delay of
the Project by over 17 months and increase in the Project cost from the original estimate of
Rs.9,802 crores to Rs.12,380 crores. APAI further stated that this was not acceptable from
the point of view of the passenger as the delay ha.s caused the increase in project cost and a

passenger cannot be made to pay for the same,

5.38. APAIl also stated that the costs relating to infrastructure like elevated access road,
MITHI river widening within airport premises, etc. totaling to Rs.650.00 crores cannot be

considered as part of the project cost.

5.39. (Cathay Pacific noted that both the independent auditors, Technical Auditor and
Financial Auditor, have stated that the process issues and project management failures have
led to avoidable increases in project cost. Cathay Pacific further submitted that while the
Authority could impose penalties for the airport’s failure to deliver the service quality by
agreed timeline, it has not taken action to address the failure in effective project
management that has a huge implication on the industry’s cost. The manner of selection of
the EPC contractor and the failure of MIAL to carry out its own assessment of the project
cost is guestionable. This resulted in inefficient bid process and a faulty evaluation. Such
negligent and unprofessional bidding process cannot be accepted and the cost of such

failure cannot be quantified.

5.40. Board of Airline Representative (India

Order No. 29/2012-13



processes followed by MIAL in the selection of vendors and award of contracts were not in
conformity with best market practices. These reports In ho uncertaln terms suggest that
MIAL's inefficient handling of the project is chiefly responsible for the exponential increase
in the project cost. Board of Airline Representative (India) further stated that AERA has
chosen to ignore the same and proceed with the proposal made by MIAL, thereby not

fulfilling its statutory functions.

541. Board of Airline Representative (India) further submitted that condoning these
lapses would tantamount to rewarding the airport operator for its inefficient handling of the

project at the cost of the passengers and airlines.

5.42. British Airways noted that it does not appear that MIAL have managed their project
costs well, Incurring multiple project cost over runs, seemingly down to poor management
of these projects. British Airways further submitted that it is not right that British Airways, as
an airline customer of the airport, should be made to pay for the failure of the airport to
control project costs. British Airways further submitted that the airport needs to have some
risk associated with their project management; it cannot be fully insulated from the cost
over runs associated with poor management discipline and practice, British Airways
proposed that it would be usual for the regulator to form an independent view of the
effectiveness of the airport’s performance in this regard, maybe through the use of
independent auditors and then disallow that proportion of the project costs that were
avoidable. The RAB could then be adjusted downward to ensure the airlines are not funding
inefficiency and bad practice and the airport is encouraged to ‘up-its’-game’ in relation to

project management.
lil.Lb. MIAL's response to Stakeholder’s comments on Issue No-lll

5.43. Responding to the comments from the Stakeholders that MIAL has followed a casual
approach in implementation of the project, MIAL referred to the processes and procedures
followed by MIAL in dealing with project cost escalation and said that all the escalations in
the project cost are approved by its Board.

“In all such complex profects changes during execution of the project are

Iwith necessary approvals from
'*;gi\es unigue constraints during
23

Order No.29/2012-13 Page 78 of 111



execution. MIAL hod to make changes during the execution stoge to address ground
realities. However, changes were approved as per well laid out procedure as
explained befow.

As per Boord resolution dated 28th April 2006, MD of MIAL was authorised to take
decisions for executing the profect.

There is a robust and well established system in place to deal with change in scope or
otherwise during execution of the project as detailed below:

i, A change committee has been constituted by the Managing Director to scrutinise
and recommend / approve any change. Committee comprises of members from
Projects, Finance and Procurement department,

fi. A detalled procedure for scruting and approval of change is enclosed as Annexure
I}

iif. Committee meetings are held regufarly and decisions are minuted.”

lll.e. Authority's Examination of Issue No-Ill

544, The Authority has considered the comments made by the stakeholders on the

process-related issues in implementation of airport project by MIAL.

5.45. Based on its review of the audit reports submitted by both the Technical Auditor and
the Financial Auditor, the Authority has taken note of the key issues regarding the project
cost, which were pointed out by the auditors. The Authority notes that wherever it was
possible for the Authority, based on these reports, to quantify a monetary value, it has given
due consideration to either allowing or disallowing such monetary value. However where
the Financial/Technical Auditors have not indicated any monetary value attributable to the
key process related issues, the Authority has not made any deductions on this account. The
Authority also notes that MIAL is a Board-managed company having senior level
representations both from AAl as well as MoCA and that the project cost submitted by MIAL
for consideration towards tariff determination has been approved by the Board.

5.46. The Authority has also noted that the works on the project commenced after 2006,
when the lease was granted in favour of MIAL. The project is not yet complete. It is targeted

to be completed by August 2014. An amount of about Rs. 5400 crores would be due for

capitalization in the next two years. The Technical and Financial Auditors had analyzed the

Papge 79 0l 111

Order No.29/2012-13



highlighted by the independent Auditors, would be taken into consideration by MIAL

wherever feasible.
Issue No-IV. Requirement of independent study for assessment of project cost
IV.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-IV

5.47. Various stakeholders have felt that an independent study should be conducted to

assess the project cost for CSI Airport for consideration towards determination of tariff.

5.48. |ATA stated that it is unfair to make the users pay for the failure of the airport to
control project cost and to carry out prudent and sensible project management that is to be
reasonably expected of any major project execution. IATA believed that a fair treatment
would be for AERA to commission an independent study to reasonably quantify the

avoidable cost increases and using this study to revise the RAB downwards accordingly.

5.49. Expressing similar views, Air France stated that AERA should initiate an independent
study that seeks to quantify the inefficient costs of the airport project identified by the two
independent auditors appointed by AAl and the findings of the study could be the basis for

the necessary adjustments to RAB.

5.50. Cathay Pacific stated that there is a strong sense of injustice that airlines and
passengers are made to bear the cost of serious failures by the airport to control costs.
Cathay Pacific urged the Authority to Initiate an independent study that seeks to guantify
the inefficient costs by benchmarking project cost at CS| Airport against best practices.
Cathay Pacific proposed that the findings of this study can be the basis for the necessary

adjustments to RAB.

5.51. Board of Airline Representatives (India) noted that the report from the Technical
Auditor has exclusively relied on the studies and reports that were submitted by the
consultants appointed by MIAL, which cannot be construed as an independent study
undertaken by the Technical Auditor in any way. Board of Airline Representatives (India)
further stated that AERA ought to have either conducted by itself a study in this regard or

ought to have itself appointed an independent expert, rather than instruct AAl to appoint an

Page 80 of 111



IV.b.

MIAL’s response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-IV

5.52. MIAL has responded to the stakeholder requirements that an independent study

ought to be conducted by the Authority to quantify the inefficient project cost. MIAL stated

as under,

IV.c.

iy

“Assumption that prudence check has not been carried out by the Authority Is
unfounded. Independent auditors appainted by the Authority, both Technical (M/s.
Engineers India Ltd.) and Financial Auditors (M/s. Ved Jam and Associates), have
reviewed the project cost and submitted respective reports to the Autharity based
upon which the Authority has finolised project cost.........

- Table below shows that CSIA has the lowest capital cost per million passengers
among comparable airports in the world.

Table: Comparison of Terminal Cost

Order No. 29/2012-13

Parameters Bangkok | Kuala Beifing | London Madrid | Dethi | Mumbal®
Lumpur Heathrow

Terminal 45 25 43 28 42 34 40

Capocity (mppo)

Design PHE| 11,000 8,716 | 24,000 7,150 | 18,000 | 9,450 9,910

Capacity

Floor Area (in 563 479 900 353 757 553 439

‘000 sq. m.)

Total Actual Cost 2,800 1,600 | 3,800 4100 | 2948| 1,660 1,279

{in mn USD)

Actual Cost 62 64 88 146 70 49 32

/mppa (lh  mn

usp)

Actual Cost /1000 255 184 158 573 164 176 129

php (in mn USD)

Actual Cost / m* 4,973 3,337 | 4,222 11,614 3,895 | 3,002 2,912

{in USD)

Area per 1000 13 19 21 13 18 16 11

pax (in sg.m.)

Area per PHP (in 51 55 38 49 42 59 44

sq.m.)

# Scheduled / Estimated

"
i

Authority’s Examination of Issue No-1V

The Authority has considered the requirement of independent study proposed by

Page 81 uf11




5.54, The Authority observes that both the technical and financial audits were done by
independent expert Auditors. The purpose of appointment of such independent Auditors
was to obtain independent advice to assist the Authority in discharge of its regulatory
functions. The Authority has reviewed the reports submitted by both the Auditors. It has
found no grounds to infer that the independent Auditors did not exercise due diligence in

performance of the assigned tasks.

5.55. The Authority further notes from MIAL's response to stakeholder comments that the
numbers against various parameters in the table above are lowest for MIAL, The Authority,
however, has not, on that basis alone, concluded these costs to be appropriate and
allowable, The Authority, had therefore appointed Technical and Financial Auditors to
ascertain the reasonableness of costs incurred as well as the procedure or process of
execution of the work. It gave detailed scope of work to both the Technical and Financial
Auditors. The scope of work is included in thelr respective reports that have also been made
available to the stakeholders. The independent Auditors have in their report given details of
what they considered to be reasonable costs as well as their views on disallowances, non-
inclusion and process issues. In view of the above, the Authority is of the view that there s
no requirement to conduct a fresh independent study for assessment of the project cost in

respect of CSI Airport, Mumbai.
Issue No-V., Cost of metro stations as part of the project cost
V.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-V

5.56. On the issue of consideration of cost of metro stations as part of the project cost,
some of the stakeholders have expressed that metro stations are not part of the airport
project and hence cost for development of the same should not be considered as part of the

project cost.

5.57. |IATA strongly disagreed that the cost for construction of metro station and
equipment should be included in the Regulatory Asset Base. IATA stated that Metro stations
have nothing to do with the functioning of the aviation industry and under no circumstance

should they be treated as aeronautical assets which would cause airport users to unfairly

shoulder the cost burden.
5.58. FIA also stated that,

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 82 of 111




“It is submitted that any cost on account of Metro ought not to be added to the
project cost as It is not adding any asset value to the CSI Alrport let alone
aeronautical asset. Further, MIAL will be duly compensated from retention of its
commercial rights at 3 stations towards any contribution from its side.”

5.59. APAI has stated that the cost of construction of metro rail connectivity should not be

passed on to the passengers.

5.60. Cathay Pacific stated that the inclusion of the cost of construction of metro stations
and equipment Is also a grave concern to us, It is absolutely unreasonable to expect the
aviation industry to bear the cost for metro connectivity, The metro Is a form of public utility
similar to water and electricity and the cost of provision ought to be the obligation of the
government. Therefore the construction cost that the airport has agreed to bear without

prior consultation with users should not be included in the RAB for tariff determination.

561, With regards to the potential inclusion of the metro station and associated
equipment in the RAB, British Airways stated that they would counsel against including such
assets in the RAB. British Airways stated that the metro station and associated equipment

assets are not aeronautical assets. British Airways further stated that,

“This argument Is strengthened by the lack of full single till at MIAL. At Heathrow we
find ourselves burdened by the enormous cost of o roflway line, which places
signfficant pressures on the costs that need to be recovered from the airport's
customer and makes Heathrow o far less competitive airport than it would be
without these costs, The costs of the metro station should be able to be justified on o
standalone bosis, with its own business case, unrelated to the aeronautical charges.”

V.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-V

5.62. MIAL stated that Metro stations Is not a standalone business for MIAL Providing

reasons for inclusion of the cost of metro stations in the project cost, MIAL stated as under,

“It may be noted that MMRDA had asked MIAL to bear the costs of stations at CSIA
olang with provision of electro-mechanical focflities to the extent of 20% of the
estimated project cost of Rs. 20,000 crs. MIAL initially did not agree for bearing any
cost, however, MMRDA was not ogreeable to provide connectivity unless there was
contribution from MIAL After a series of discussions, MIAL ogreed to bear the cost of
three statfons, of which the cost of two stations serving the Santacruz and Sahara
terminals is proposed to be included in the RAB amounting to about Rs. 518 ers. If
not agreed to, MMRDA would hove g wded the same in the proposed plan ond
passengers would have been defit ol od l‘.lal and efficient service, which

af & Bvier, tentatively decided to not
the cut-rent control petiod. It

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 83 0f 111




may also be noted that cost of development of inetra connectivity at 1GI Airport, New
Delhi was allowed to be included as part of RAB. In UK, the Heathrow Express which
fs the Metro rail for Heathrow Airport is part of RAB of Heathrow Airport, London for
tariff purposes,

Please refer to MIAL letter MIAL/CEQ/73 doted 4th September 2012 to the Authority
on the cost to be incurred on metro connectivity to the airport terminals, which is self

L

explanatory. ....

V.c.  Authority’s Examination of Issue No-V

5.63. The Authority has considered the comments made by the stakeholders on inclusion

or otherwise of cost of metro stations in the overall project cost for CSI Airport, Mumbai.

5.64. As far as the cost on account of metro stations is cnnﬁerned in Consultation Paper —
22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had clearly indicated that expenditure, on this
count, is not likely to be materialized in the current contral period (end March, 2014). It had
also stated that it wguld address this issue, as and when and if required in the next control
period and depending on the documents and requirements at that point of time including
stakeholder consultations. Likewise, the issue of retention of commercial rights at 3 stations
was also proposed to be a part of such examination, The Authority has, however, noted
that in case of Delhi airport, Rs. 300 crores as a contribution to DMRC to lay the requisite rail
connectivity to Delhi airport, was considered towards RAB. The decision to treat the
contribution of Rs 300 crores as an aeronautical asset was on the ground that the rail
connectivity is significant facility in the interest of the passengers and further that MoCA,
vide its letter dated 01.11.07, had indicated the quantum and treatment of such
expenditure. The Authority, however, has not included the likely cost of metro stations in
the allowable project cost (and RAB) for C5l Airport, Mumbal in the current control periad.
5.65. Having regard to the above, the Authority decided as under,
Decision No-l. Regarding Project Cost and Escalations thereof in respect of C5l Airport,

Mumbai

l.a. The Authority decides that there is no need for any fresh study for assessment of

project cost.

I.b. The Authority decides to consider the a

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page B4 of 111




control period and Rs 422.34 crores as cost of projects not included in the current
control period.

l.c. The Authority decides to disallow Rs 310.20 crores from the project cost of Rs
12,380 crores as submitted by MIAL.

l.d. The Authority decides that it will reckon the project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores as
the basis for determination of RAB for the current control period.

l.e. The Authority also decides to cap the project cost at Rs 12,069.80 crores based on
the proposed dis-allowances / exclusions. Cost of projects, which are not included
in the project cost for the current control period, is Rs 422.34 crores.

I.f. As regards the non-inclusion of the items, included in Rs 422.34 crores in the
allowable project cost, capped at Rs 11,647.46 crores, the Authority decides that,
based on the documents, if and when presented by MIAL, regarding incurrence of
expenditure on items included in Rs 422.34 crores during the current control
period, the Authority, after review, would make appropriate decision on including
such items in the allowable project cost for the current control period.

l.g. The Authority decides to cap the Escalation, Claims & Contingencies at Rs. 630
crores to avoid overrun of project cost.

I.h. The Authority decides that inclusion or otherwise of the cost of metro stations, in
future, will be subject to review of correspondences from Government of
Maharashtra, MMRDA and Ministry of Civil Aviation to this effect as well as

stakeholder consultations.

Issue No-Vl. Legal Construct for levy of DF
Vi.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-VI

5.66. Some of the stakeholders have questioned the legal construct for levy of
Development Fee.

5.67. FIA stated that Section 22A of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994 ("AAl Act")
provides that only AAl is empowered to levy and collect DF. It is to be noted that vide Order

No.2/201213, Authority had levied DF in 3 e of any authority of law and also, in the

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 85 of 111




which is a private concessionaire. AAl Act neither authorizes a private concessionaire to levy
DF nor empowers AAl to delegate such powers to a private concessionaire, FIA further

submitted that

"....power to delegate, thus, being o statutory requirement must find /ts place in the
principle statute and not in the Regulations, In this regard, relfance is placed on the
judgment of Hon'ble Supreme Court in M. Chandru vs. Member Secretary, Chennal
Metropolitan Area & Another reported as (2008) 4 SCC 72°, Hence, it Is respectfully
submitted that the Authority has erred by alfowing levy of DF on the requests of
MIAL. The power to levy DF under Sectfon 224 of the AAl Act [s only with the AAl and
under Section 13(1)(b) of the AERA Act, Authority can ONLY determine the amount of
such DF.”

5.68. FIA further stated that it is to be noted that FIA's Appeal No.3/2012 (FIA vs. AERA
and Others) challenging the legality, validity and propriety of the Order No. 02/2012-13
dated 16.04.2012 by the Authority is pending adjudication before the Hon'ble Tribunal
(AERAAT), The sald Appeal involves questions pertaining to levy and collection of DF in the
hands of private concessionaire [.e. MIAL, In view of the fact that the Appeal is pending
adjudication and Is at the stage of final hearing, Authority should defer any decision on levy
of DF till the disposal of the said Appeal.

5.69. Board of Airline Representatives (India) stated that AERA has not mentioned the
statutory provision under which DF, including User Development Fees, is belng levied. It
further stated that the right to impose DF is conferred on the AAl under Section 22A of the
Airports Authority of India Act, 1994, If any such rate approval is granted by AERA, MIAL
may be well within its rights to collect the same on behalf of the AAl in terms of the AAI DF

Rules. However, MIAL has no locus to initiate the process of sanction of DF with AERA.
VI.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-VI

5.70. W.ith regards to the legal construct for levy of Development Fee, MIAL stated that,

“Levy and collection of DF at C5/ Airport has stotutory sonction under section
22A[i(a) of The Airports Authority of Indio Act, 1954

Thus, the premise that collection of DF is contrary to established legal proctice is
foctually wrong and untenable. Levy of DF is also consistent with ICAD guidelines.

The levy of DF has been upheld

sa’ble Supreme Court ofter thorough

Page 86 of 111



process, OF fn no way confers any odditionol benefit to MIAL since the Regulatory
Asset Bose (RAB) gets reduced to (lfe extent of DF collected and thereby neither
depreciotion nor any returns are earned on such assets. Also there is no odditional
burden on passengers due to DF as there is corresponding reduction Tn Aeronautical
Tariff benefit of which is realized by the possengers.”

VI.c. Authority's Examination of Issue No-VI

5.71. The Authority has examined the comments made by the stakeholders on the legal
canstruct for levy of DF and also noted that the DF Order dated 18.04.2012 is sub-judice

before the Appellate Tribunal,

5.72. Asregards the appeal before the Appellate Tribunal is concerned, the present order

of DF determination is subject to the final outcome of the said appeal(s).

5.73. The issue of determination of quantum of DF as well as rate thereof forms part of
the Consultation Paper No — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012. The Authority has also noted the
order of the Appellate Tribunal to complete the tariff determination process by 15.01.2013.
The Authority is, thus, issuing the present order in accordance with the said order of the

Tribunal,

5.74. The Authority has noted the provisions of OMDA wherein it is stated under clause
13.(1)(a) that “It is expressly understood that the JVC shall arrange for financing and/or
meeting all financing requirements through suitable debt and equity contributions in order
to comply with its obligations hereunder including development of the Airport pursuant to
the Master Plan and the Major Development Plans”, The Authority has, nevertheless,
proceeded to determine DF since MIAL represented to the Authotity on its inability to
ohtain additional finances in the form of equity as well as debt. Along with OMDA, the
Authority has also taken into account the provisions of AAl Act, AERA Act as well as the
determination of DF by the Government vide its letter dated 27.2.2009. The Authority has
dwelt on this letter in paras 1.5 and 1.6 above. The Authority has also noted the judgment of
the Hon'ble Supreme Court dated 26.04.2011 regarding the levy of DF at IG] Airport, Delhl

and C51 Airport, Mumbai. In this judgement the Hon'ble Supreme Court ordered that

“fii) 1t is declared that with effect from 01.01.2008, no development fee could be
levied or collected from the embarking pa, rs gt major alrports u/s. 224 of the

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 87 of 111



fiii) We direct that MIAL will henceforth not levy and collect any development fee at
the major girport ot Mumbai until an oppropriate order is possed by the Airports
Economic Regulatory Authority under Section 224 of the 1994 Act os amended by the
2008 Act........

fv).....any development fees that may be levied ond collected by DIAL and MIAL under
the authority of the orders passed by the Afrparts Economic Regulatary Authority
under section 22A of the 1994 Act as amended by the 2008 Act shall be credited to
the Airports Authority and will be utilized for the purposes mentioned in clauses fa),
(b) or (c) of Section 22A of the 1994 Act fn the manner to be prescribed by the rules
which may be made as early as possible”,

5.75. The Authority's approach has been made clear (as indicated in para 3.27 above] In Its
order no. 28/2011-12 dated 14.11.2011 (in the matter of DF determination of Delhl airport).
The Authority also took Into account the provisions of Section 13 (1) (a) (1) of AERA Act,
which required the Authority to take into consideration, “The capital expenditure incurred
and timely investment in improvement of airport facillties”, After noting that unless the DF
is granted, it may not be possible to complete the project, the Authority proceeded to

determine first the allowable project cost and later the DF required for this purpose.

5.76. The Authority recognizes that the provisions of the Statutes take primacy.
Furthermore, the amount of DF is subtracted from the allowable project cost (on
aeronautical side) to arrive at net allowable aeronautical project cost on which fair rate of
return is granted to the Airport Operator. It also follows that no depreciation is available on
this amount, since the depreciation is given only on the net allowable aeronautical project
cost (net aeronautical RAB). Hence, by grant of DF, no unjust enrichment or extra monetary
benefits accrue to the airport operator, The Authority has given detail reasoning in this

regard, in para 3.28 to para 3.35 above.

Issue No-VIl, Internal Resource Generation and Refundable Security Deposits (RSD) as

Means of Finance
Vil.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-VII

5.77. FIA stated that as against Rs. 4,021 crores of internal resource generation proposed

by financial auditor, Authority has proposed that the internal resource generation, to be

Page B8 of 111



depreciation on aeronautical assets for FY13 and FY14) and has not considered any profits
earned by MIAL.

5.78. On the issue of Refundable Security Deposits, FIA submitted that there is no clarity in
the Consultation Paper No. 22/2012-13 as regards to the efforts made by MIAL to monetise
the airport land for the last six years. There has been no document to suggest that land
parcels were sought to be marketed but the proposal was shelved for want of market
interest, FIA is not privy to any independent real estate consultant report that justifies the
inaction on this front on the part of MIAL. In the present Consultation Paper, Authority has
proposed to levy DF to bridge the remaining funding gap of Rs. 1,883 crores. The funding
gaps can be inter alia are attributable to arbitrary decline in RSD by Rs.1,219 crores and
owing to unbridled escalation in project cost. Such factors leading to funding gap are
disputable based on qualitative matters such as increase in cost in contravention to OMDA
provisions and process issues highlighted by Financial and Technical auditors without
providing any reasons for the same. Considering there is significant decline in amount of
deposits, Authority ought to analyse the same in detail and should not simplicitor accept

MIAL's proposal in this regard.
Vil.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-VII

5.79. MIAL has not responded to the comment made by FIA on consideration of Internal
Resource Generation (as presented in para 5.77).

5.80. Further MIAL has briefly responded to the FIA comment on MIAL's efforts on raising
RSD. MIAL stated as under

“Considering the given constraints and non availabiiity of clear lond bonk delay in
monetization is not without a valid reason”

Vil.e. Authority’s Examination of Issue No-VII

5.81. As regards the issue of Internal Resource Generation, the Authority has already
deliberated the composition of Internal Resource Generation in the Consultation Paper —
22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 (para 3.16 to para 3.38, which also includes its views on the

,euﬂ@:d has provided detailed reasoning for
:I-T""'|""“-.|I
"ﬂﬁgn‘ternal Resource Generation. Stated

Financial Auditor's assessment of Rs 4,0

o
al'\Resource Generation according to

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 89 of 111




the actual funds, that are likely to be available with MIAL {namely, the cash balance as of

31.03.2012 reflected in the Balance Sheet and the depreciation going forward).

5.82. Further the Authority had considered the means of finance in Consultation Paper —
22/2012-13 dated 11,10.2012 (as in Table 9), MIAL, vide its letter dated 10.12.2012, has

forwarded an auditor certificate and stated that

“Authority /s requested to consider the occumulated profits of As. 799.88 Crores
ofready deploved for the project funding and estimated profits that wowld be
generated and deployed during FY13 and FY14 for project funding and give returns
equivalent to that of equity on the same while determining aeronautical tariffs for
C514, Mumbai, for 1 Control Period.”

5.83. The Authority has noted the above. It has also noted that according to the Auditor
certificate, the accumulated profits as on 31.03.2012 have been put in the project. The
Authority had already indicated in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012
that it is proposing the gquantum of DF at Rs. 3,400 crore. This DF fulfils part of the total
funding gap of Rs. 4219.05 crore. The Authority does not find any reason to change the

proposed guantum of DF.

5.84. The Authority notes that “the accumulated profits of Rs 799.89 crores” are reported
as the Reserves and Surplus of MIAL as per its audited Balance Sheet as on 31.03.2012. The
Authority notes that MIAL's letter dated 10.12.2012 is on both “"Determination of
Aeronautical Tariff and Development Fee in respect of Chhatrapati Shivaji International
Alrport, Mumbai for the 1st Regulatory Period (01.04.2009 — 31.03.2014)". The present
decision of the Authority Is limited to determining the quantum of DF (as well as its rate and
tenure i.e. the time period for billing of DF). Hence the issue of admissible return on such
Reserves and Surplus as reflected in the Balance Sheet would be considered by the

Authority at the time of final determination of the aeronautical tariffs.

5.85. So far as the issue of RSD is concerned, the Authority has examined the submissions
made by MIAL, The Authority has considered an amount of Rs 1,000 crores, to be raised
through RSD, towards the means of finance. The Authority has noted that MIAL has not

been able to raise any RSD as yet, It has alsp noted that MoCA in its ad-hoc determination of

DF had also considered an amount of Rs 1,000 crores as realizable from R5D. The Authority

Order No. 29/2012-13 Papge 90 of 111




received/receivable as a result of competitive bidding is more than the presently estimated
amount of Rs, 1000 crores, the funding gap would be revised downwards at the time of

review.,

Issue No-VIIl. Infusion of additional funds (equity & debt, MoCA's Press Release dated
16.10.2012)

Vill.a. Stakeholder’'s comments on Issue No-VIi|

5.86. |IATA disagreed with the use of DF (a pre-funding scheme) to fund the airport
development project especially if other financing measures are available. IATA supports the
Ministry of Civil Aviation's directive for the removal of DF at CSI Airport, Mumbal by January
2013 and welcomes AAl's notification to AERA that it would be able to inject more equity
into MIAL. IATA stated that with other financing options available, there Is no valid reason

for DF at CSI Airport, Mumbai to continue from January 2013 onwards.

5.87. |ATA urged AERA that with the remaoval of DF (which unnecessarily frontloads the
project costs on users), AERA might look at spreading any additional returns arising from

higher financing cost over a longer time period to moderate the increase in airport charges.

5.88. British Airways is supportive of the removal of the Airport Development Fee, as this
was effectively a pre-funding finance tool that is inconsistent with the principle of ‘user-
pays’,

5.89. APAl said as under,

"It was recently announced that AAl will be increasing its share of the equity in line
with the percentage of holding (49%) and the fact that the shareholders of MIAL are
unwilling to bring additional egquity cannot be the reason for levy of DF. It hos
olready been pointed out during the CAG's audit of DIAL that the DF cannot be levied
for meeting any kind of funding gap in a project cost.”

5.90. Bid Services Division (Mauritius) Limited and ACSA Global Limited (ACSA) has
confirmed as under,

“We would like to reiterate that our lead bankers have expressed their inobility to
sanction further debt pending finalisgtion of MYTP and DF ond shareholders are not
in position to bring in additional equit nd Rs 1200 crores.

Page 91 0of 111

Order No. 29/2012-13




5.01.

Vill.b.

592,

In the given scenario, we request the Authority to take a considered view of the fssue
and alfow funding through Development Fee to cover far the present gop aof fAs,
1347.74 crs left by the Authority.”

ACl welcomed the Authority’s proposal for levy of DF and stated as under,

"AERA has approved Praject cost of Rs. 11647 crs and it hos proposed levy and
collection of Development Fee (DF) amounting to Rs. 3400 crs for project funding.
We welcome the proposal of AERA for levy and callection of DF which would lead to
permanent reduction in Regulatory Assets Base (RAB) resulting in lower aeranautical
charges throughout the concession period thereby benefitting the possengers ond
airlines immensely, This proposal of AERA s in accordance with provisions of ICAQ
and is considered os one of the most appropriote means of finance far funding long
term, large scale investments.”

MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-VII

MIAL submitted that it has already exhausted all other means of finance

resorting to Development Fee. MIAL stated as under,

“All possible means of finance has been explored ond fully exhousted before
approaching for DF. Infact, the Autharity has left o funding gop of Rs. 1347.74 crs
unaddressed and MIAL has to struggle to bridge this gop. Detalls of various steps
taken so for as below:!

a) Quantum aof DF: The Authority in the Consultation Paper has identified a funding
gop of Rs. 819.05 crs. This, however, does not take into accaunt the deferred project
cost of Rs. 422.34 crs. MIAL is also required to arrange funds of Rs. 106.35 crs. {out of
Rs. 310.20 crs.) on account of project cost which-has been disallowed. Thus, the total
gap in funding, left unaddressed by the Authority (s Rs. 1,347.74 crs. The break-up (s
shown below,

RsCrs | Remarks
Funding gap indentified by 819.05
the Autharity (as per
Consultation Paper)
Project Cost deferred 42234
Effective disallowance in 106.35 | Out of the total project cost disallowance
project cost for the of As. 310.20 crs. By the Authority:
purpose of funding . AAl Upfront Fee (Rs. 153.85 crs.) and
. International Cargo Development cost
(Rs. 50 crs.)
need not be considered
Total Funding gap 134774

Order No. 28/2012-13

befora

Pape 92 0f 111




¢) MIAL's Board had deliberated on the issue of totol funding gop of Rs. 1,347.74 crs.
The feasibility of infusion of odditional equity beyond Rs. 1,200 crs. wos also
examined by the Board and it was found that there was no possibility of infusion of
additional equity,

d) AAl vide its letters hod indicated ts intention to bring in odditional equity.
However as indicoted above the motter of infusion of odditional share copital wos
deliberated upon in the Board meeting held an October 31, 2012 and it was found
“there is no chonge in position from the lost Board meeting as on July 26, 2012 and
accordingly it was felt that no further equity infusion would be possible.”

g} In response to Authority and AAl letter, referred in paragraph 4.2.2 above,
requesting MIAL to inform the Authority the quantum of infusion of additional equity
by other shareholders as well as expected additional resources to fund the project
through debt etc. MIAL sent its respanse vide its letter no MLAL/CEOQ/21 dated 15th
November 2012. Vide this letter MIAL explained to the Authority that it will be
extremely difficult to even bridge funding gop of Rs. 1347.74 crs. And there is no.
possibility of bringing any additional equity. MIAL also clarified that any intent by AA/
alone to infuse equity share capital to meet the funding gap does not offer a viable
alternative. Copy of letters referred to above ore enclosed at Annexure 3.

Vill.c. Authority's Examination of Issue No-VIII

5.93. The Authority is in agreement with the views of IATA that Development Fee (DF) as a
pre-funding stream should not be resorted to if other financing measures are available. In
case of CS! Airport, Mumbal, the Authority has analysed in detail the other means of finance
before arriving at the financing gap as well as the quantum of DF which is expected to partly
fill that gap. It has also given details of the developments after the issue of the MoCA's Press

Release no. IDBB444. Authority has also noted the AAl's letter dated 05.12.2012 that

"AAl Board, in principle, approved to infuse equity of Rs. 293 Crare in MIAL, as and
when cash coll s made by the Compony”

5.94. The Authority also notes that the provision of DF is made in the AAI Act as well as in
the AERA Act and that Hon'ble Supreme Court has also held that it needs to be determined

by the Authority for major airports.

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 93 of 111



Issue No-IX. DF (which is a means of last resort) has been considered in MIAL as means

of first resort
IX.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-IX

5.95. |ATA disagrees with the use of DF (a pre-funding scheme) to fund the airport
development project especially if other financing measures are available.

5.96. Referring to the Airport Guidelines (Direction No.5/2010-11 issued on 28.02.2011 by
the Authority), FIA stated that Guideline 6.8,7 categorically provides that DF has to be

imposed as a last resort whereas in the present case AERA has imposed DF as a first resort.

5.97. FIA further stated that it is noteworthy that even Authority (in paragraph No.3.16 at
Pg.62) has ohserved that DF is a means of last resort, yet it has proposed to levy DF without
taking into consideration the various sources of funding which are available to MIAL,
especlally in view of improved economic conditions as confirmed by Ved Jain and Associates

(the financial auditor).

5.08. FlA also stated that such allowance of levy of DF in the hands of private
concessionaire absolutely negates the framework of private participation. Authority by
allowing levy of DF would let MIAL to continue funding through the pockets of common man
which is in violation of the spirit of Public Private Partnership ("PPP"). The levy of DF has
enabled MIAL to enjoy disproportionately larger economic interest of the property than its
own equity contributions. The term of concession entered between the AAl and MIAL is for

a period of thirty years, which is further extendable to another 30 years.

5.99. FIA further stated that the Authority has recommended to consider same DF for
MIAL as determined by Authority in case of DIAL i.e. Rs 3,400 crores. FIA stated that it is
glaring that Authority has tentatively decided to use the figures on the basis that funding
gap for MIAL is comparable to DIAL In terms of size of investment, number of passengers
and cargo traffic and the scope, nature and scale of projects being executed at both the
airports are also similar without caring to analyze the difference in scale and size of

operations and development in the two said airports.

5.100. APAD has supported the Authority’s decision to allow levy of DF and also felt that

Page 94 of 111



“We support the Authority’s position to allow profect funding of Rs. 3,400 cr. through
Development Fee os a means of last resort. The amount proposed to be sanctioned
as DF is comparable to the DF allowed in case of 1G! Afrport, New Delhi as the two
airports are comparoble In terms of copital expenditure, passenger ond corgo
volumes. It will certainly help MIAL to achieve timely completion of the project and at
the some time will not result in any undue or unjust benefit to MIAL."

IX.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-IX
5.101. MIAL has not responded specifically on this issue.

IX.c. MIAL's own comment on the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012

pertaining to Issue No-IX

5.102, On the issue of quantum of DF, MIAL stated that the Authority in the Consultation
Paper has [dentified a funding gap of Rs. 819.05 crs. This, however, does not take into
account the deferred project cost of Rs. 422.34 crs. MIAL is also required to arrange funds of
Rs. 106.35 crs. (out of Rs. 310.20 crs.) on account of project cost which has been disallowed.
Thus, the total gap in funding, left unaddressed by the Authority is Rs. 1,347.74 crs.

5.103. MIAL also stated that MIAL's Board had deliberated on the issue of total funding gap
of Rs. 1,347.74 crs. The feasibility of infusion of additional equity beyond Rs. 1,200 crs. was
also examined by the Board and it was found that there was no possibility of infusion of

additional equity.
5.104. MIAL further stated that

"AAl vide its letters hod indicated its intention to bring in additional equity. However
as Indicated above the matter of infusion of additional share capital was deliberated
upon in the Boord meeting held on October 31, 2012 ond it was found “there is no
change In position from the lost Board meeting as on July 26, 2012 and accordingly it
was felt thot no further equity infusion would be possible,""

5.105. MIAL also requested the Authority to consider enhancing DF beyond Rs. 3400 crs., to

meet the funding gap left unaddressed by the Authority in its Consultation Paper.
IX.d. Authority’s Examination of Issue No-IX

5.106. The Authority has put before the Stakeholders separate bullding blocks for tariff

determination in CSI Mumbali.,

and would be examining the samé« pune S dedision regarding tariff determination

Order No. 29/2012-1 Page 95 of 111




at CSl, Mumbal. As far as the gquantum of DF is concerned, the Authority noted the inter-
play between the determination of DF and the determination of tariff. It has also noted that
it may have to make certain truing up decisions in the final tariff determination order. The
Authority has already indicated that the total funding gap in the project is estimated at Rs
4,219.05 crores. However, it has not found it reasonable to bridge this entire gap through
DF. It would thus be seen that the DF has not been taken as a first resort to bridge the
funding gap as perceived by some stakeholders. DF remains as a last resort towards the
project funding gap.

5,107. The following table, indicating different components in the estimation of means of
finance would make this position clear. This is the same table as Table 9 in para 3.39 above,
but slightly rearranged, to focus on the fact that the Authority has not treated the
development fee as a means of first resort (as surmised by IATA and FIA). This table shows
that DF has been treated only as a last resort towards funding part of the larger gap in the
means of finance.

Table 10 : Means of Finance

Means of Finance Rs in crores

Tatal Project Cost 11,647.46
Equity 1,046.15
Debt 4,231.00
Real Estate deposits allocated for the project 1,000.00

Internal Resource Generation

Audited Cash Balance up to 31 March 2012 645.26
Projected Depreciation on Aeronautical Assets for FY13 and FY14 506.00
Total Internal Resource Generation 1,151.26
Gap In Means of Finance and funding thereof 4219.05
Gap met by
Development Fee 3400

Other Means (additional Debt, Equity, RSD,

Accumulated Profits utilized for project) 819.05

5.108. In order that the determination of tariff and DF are separate and distinct, the
Authority needed to determine the appropriate guantum of DF in an objective manner. It

had therefore indicated that it propose b the DF at Rs 3,400 crores as the quantum of

DF on a comparable basis on whé SrETET ﬁ%;

% 2k as comparison of the operations of

Page E'Eml




Delhi and Mumbai Airports are concerned, these impact on the O&M costs and not on the

allowable capital cost.

5.109. The Authority noted that MIAL has referred to the funding gap identified by the
Authority at Rs. 819.05 crores and has recalculated the funding gap at Rs 1,347.74 crores
after considering additional components of Rs 422.34 crores on account of project cost
deferred and of Rs 106.35 crores on account of effective disallowance in project cost for the
purpose of funding. The Authority in its decision on Project cost and Escalations Thereof in
para I.f above has decided to review the inclusion or otherwise of any item comprised in Rs

423 34 crores based on evidential documents,

5.110. The Authority further notes that MIAL has added the effective disallowance of
Rs.106.35 crores in the funding gap In its calculation. Since this amount has been disallowed
(except for the treatment for Hotel T1C), the Authority cannot include this amount as a
funding gap for the purposes of determination of DF and aeronautical tariffs. Thus the
Authority is not persuaded to consider any additional quantum of DF beyond the proposed

amount of Rs 3,400 crores.
Issue No-X. Treatment of DF as equity contribution by Passengers
X.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-X

5.111. FIA felt that MIAL should be made a minority shareholder as the equity brought-in by
MIAL (Rs 1,200 crores) is less than that proposed to be contributed by the passengers in the
form of DF (Rs 3,400 crores). FIA questioned as under,

“For a cloimed capitol/profect outley of Rs.12,380 crores if the airlines and
indirectly/partly the passengers are to contribute Rs. 3,400 crores as capital infusion
while the operator along with AAl infuses Rs.l,200 crores as Equity Share capital, why
must MIAL not be reduced to @ minority shareholder with o representative body of
the alrlines/passengers being fssued the relevant equity? Was such an eventuality
cantemplated fn the competitive bidding process for PPP and oirport development by
the Government of India ?"

X.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder’'s comments on Issue No-X

5.112. MIAL responded to FIA's commenl.and stated that total amount of fund to be
contributed and arranged by MIAL, el Ugirgttegiiag

cost. MIAL responded as under,

Order No, 29/2012-13 Page 97 of 111



“The varfous means of finance envisaged to meet the project cost are indicated

below:
Means of Finance Rs, crs,

Equity Share Capital 1,200

2,351
Internal Resource Generation 1,151
Real Estate Security Deposits 1.000
(from Non Revenue Share Assets) :
Debt 4,231
Cevelopment Fee 3,400
Gap in funding 1,348
Tatal - Means of Finance 12,330

*Project cost Rs. 12380 Crs. less Rs, 50 Crs. to be reimbursed by International cargo
concessionaire

From the table above, it may be noted that DF contributes 28% towards funding of
profect cost. The contributions by MIAL include Equity, Internal Resource Generation
and Real Estate Security Deposits (total of Rs, 3,351 crs.). Arrangement of Debt and
the remaining funding to meet the gap In finance, left unaddressed by the Authority,
fs olso the responsibility of MIAL. Thus, total amount to be contributed and orranged
by MIAL, including its shareholders, is 72% of the entire project cost,

ft may also be nated that the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB) gets reduced by the DF
amount leading to reduced prospective tariff. Hence ultimately passengers are not
burdened in the lang run.”

X.c.  Authority's Examination of Issue No-X

5.113. The Authority has given careful consideration to the observations of both, FIA as well
as response of MIAL thereto. FIA has stated that the airlines and passengers are contributing
Rs.3400 crores to the equity capital of MIAL whereas equity of the shareholders in capital
stands at Rs.1200 crores. MIAL has responded stating that according to it, the contributions
by MIAL to the project cost including Equity, Internal Resources general as well as Real
Estate Security Deposits which total to Rs.3351 crores as contrasted to the DF contribution

of Rs.3400 crores. MIAL has also stated that the responsibility of the funding gap, which

according to its calculation is Rs.1348 crores, is also its responsibility.

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 98 of 111




DF is paid directly and entirely by the passengers as a pre-financing levy and only the
collection mechanism thereof is through airline tickets.

5.115. As far as MIAL's response to FIA comment is concerned, the Real Estate Security
Deposits are obtained through land made available by AAl for the purposes of monetization.
On the specific issue of equity, therefore, the real estate security deposits cannot be taken
as equity, The issue, therefore, is not the relative contribution of component of means of
finance in the total project cost but specifically about the equity part. The MIAL's response
does not appear to have clearly indicated whether DF contribution should be counted
towards the equity or otherwise.

5.116. The Authority further notes that the proposed contribution from DF at Rs. 3400
crores is close to 3 times that of the initial equity contribution from the promoters of MIAL.
Treatment of this contribution as equity or otherwise, as suggested by FIA, is outside the
purview of the Authority. The Authority has noted the shareholding structure as indicated in
the shareholder agreement. As indicated in its Consultation P'aper = 22 [2012-13, the
Authority had proposed treatment of DF at zero interest rate as well as without
depreciation and to that extent its treatment Is at par with subsidy or subvention if granted

by the Government.

Issue No-XI. Quantum of DF, tenure of collection and Rate of DF per embarking
passenger
5.117. The Authority had presented the following two options for stakeholder’s

consultation in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012.

i) To continue the present rate of DF namely Rs 100 per embarking domestic passenger and

Rs 600 per embarking international passenger.,

ii) To increase the rate of DF to Rs 200 per embarking domestic passenger and Rs 1300 per

embarking international passenger with effect from 01.01,2013
Xl.a. Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-XI

5.118. FlA stated that it opposes both the proposals of the Authority regarding tenure and

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 99 of 111




5.119. |ATA disagrees with both options of DF presented by AERA as the difference in fees
between international and domestic passengers for both options are unjustifiably large.
IATA stated that the development fee paid by international and domestic passengers should
be the same. IATA noted that the proportion of 2:1 proposed by MIAL for international UDF

to domestic UDF converges towards a level that is more reasonable,

5.120. Board of Airline Representatives (India) stated that in the event the stakeholders to
the present Consultation paper ought to choese pne of the two options provided by AERA
for the levy of DF, the member airlines of BAR(l) are of the opinion that the option 1 would
be more practical for all the airlines and their passengers, viz. to continue the present rate
of DF, which is INR 100 per embarking domestic passenger and INR 600 per embarking
international passenger. Under this option and based on the current traffic forecast, the DF
would continue till about March, 2019, which is slightly less than 5 years after the likely
completion of the project in August, 2014, The member airlines of BAR(l) would prefer to
opt for this as the huge difference in DF between international and domestic passengers in

the alternative option would further erode the passenger traffic.
5.121. APAOQ, on the issue of rate of DF has preferred Option 2 and stated as under,

“It must also be noted that DF is used as a pre-funding mechanism to finance capital
expenditure. Therefore, the omount sanctioned to be collected through DF by the
Authority should be available to MIAL at the earliest for the purpose of project
funding. Option Il — Rs. 200 per departing domestic possenger and Rs. 1,300 per
departing international passenger — may be adopted os the DF rates for CSIA
Mumbal,

We would also like to point out that in the cose of IG! Alrport. New Delhi, the
Authority has permitted DF rates of Rs. 200 per departing domestic passenger and
Rs. 1,300 per departing international passenger (i.e Option /).

In respect of lewy of DF, APAO requests the Authority to allow the following rates of
levy:

¢. Rs. 200 from each departing domestic passenger

d. Rs. 1,300 from each departing international passenger”

Xl.b. MIAL's response to Stakeholder's comments on Issue No-XI

Order No, 29/2012-13




* Rs. 200 from each departing domestic passenger,
* Rs. 1,300 from each departing internationaol passenger

till collection of approved amount.”

Xl.c. Authority's Examination of Issue No-XI

5.123. The Authority has estimated that the balance DF remaining to be billed as on
01.01.2013 out of Rs.3,400 crore is Rs, 2,515.00 crore (Calculation Vide Table 12). The
Authority has also calculated the period required to meet this balance through levy of DF

based on revised DF levy rate, as discussed below.

5.124, The Authority notes the fact that the Airport Operator is allowed to collect DF
amount from passengers over a period of time whereas the purpose of DF levy is to meet
the funding gap for construction of the project, The Authority therefore recognizes the fact
that an Airport Operator may be required to securitise the DF amount and take upfront
loans from lending institutions for funding the project. However, such loans would require
debt servicing to the lending institutions comprising repayment of principle as well as

payment of interest,

5.125. If a part of DF (ar the entire DF) is securitized by the airport operator, the lender
(normally a bank) advances that amount as loan/ debt to the airport operator and charges
interest during the tenure of the loan. This means that the total amount which the airport
operator gives back to the lender includes the DF amount as well as the accrued interest

thereon.

5.126. The Authority also notes that according to DF Rules, the money deposited in

Development Fees Receipt Account can be used

“to poy the remaining amount into the Development Fees Disbursement Account
towards payment to the Afrport Operator in accordance with the totol amount of
development fees determined by the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority and the
fund from this occount shall be disbursed to the Airport Operator as per the
Drawdown Schedule for meeting the project cost directly or for servicing the debt to
the lenders, raised against development fees.”

5.127. In common parlance, servicing of debt to the lenders include payment of both the

principle amount as well as the interest g

against the amount borrowed. As per the

DF Rules, DF can be used for se jtization depending upon the draw

-':;g;. -

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 101 of 111



down schedule and the tenure of the loan. However, when such DF is securitized there
would also be an interest element. This interest part would vary based on the terms of the
arrangement with the banker, When this interest element is added to DF, this sum would be
higher than only the DF as determined by AERA towards meeting the gap in the means of

finance of the project.

5.128. The Authority has noted in its earlier Order no 02/2012-13 dated 18.04.2012 related
to levy of DF at CSI Airport that the Authaority will review the monthly billing of DF on the
basis of audited figures provided by the AAl and MIAL and take appropriate decisions as may

be required, based on such review.

5.129. Provision of interest amount for debt servicing on the DF amount securitised can be
achieved through either of the two approaches as mentioned below so that the net amount

of Rs, 3,400 crores Is actually available to meet the project requirements:

5.129.1. To limit the allowed billing of DF only to the DF determined to meet the gap
(shortfall) in the means of finance of the project and expense away the interest

part each year while determining the tariffs;
DFA!!awed to'be bitled = DFﬂﬁtei'm.l'nad + (IHIE?'ES!' =0asitis EIPE:‘“E& I'J'Wﬂ}')

5.129.2. Take into account the total amount that would be necessary and adequate to
service the debt on account of securitisation of DF. This amount would include the

interest part. In this alternative, there would be no expensing away of interest:
DFAHawed to be billed = DFﬂeturmhwd + (ACCTHElf fﬂtﬁ'l"ﬂﬂ]

5.130. When DF amount is determined, the DF that can be available is based on the rate of
DF as well as passenger traffic. When it is securitised, the lender would look at the DF
available each year, the interest of the debt, and the duration of loan and accordingly agree
to securitise that portion of DF as would be able to repay the loan along with interest

therean.

5.131. As far as CS! Airport Mumbai is concerned, the DF Order no. 02/2012-13 dated
18.04.2012 for the amount of Rs 876.27 crores was not based on the NPV value but on the

current value. MIAL had not securitized any DF amount at that time. MIAL, in its comments

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 102 of 111



5.132, The Authority notes that it had proposed adoption of the first approach {i.e.
expensing of interest as discussed in 5.129) in its Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.10.2012. MIAL in its letter dated 10.,12.2012 has stated that

“The Authority may kindly observe that DF is copital recefpt for funding of project,
Any Interest outgo because of securitization of DF for funding the project cost also
needs to be considered while sanctioning DF l.e, aver and above Present Value of DF,
interest omount should also be allowed to be collected through DF. The Authority has
carrectly adopted this approach while approving OF for (G Airport, Deihi.”

5.133. The Authority has carefully considered this submission and has decided to adopt the
second approach, namely to include the interest component in the total allowed DF to be

billed (vide para 5.129.2 akove).
Review of Rate of DF and Time period for its collection

5.134. The Authority gave careful consideration to the guestion of further reducing the rate
of DF from Rs. 100 per embarking domestic passenger and Rs. 600 per embarking
international passenger. It was found that with this level of the rate of DF and taking into
account interest as a part of allowable DF billing, the time period for collection extends upto
April 2021 (the time period of March 2019 indicated in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012 was based on expensing of the interest component in tariff
determination). The Authority took a view that any further extension of time period beyond
April 2021 on account of further reduction in the rate of DF would not be appropriate.
Hence the Authority felt that DF rate of Rs. 100 per embarking domestic passenger and Rs.
600 per ernbarking International passenger would be in order, The Authority apprised MoCA

of this position. The Ministry indicated that it is in agreement with AERA on this issue.

5.135. For the present calculation, the Authority has reckoned the amount of Rs. 2515.00
crore on NPV basis (Calculation Vide Table 12) for the purposes of calculation of the time
period as well as the total allowable DF to be billed (which would also represent interest
component, as is explained in para 5.129). These calculations are based on the traffic
forecast as considered by the Authority at time of Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated
11.10.2012 (Calculations vide Table 14). The Authority has also reckoned interest @11.25%,

as MIAL has informed, it being contracted interest rate with the lenders.

i P

5.136. To summarise, therefore, the“Antha voigld. calculate the amount of Rs.2515.00

o Y
s e ) )
crores on NPV basis with an interésy E}i-d taking the traffic projections as
fr A

Order Na, 29/2012-13 Page 103 of 111


mailto:interest@11.2S

assumed by it in its Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012. The total period for
which the DF billing would be allowed to cover the amount of Rs.2515.00 crores on NPV
basis as of 01.01.2013 extends upto April 2021, According to the above calculations, the
total amount of DF billing allowed is therefore estimated at Rs. 3845.50 crore of which Rs.
2515.00 crore will represent the balance DF as on 01.01.2013, the remaining amount of Rs.
1330.50 crore representing the interest component (vide Table 14). It is also clarified that
the interest calculations in this table are based on monthly interest rate at 0.89%. The total
amount of interest to be paid to the lenders on the securitization of the DF would however
be limited to the actual interest paid by MIAL based on the factors like periodicity of paying

interest (Quarterly or half-yearly interest)
5.137. The Details of DF loan repayment and interest calculation Is as under:

Table 11 : Loan Parameter

Interest rate % p.a. 11.25%
Interest rate [monthly) % p.m., 0.89%

Table 12 : DF Balance as on 01.01.2013

sl

No Particulars Rs. In Crore Remarks

As determined by the Authority in

A Total DF sanctioned 3,400.00 hi Orvder

OF levied by MIAL pursuant to

B DF billed till 26 April 2011 640.73 MoCA Order

Based on traffic estimated in
Estimated DF billed till July 2012 (pursuant to the Consultation Paper - 22/2012-13
o Authority's Order No 02/2012-13 dated 103.22 | and DF levy at the rate of 100/600
18.04.2012) for the months of May, June and
July, 2012

As per Auditor Certificate

E
DF Securitized on August 2012 {pursuant to the submitted by MIAL (DF of Rs 750

D Authority's Order No 02/2012-13 dated 750.00 i
18.04,2012) crores securitized at an Iinterest
T rate of 11.25%)
H Based on estimated DF billing and
i
E Estimated Principal Repayment tlll 31st Dec 2012 141.06 monthly interest rate of 0.89%
Remaining Principal to be repald as en
4 =D0-
F | p1o12013 i e
DF Remaining to be billed / securitized as on %
6 | p1012013 1906.05 G=A-(B+C+D)
H Total Amount mmninln! as on 01.01.2013 2515.00 H=F+G

Table 13 : DF Rate as applicable from 01.01.2013

Domestic per king International per embarking
fery, > Passenger
Rate of Development Fee (In Rs.) & : 600

=
&

Order No. 29/2012-13 ; Page 104 of 111



Table 14 : DF Repayment Schedule

Mon Domestic | International | Opening DF Billing | Principal Interest | Closing
Year th Traffic (in | Traffic (in Balance (In | (In Rs. Repayment {In Rs, Balance {In
millions) | millions) Rs. Crore) | Crore) {In Rs, Crore) | Crore] Rs. Crore)
2013 Jan 0.94 0.42 4,515.00 3441 11.96 22.44 2,503.03
Feb 0.94 0.42 2,503.03 3441 12,07 22.34 2,490,96
Mar 0.94 0.42 2,490.96 34.41 12,18 22.23 2,478.79
Apr 1.00 0.43 2,478.79 35.81 13.69 22.12 2,465.10
May 1.00 0.43 2,465.10 35.81 13.81 22.00 2,451.30
Jun 1.00 0.43 2,451.30 35.81 13,93 21.87 2,437.36
Jul 1.00 0.43 2,437.36 35.81 14,06 21.75 2,423.31
Aug 1.00 0.43 242331 35.81 14,18 21.62 2,409.13
Sep 1.00 0.43 2,409.13 35,81 14,31 21.50 2,394.82
Oct 1.00 0.43 2,394.82 35.81 14.43 21.37 2,380.39
Nowv 1.00 0.43 2,380.39 35.81 14.56 21.24 2,365.82
Dec 1.00 0.43 2,365.82 35.81 14.69 21.11 2,351.13
2014 | Jan 1.00 0.43 2,351.13 35.81 14,82 20.98 2,336.31
Feb 1.00 0.43 2,336.31 35.81 14,96 20.85 2,321.35
Mar 1.00 0.43 2,321.35 35.81 15.09 20.72 2,306.26
Apr 1.04 0.44 2,306.26 36.86 16.28 20.58 2,289.98
May 1.04 0.44 2,289.98 36.86 16.43 20.44 2,273.55
Jun 1.04 0.44 2,273.55 36.86 16.57 20.29 2,256.98
Jul 1.04 0.44 2,256.98 36.86 16.72 20.14 2,240.36
Aug 1.04 0.44 2,240.26 36.86 16.87 19.99 2,223.39
Sep 1.04 0.44 2,223.39 36.86 17.02 19.84 2,206.37
Oct 1.04 0.44 2.206.37 36.86 17.17 19.69 2,189.19
Nov 1.04 0.44 2,189.19 36.86 17.33 19.54 2,171.87
Dec 1.04 0.44 2.171.87 36.86 17.48 19.38 2,154.39
2015 | Jan 1.04 0.44 2,154.39 36.86 17.64 19.23 2,136.75
Feb 1.04 0.44 2,136.75 36.86 17.79 19.07 2,118.96
Mar 1.04 0.44 2,118.96 36,86 17.95 18.91 2,101.01
Apr 1.09 0.45 2,101.01 37.94 19.20 18.75 2,081.81
May 1.09 0.45 2,081.81 37.94 19.37 18.58 2,062.44
Jun 1.09 0.45 2,062.44 37.94 19,54 18.40 2.042.90
Jul 1.09 0.45 2,042.90 37.94 19.71 18.23 2,023.19
Aug 1.09 0.45 2,023.19 37.94 19.89 18.05 2,003.30
Sep 1.09 0.45 2,003.30 37.94 20,07 17.88 1,983.23
Oct 1.09 0.45 1,983.23 37.94 20.25 17.70 1,962.99
Nowv 1.09 0.45 1,962.99 37.94 20.43 17.52 1,942.56
Dec 1.09 0.45 1,942.56 37.94 20.61 17.33 1,921.95
2016 | Jan 1.09 0.45 1,921.95 37.94 20,79 17.15 1,901.16
Feb 1.09 0.45 1,901.16 37.94 20.98 16.97 1,B80.18
Mar 1.09 0.45 1,880,18 37.94 21,17 16.78 1,859.01
Apr 1:13 0.46 1,859.01 38.99 22.40 16.59 1.836.61
May 113 0.46 1,836.61 38.99 22.60 16.39 1,814.00
Jun 1.13 0.46 1,814.00 38.99 22,81 16.19 1,791.20
Jul 1.13 0.46 1,791.20 38.99 23.01 15.98 1,768.19
Aug 1.13 0.46 1,768.19 38.99 23.21 15.78 1,744.97
Sep 1:13 0.46 1.,744.97 38.99 23.42 15.57 1,721.55
Oct 113 0.46 1,721.55 38.99 23.63 15.3b 1,697.92
Nowv 1.13 0.46 1 8.599 23.84 15.15 1,674.08
Dec 1.13 0.46 s 24.05 14.94 1,650.03
2017 | Jan 1:43 0.AG /1650, 2427 14,72 1,625.76
Feh 1.13 0.46 1,62 3 24.49 14.51 1,601.27
Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 105 of 111
u

\




Mo Domestic International | Opening DF Billing | Principal |nterest Closing
Year i Traffic {in | Traffic (in Balance (In | [In Rs. Repayment [In Rs. Balance {In
millioris) millions) Rs. Crore) Crore) [In Rs. Crore) | Crore) Rs. Crore)
Pvlar 1,13 0.46 1,601.27 38.99 24.70 14.29 1,576.57
Apr 1.17 0.47 1.576,57 30,08 2581 14.07 1,550.66
Way 1.17 0.47 1,550.66 39.98 26.14 15.84 1,524.52
Jun 1.17 0.47 1,524.52 39,98 26,37 13.60 1,498.15
Jul 1.17 0.47 1,488.15 30,98 26.61 13.37 1,471.549
ALE 1.17 047 1,471.54 20,95 26.85 13.13 1,444.69
Sep i B 0.47 1,444.69 39.98 27.08 12.89 1,417.61
Oct ik 0,47 1,417.61 309,98 27,33 12.65 1,390.28
Mo 1.17 0.47 1,380.28 39.98 27.57 12,41 1,362.71
Dec 1.17 047 1,362.71 39,98 27.82 12:.16 1,334.89
2018 lan 1.17 0.47 1,334.89 39.98 28.07 1191 1,206.82
Feb 1.17 0.47 1,306.82 39,98 28.32 11.66 1,278.51
Mar 1.17 0.47 1,278,51 30,98 28.57 11,41 1,249,894
Apr 1.20 0,48 1,2459.94 40,70 29,55 1115 1,220.40
May 1.20 0.48 1,220.40 40,70 29.81 10,89 1,190.59
Jun 1.20 0.48 1,190.59 40,70 30.08 10,62 1,160.51
Jul 1.20 .48 1,160.51 40,70 3{?.33_1_ 10.36 1,130,117
AR 1.20 0.48 1,130.17 40,70 30.61 10,09 1,0949.55
sep 1.20 0.48 1,099.55 40.70 30.89 9.81 1,068.67
Oct 1.20 0.48 1,068.67 40,70 31.16 9,54 1,037.50
Moy 1.20 0.48 1,037.50 40,70 31.44 9.26 1,006.06
Dec 1.20 0.48 1,006.06 AQT0 41.72 8.98 974.34
2019 lan 1.20 0.48 074,34 40,70 32.00 8.69 942,34
Feb 1.20 0.48 Q42 34 40.70 22.29 8.41 910,04
Mar 1.20 0,48 910.04 40,70 32,58 8.12 877.47
Apr 1.20 048 87747 40.70 12,87 7.83 244,60
M ay 1.20 .48 B44.60 40.70 23.16 7.54 811,43
Jun 1,20 0.48 811.43 40,70 33.46 7.24 777.98
Jul 1,20 (.48 F77.98 A40.70 33.76 6.94 744,22
Aug_ 1.20 (.48 74422 40,70 34,06 6.64 71016
Sep 1.20 (hag 710,16 40,70 34.36 6.34 G75.80
Oct 1.20 0.48 675.80 40.70 24,67 6.03 641,13
Mo 1.20 0,48 641.13 40,70 34,98 572 606.15
Dec 1,20 048 B06.15 40,70 35.29 5.41 570.86
2020 lan 1,20 0.48 570.86 0,70 35.61 5.09 535.25
Feb 1.20 (.48 £35.25 40,70 35,92 4,78 499.33
M ar 1.20 .48 499,33 40,70 36.24 4,46 463.09
Apr 1.20 (.48 463.05 40,70 36.57 4,13 426,52
ET 1.20 0.48 426.52 40,70 16.89 3,81 389.63
lun 1.20 0.48 389.63 40,70 3722 3.48 35241
Jul 1.20 0.48 352.41 40710 37.55 3,14 314.85
AUE 1.20 0.48 314.85 40,70 17.89 281 276.96
Sep 1.20 .48 276.96 4070 38,23 2.47 23873
Oct 1.20 0.48 238,73 40,70 38,57 213 200,16
Mo 1.20 0.48 200,16 40,70 38.91 1,79 161.25
Dec 1.20 0.48 161.25 40.70 39.26 1.44 121,99
2021 lan 1.20 0.48 121.59 40.70 30,61 1.09 82,38
Feb 1.20 0.48 82.38 40.70 38,96 0.74 42,41
Mar 1.20 0.48 Ty 40.70 A.32 Q.38 2,08
Apr 1.20 0.48 7 D0 T Ng 11 2.09 0.02
Total oy 845.50 2,515.50 | 1,330.50
& &\
Order No. 29/2012-13 & ‘-g Page 106 of 111
o 5
5&:}6* i‘?r"j'.




5.138, Having regard to the above considerations, in exercise of powers conferred by
Section 13(1)(b) of the Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India Act, 2008 read with

Section 22A of the Airports Authority of India Act, 1994, the Autharity orders as under,

Decision No-ll, Regarding Amount of DF, tenure of collection and Rate of DF per
embarking passenger in respect of CSl Airport, Mumbai

ILa. The Authority decides to determine the Development Fee that should be
available for the project at Rs 3,400 crores.

ILb. The Authority decides to include the interest component in the allowable
DF billing, if DF is securitized.

Il.c.The Authority notes that the estimated balance of Development Fee as on
01.01.2013, based on the expected monthly receipts, would be Rs 2,515 crores.
The Authority, however, notes that MIAL has securitized an amount of Rs 750
crores in August 2012 and this has been taken into consideration while estimating
the balance DF of Rs 2,515 crores as on 01.01.2013.

I.d. The rate of DF is determined as Rs 100 per embarking domestic passenger
and Rs 600 per embarking international passenger w.e.f. 01.01.2013. This levy will
commence w.e.f 01.01.2013 and, at present, is estimated to continue upto April
2021 based on the traffic forecast considered in the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-
13 dated 11.10.2012.The Authority further decides that provided the balance
amount of Rs. 2,515.00 crores is securitized [at an interest rate of 11.25%, that is
taken for the purpose of Table 14), the total amount of DF billing permitted is
Rs.3,845.50 crores of which Rs. 2,515.00 crores represents the balance DF as of
01.01.2013, the remaining amount of Rs. 1,330.50 crores represents the interest
component. The allowed tenure of DF collection is therefore estimated upto April
2021.

Il.e. The Authority clarifies that the calculations made by it in the Table 14 are
based on the assumptions made therein and therefore decides to periodically
review the DF billing (based on traffic as well as on the basis of audited figures

provided by AAl and MIAL), its securitization, consequent interest charge and any

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 107 of 111




additional means of finance during the above mentioned tenure and make
appropriate decisions as may be required based on such review.

II.f. The Authority decides that the amount of Development Fee, levied and collected
at CSl Airport, Mumbai, will be utilized by Mumbai International Airport Limited in
accordance with provisions of Airports Authority of India (Major Airports)

Development Fees Rules, 2011.

Impact of DF on the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB)

5.139. The Authority in its Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012 (Tentative
Decision No. 12) had indicated that the issue of calculating depreciation would be addressed
in terms of the actual date of completion of the respective aesronautical assets rather than
assuming them to have been commissioned in the middle of the financial year. The
Authority also notes that for proper determination of depreciation, both the date of
completion/commissioning of the asset as well as the DF billed/ securitised on such dates
are important and relevant factors. This is because DF is a measure of last resort for funding
the project and gets reduced from the RAB to arrive at the net RAB on which Weighted
Average Cost of Capital (WACC) is given which then forms one of the components for

determination of the Target Revenue.

5.140, In Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13 dated 11.10.2012, the Authority had “tentatively
decided to consider the DF Funding of RAB such that RAB to be capitalized in any tariff year
would be first reduced to the extent of DF amount billed / securitized and not already
reduced from RAB". In this regard, the Authority has received comments of Airports
Authority of India (forwarded by MoCA vide letter no AV20036/4/2010-AD dated
21.12.2012). In their comments, AAl has referred to the Consultation Paper — 22/2012-13
dated 11.10.2012 and regarding adjustment of RAB on account of DF stated that

*1. As per the Airports Authority of India Development Fee Rules, 2011, the amount
callected as OF should be utilized towords payment for the cost of Eligible Assets. As
per approval, OF was to be utilized only for the development of Aeronagutical Assets
which are Transfer Assets. However, AERA while Issuing this order has not mentioned
specific condition for manner of utilization of DF and did not mention any specific

assets which are to be funded thro e
& . 2 ih"':

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 108 of 111




2. In the MYTP proposal, the AERA hos followed the policy of the DF billed/securitized
to be first odjusted ogoinst the completed assets in that finoncial year and any
balance DF thereaf is assumed to have funded the capital works in progress. MIAL
has contended soying the omount of assets copitalized in all finoncial years exceed
the DF billed/securitized and as o result the entire DF omount is assumed to have
been utilized towaords copitalized Eligible Assets which is not fair and os per normal
proctice,

In normal practice the amount of DF collected should be adjusted ogainst the assets
for which it has been sanctioned. However, as the AERA order does not specify the
assets which are to be funded by DF, it is felt that the following methods can be
odopted:

i) Adjust the amount of DF collected ogainst assets for which it has been utilized, if it
can be identified through any proper means and records/alternatively appartion over
all the eligible asset proportionately.

if) The treatment should be os per the guidelines given in AS- 12 issue by Institute of
Chartered Accountant regarding grant against the asset.”

5.141. The Authority has received considered comments from the other stakeholders also.
In this regard, the Authority notes that the total quantum of DF as determined by the
Authority is Rs 3,400 crores and the total allowable project cost is Rs 12,069.80 crores (Rs
11,647.46 crores plus Rs 422,34 crores). Further it Is also noted that the present exercise is
limited to the determination of DF to bridge the funding gap between various means of
finance and the allowable project cost. The extent, to which this amount of DF is utilized to
fund the assets = partly / wholely, s a separate matter, which is relevant to and pertains to
the adjustment of RAB on account of DF.

5.142. . The Authority would consider and analyse these comments and make appropriate
decision at the time of its Order regarding determination of aeronautical tariff in respect of

CS| Airport, Mumbai.

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page 109 of 111




6. Summary of Decisions

Decision No-l.  Regarding Project Cost and Escalations thereof in respect of CSI Airport,

l.a.

l.b.

l.c.

The Authority decides that there is no need for any fresh study for assessment
OF PrOJBCE COSE: coovriinaninnnnerrnennbinan b Py HrWVha 4TI 00100 A 001 BAR A s brdias b hssi iaananiabinss 84
The Authority decides to consider the allowable project cost at Rs 12,069.80
crores, which includes Rs 11,647.46 crores as allowable project cost during the
current control period and Rs 422.34 crores as cost of projects not included in
the crrent CONTIol PRIIDH. . iiicesloess s thiyrorsemasarsaisssansisinianssnsssessosaisinnsisiossassions 84
The Authority decides to disallow Rs 310.20 crores from the project cost of Rs
12,380 crores as submitted by MIAL ......ccoiommmeerarrrssresrsnssarsssiassnsshnrassissssntsns 85
The Authority decides that it will reckon the project cost of Rs 11,647.46 crores
as the basis for determination of RAB for the current control period. ........ccie. 85
The Authority also decides to cap the project cost at Rs 12,069.80 crores based
on the proposed dis-allowances / exclusions. Cost of projects, which are not
included in the project cost for the current control period, is Rs 422.34 crores. 85
As regards the non-inclusion of the items, included in Rs 422.34 crores in the
allowable project cost, capped at Rs 11,647.46 crores, the Authority decides
that, based on the documents, if and when presented by MIAL, regarding
incurrence of expenditure on items included in Rs 422.34 crores during the
current control period, the Authority, after review, would make appropriate
decision on including such items in the allowable project cost for the current
O T O P B LRIl S v anrhnnannasrassCanids s biusuns s ians s sansnnana rRuawi ARNNH AaL R4TRRTHAARAA INAR SN RRA AR 85
The Authority decides to cap the Escalation, Claims & Contingencies at Rs. 630

crores to avoid overrun of project cost. ... i s sseiass 85

Decision No-ll. Regarding Amount of DF, tenure of collection and Rate of DF per

embarking passenger in respect of CSI Airport, Mumbai......ccccunminiiinnianieines 107
The Authority decides to determine the Development Fee that should be
available for the project at RS 3,400 Crores. .....cvsssvsssermserssssssssrsssnsssarssissssnassns 107
The Authority decides to include the interest component in the allowable DF
BIINNR, HDE IS St F I IZet i veisatesrsnssnsasnusansathanssninnbussnasussnsvnsnihint s3vipai1nsss 107
The Authority notes that the estimated balance of Development Fee as on
01.01,2013, based on the expected monthly receipts, would be Rs 2,515 crores.

The Authority, however, notes that MIAL has securitized an amount of Rs 750




Il.d. The rate of DF is determined as Rs 100 per embarking domestic passenger and
Rs 600 per embarking international passenger w.e.f. 01.01.2013. This levy will
commence w.e.f 01.01.2013 and, at present, is estimated to continue upto April
2021 based on the traffic forecast considered in the Consultation Paper -
22/2012-13 dated 11.10,2012.The Authority further decides that provided the
balance amount of Rs. 2,515.00 crores is securitized (at an interest rate of
11.25%, that is taken for the purpose of Table 13), the total amount of DF billing
permitted is Rs.3,845.50 crores of which Rs. 2,515.00 crores represents the
balance DF as of 01.01.2013, the remaining amount of Rs. 1,330.50 crores
represents the interest component. The allowed tenure of DF collection is
therefore estimated upto April 2021, ....cciieiiunniiusivarinsisinasissisassissisasanssas 107

ILe. The Authority clarifies that the calculations made by it in the Table 13 are based
on the assumptions made therein and therefore decides to periodically review
the DF billing (based on traffic as well as on the basis of audited figures
provided by AAl and MIAL), its securitization, consequent interest charge and
any additional means of finance during the above mentioned tenure and make
appropriate decisions as may be required based on such review. .................. 107

IL.f. The Authority decides that the amount of Development Fee, levied and
collected at CSI Airport, Mumbai, will be utilized by Mumbai International
Airport Limited in accordance with provisions of Airports Authority of India
(Major Airports) Development Fees Rules, 2011......civicccccisnnieniinissinsissassssnns 108

By the Order of and in the

Name of the Authority
b
: Q(-'L —

[EW hary)
Secretary
To,

Mumbai International Airport Private Limited
Chhatrapati Shivaji International Airport

First Floor, Terminal 1B, Santacruz (E),

Mumbai - 400009

(Through: Shri R. K. Jain, Chief Executive Officer)

Order No. 29/2012-13 Page1110f111



Anngrore -1

forora s STVATR wredle Rmmaes gt f
i V. P AGRAWAL ARPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA
]IAI STVIE yrofte widt vam
Chalrman Rall
TN/ Phone  B1411-4632030 o BT;“ 1000
240208 mn 1 A
&9 Fax 911120841000 mw #g Teerll - 110000

E-mad : aal
{ A E-mad - saictenn@snl com

: m.&. No. AAL/MC/MIAL-07/EC/2012-13 1#3‘!— o 26% October 2012 i

F am in receipt qf_)uw@ﬂ latter Wo. M}Mﬂ-@mﬂﬂn 12
datted 30th August 2012, regarding imfusion gfcﬂ':‘ﬁomf@m)mm by AAIT to
ﬂmwmwﬁum#wﬁpmﬂm

2 WM&W&WM#hammmhﬁulﬁc T
addivional required equity.

3 AM%W@{&&#WJ&#&IMWJM l
MﬁﬂEﬂIZWﬁW@JW@M@. ; I

!

 REAGRAWAL)
N ™

Shiri Yasfiwant Gliave

* Adrports Economic Regulatory futhority of India
ABRA Building, Administrative Complex,
Safdanung Airport, New Dellit — 110003 .




ANNEFUI{L -l

GVK)

MIAL/CEO/91 19" November, 2012
To,

The Chairman
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority of India

AERA Bullding, Administrative Complex,
Safdarjung Airport,
New Delhl - 110 003

Sir,
aval t DF) in res of hai -

Ref: 1. Authority letter No. AERA/20010/MYTP/MIAL/2011-12-111/1803 dated 01
November, 2012
2, AAI letter D.O.No. AAI/MC/MIAL-07/EC/2012-13/2520-21 dated 26" October
2012 (copy recelved by MIAL from AAI on 8" November, 2012)

. The letter of AAl as referred above regarding Infusion of additional equity in MIAL to firm up
“the calculation of DF, was réceived by MIAL only on 8" Nevember, 2012, Authority’s letter
~dated 01 November, 2012 (mentionad above) refers to this letter of AAL

We would like to bring to kind notice of the Authority that consequent to the issue of
Consultation Paper No. 22/2012-13 dated 11" October, 2012 by the Autherity for
“Determination of Aeronautical Tariff and Development Fee in respect of Chhatrapat! Shivaji
International Airport, Mumbai for the 1st Regulatory Period (01.04.2009 - 31.02.2014)", the
Board of MIAL was apprised of the funding gop left unaddressed by the Authority to the
extent of Rs. 1347.74 crores while proposing Development Fee of Rs. 3400 crores (including
Rs. 1517 crores already sanctioned). Detalls of gap of Rs. 1347.74 crores are as below:

Rs/Crs
Gap as mentioned In the CP 819.05
Add:
Project cost deferred 422.34
Project cost disallowed 106.35*% 528.69
Total Gap 1347.74
* Project cost disallowed 310.20
Less:
Upfront fee reduced from equity 153.85
Int. Cargo Development Cost
to be Incurred by the concessionaire _50.00 203.85

Effectlye disallowance 106,35
&/B Y Contd..2/-

. N
,-c’—/ ;‘“‘ EMERGY
Mumbal Intermational Airpert Pyt Ltd E AIRPORTS
Chhatrapat! Shivall international Alrport e TRANSPORTATION
tat Floar, Terminal 10, Santacrs (B), Mumbal 400 099, india -.1?‘:- AEALTY
=L

HOSPITALITY
LIFE SCIENCES

T+@1 22 6685 2200 F «51 22 6635 2059
W 2418 In



GVK)

= 18

The Board deliberated on the Issue and noted with concern that funding gap of Rs. 1347.74
crores s yet to be addressed. Issue of infusion of additional equity beyond Rs. 1200 crores
was also deliberated upon and it was found that there Is no change In position from the last
Board Meeting held en 26" July, 2032 and accordingly It was felt that no further equity
infusion would be possible. Hence a statement of Intent by AAl alone to infuse Equity Share
Capital to meet the funding gap does not offer a viable alternative,

Upon further discussions on the matter of meeting the uncovered funding gap of Rs.
1347.74 crores, the Board reiterated its serlous concern about meeting this funding gap for
completion of the project. It was noted that in the past, lenders had clearly mentioned that
any decision for further loan is dependent upon finalisation of DF and determination of tariff
by AERA and financials of the project. The Board directed officials of the company to
approach the lendeérs to explore possibllity of tie-up for loan to meet this funding gap.

In view of above facts, it is extremely difficult to bridge funding gap of Rs. 1347.74 crores
and there is no possibility of bringing any additional equity, As we have explained in our
earlier submissions no other resources are available towards reducing requirement of DF

proposed by the Autharity.

We request the Authority to kindly consider the above facts and finalise the proposed DF of
Rs. 3400 crores (including Rs. 1517 crores already approved by the Authority) at the earliest,
In the interest of campletion of project.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
For Mumbai International Airport Private Limited

. Jain)
Chief Executive Officer

CC: 1) Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, New Delhi
2) Chairman, Alrports Authority of India, Naw Delhi

J&

ENERGY
Mumbai Intsrnatienal Alrpert Pvt Lud ARPORTS
Crhatrapati Shivajl Interaational Alrport ol | TRANMSPORTATION
151 Floor, Terminal 18, Samtacruz (E), Mumbal 400 099, india REALTY
T+51 22 6665 2200 F+91 22 6685 2059 HOSPITALITY

celad
wwa cslain LIFE SCIEMCES




e B TR A ' WLy | ‘ HE i S ANNExum-ﬂ
; AL* .. .« .  AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

ke . £

" i ik .-. 3 ; , 3 : i " -‘-‘I
: No. AAI/IVG/MIAL/Equity/2012-13 ~ - L December; 2012

LY

The Secreta ry

Airparts Economic Regulatnry Authority nf India
« AERA Building, Admlnlstrativegnmpiex o

.. Safdarjung Airport ST A (e N
; " New Delhi i N R .
! [
L AR Sub :
,Mé\dam, ' *
*  This has feference to your letter no. .v‘JLEFLE"q'E{JEI1{]..r‘i‘d!l;ﬂuL-JI.'lF;’ZE]#I]B+ o
10/Vol-V/1993 dated 26“’ November, 2012 on’the subjéct.cited ahwe '
. As indicated In yuur above referred Ietter, if the FTna[ Capital Gap is _
taken as Rs.3400 crores (as DF) against th:h actual ;EJF collected- upl;n .|
December 2012 will be Rs. 333 crare‘s (Approx.). : : ’ |
- J" AAI Board: has, in. prinuipie, appmved tﬂ infuse equity- G‘F Rs 293 crnres |
in'MIAL as and ‘wheri ¢ash gall is, made I:w the Camﬂanv |
Vs AT |
: - This ISSUEE With the apprc—val of C-:}m petent Authuﬂt‘y’ ; ! !
i - i
i : i oy | . .'I i ' e . . Yours faﬁth_fully,
| " - - . L # { -y . = Y - . " L " *., ;
' : S. SURESH)

‘Member (Finance)

L] .

wofa wifl v - aweve wad s, 990003 RN : WEREyo  WAW : £9.99.3¥E3EE0
Rajlv Gandhi Bhawan  Saldarjung Airport, New Defhi - 110003 Phone : 24632060 ~ Fax: 91-11.24632990

o |





